AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

REPORT

108TH CONGRESS
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 108-55

1st Session

MAKING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FIS-
CAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2003, AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES

APRIL 2, 2003.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State of
the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. YOUNG of Florida, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT
together with

ADDITIONAL VIEWS

[To accompany H.R. 1559]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making emergency wartime
supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending September
30, 2003, and for other purposes.

HONORING THE MEN AND WOMEN OF THE ARMED SERVICES

The Committee would like to recognize the men and women who
are serving in our military operations today for their outstanding
commitment and valor. The sacrifices they are enduring, the skill
at which they are carrying out their duties, and the courage they
continuously display, are a source of tremendous pride to all Amer-
icans.

BiLL HIGHLIGHTS

The bill recommended by the Committee provides total discre-
tionary supplemental appropriations of $77,936,328,000 for fiscal
year 2003. These funds are needed to meet emergency wartime
funding requirements. Specifically, the bill includes:

* A total of $62,409,500,000 for the Department of Defense;
+ $7,389,400,000 for international assistance, including
$2,483,300,000 for an Iraq relief and reconstruction fund,;

86-193



2

$2,342,000,000 for the economic support fund; and
$2,059,100,000 for the foreign military financing program,;

« $3,521,100,000 for the Department of Homeland Security,
including $2,200,000,000 for first responders, of which
$700,000,000 is for high-threat, high-density urban areas;
$428,000,000 is for customs and borders protection;
$390,000,000 for Transportation Security Administration; and
$230,000,000 for the Coast Guard (in addition to up to
$400,000,000 provided through the Department of Defense);

« $3,178,300,000 for payments to air carriers;

«  $398,862,000 for the Federal Bureau of Investigation;

+  $319,000,000 for food aid;

» $274,128,000 for diplomatic and consular programs and
embassy security activities; and

« $165,000,000 for public health and social service emer-
gency fund and related activities.

The Committee recommendation largely mirrors the budget re-
quest submitted by the Administration. However, in lieu of estab-
lishing large “funds” to pay the expenses of the war and security
enhancements as requested by the President for which little sup-
porting detail or justification was provided to Congress, the bill al-
locates most of the funding to specific military, foreign operations,
and homeland security accounts, programs and activities. This allo-
cation is based on information obtained from the Administration
through the Committee’s oversight hearings and independent anal-
ysis. The Congressional notification and accountability provisions
mirror precedents and procedures from the 1991 Desert Storm sup-
plemental. The Administration is give the needed flexibility to allo-
cate funds based on a dynamic combat environment and Congress
is given sufficient accountability over the expenditures of tax-
payer’s dollars.

TITLE I—WAR-RELATED APPROPRIATIONS
CHAPTER 1
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

PuBLic LAwW 480 TiTLE II GRANTS

The Committee provides an additional $250,000,000, to remain
available until expended, for Public Law 480 Title II Grants. This
will allow the restoration of funds to food aid programs as a result
of prioritizing food aid funds to respond to the conflict in Iraq. In
addition, these funds are available for previously approved Title II
food aid programs in such countries as Bangladesh, Uganda, Ma-
lawi, Haiti, Mozambique, Ghana, Kenya, Bolivia, Guatemala, Peru
and parts of Ethiopia.

BiLL EMERSON HUMANITARIAN TRUST

The Committee provides the authority for the Secretary of Agri-
culture to replenish the Bill Emerson Humanitarian Trust pursu-
ant to the release of March 20, 2003. In addition, the Committee
recommends language to prohibit monetization of stocks to pur-
chase different commodities for humanitarian aid to Iraq. The Con-
gressional Budget Office estimates the cost for this replenishment



3

with this prohibition to be $69,000,000 for fiscal year 2003. Noth-
ing in this law shall be construed to prevent authorized commod-
ities from being purchased to replenish the Bill Emerson Humani-
tarian Trust.

CHAPTER 2
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $5,000,000 for the Office of Intel-
ligence Policy and Professional Responsibility for increased oper-
ational support to the Federal Bureau of Investigation, primarily
through the application of warrants under the Foreign Intelligence
Surveillance Act. Of the amount provided, $2,000,000 is for addi-
tional personnel costs, and $3,000,000 is for information technology
enhancements.

In the aftermath of September 11, the Congress has provided sig-
nificant additional resources and broad new legal authorities to the
FBI. Additional resources for oversight are required to ensure the
continued effectiveness and efficiency of the FBI's counterterrorism
and law enforcement efforts. The Committee directs the Attorney
General to submit a proposal to the Committee no later than 30
days from enactment of this Act detailing a coordinated and trans-
parent oversight plan for the FBI. The Committee is aware that
the FBI's Ombudsman provides confidential and impartial assist-
ance to FBI employees who are experiencing difficult workplace
problems. It is the Committee’s expectation that the Attorney Gen-
eral’s proposal will include expanded responsibilities and resources
for the Ombudsman to work with the Office of Inspector General,
the Office of Intelligence Policy and Professional Responsibility,
and the Office of Inspection to provide such oversight.

COUNTERTERRORISM FUND

The Committee recommendation includes $100,274,000 for the
Counterterrorism Fund. This amount includes $50,000,000 in new
direct appropriations, and $50,274,000 in unobligated balances cur-
rently available in the Fund. The Counterterrorism Fund was es-
tablished in 1995 after the bombing of the Alfred P. Murrah Build-
ing in Oklahoma City, and is under control and direction of the At-
torney General. These funds may be used to reimburse any Depart-
ment of Justice organization for the costs incurred from the rees-
tablishment of an office or facility damaged or destroyed as a result
of a domestic or international terrorist incident, and to cover ex-
traordinary expenses necessary to counter, investigate, or prosecute
domestic or international terrorism activities. The recommendation
includes language requiring the Attorney General to notify the
Committees on Appropriations in accordance with section 605 of
Division B of Public Law 108-7 prior to obligation of any funds
from this account.



4

DETENTION TRUSTEE

The Committee recommends $15,000,000 for the detention of
prisoners in the custody of the U.S. Marshals Service. The Com-
mittee understands that there has been a 16 percent increase in
contract jail days in the first five months of fiscal year 2003 com-
pared to the same time period of fiscal year 2002.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The Committee recommends $2,500,000 for the Office of Inspec-
tor General to provide additional oversight to expanded Depart-
ment authorities and activities, including oversight related to the
implementation of the USA PATRIOT Act.

LEGAL ACTIVITIES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES MARSHALS SERVICE

The Committee recommends $26,080,000 for the Marshals Serv-
ice for the protection of the judicial process. The recommendation
includes the following: $14,446,000 to be allocated to the those dis-
tricts with the highest priority needs for the protection of the judi-
cial process; $4,434,000 for increased security associated with high
threat trials including the protection of jurors and witness;
$2,200,000 to upgrade secure communications capabilities; and
$5,000,000 to address information technology deficiencies in the
Marshals Service network capacity and security. The Committee di-
rects that funds provided for information technology be used, in
consultation with the Department’s Chief Information Officer, to
provide immediate enhancements to the capabilities of the Mar-
shals Service booking, warrant and prisoner tracking automated
systems. In addition, these funds should be used to address the se-
curity concerns outlined in the Inspector General report 03—03.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

To respond to immediate and ongoing needs associated with pre-
venting terrorist attacks, the Committee recommendation includes
a total of $490,862,000 for the Federal Bureau of Investigation
(FBI). This amount includes $398,862,000 in new direct appropria-
tions and $92,000,000 in balances currently available from Public
Law 107-117. The Committee recommendation provides the re-
sources required for the FBI to collect and analyze information,
and to respond to terrorist threats. The Committee recommenda-
tion includes $11,573,000 for counterterrorism program manage-
ment, $12,529,000 to hire additional counterintelligence analysts
and reports officers, and $46,612,000 to hire counterterrorism field
investigators. The Committee urges the FBI to hire the additional
agents, analysts and support personnel as expeditiously as possible
to meet challenges associated with the continuing terrorist threats.

The Committee recommendation also includes $10,953,000 for
counterterrorism field support and lead management needs;
$33,217,000 for response capabilities; $5,575,000 for forensic serv-
ices; and $70,000,000 for operational field expenses. Of the funds



5

recommended for operational field expenses, $50,000,000 shall be
from unobligated balances available from Public Law 107-117.

The recommendation also includes $13,380,000 for language
translation needs; $27,732,000 for surveillance support;
$10,000,000 for tactical operations; $3,506,000 for the National Se-
curity Law Unit, which provides legal advice on national security
investigations; and $10,545,000 to support the efforts of the For-
eign Terrorist Tracking Task Force, which works to prevent foreign
terrorists from entering the country. To support the ongoing suc-
cessful efforts of the Joint Terrorism Task Forces, the Committee
recommends $12,154,000 for secure voice conferencing capabilities.

For information technology needs, the Committee recommends
$79,722,000, including $54,000,000 for information technology up-
grades and information sharing activities, $5,000,000 for the Gate-
way information sharing project, and $20,722,000 for document ex-
ploitation. The Committee directs the FBI to use $42,000,000 in
unobligated balances from Public Law 107-117 to develop needed
redundancies. The FBI is directed to consult with the Committee
regarding these requirements. To address cybercrime threats, the
Committee recommends $51,892,000 for equipment, software, and
Computer Analysis Response Team activities. The Department of
Justice Chief Information Officer shall certify to the Committee
that these investments are coordinated with other ongoing informa-
tion technology enhancements underway throughout the Depart-
ment.

Finally, the Committee recommends $33,410,000 for additional
physical security needs, $8,000,000 for costs associated with back-
ground investigations, and $8,062,000 for bioterrorism risk assess-
ments. The Committee directs the Attorney General and the FBI
to submit a proposal to this Committee no later than 60 days from
enactment of this Act to recoup the costs of conducting bioterrorism
risk assessments and other background checks mandated in the
wake of the terrorist attacks.

THE JUDICIARY
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $1,535,000 for the Supreme Court
for the following security enhancements: $386,000 for police pay in-
crease to maintain pay parity with the Capitol Police; $1,013,000
for additional Supreme Court police officers; and $136,000 for po-
lice equipment and training needs.

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL
CIRCUIT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $973,000 for the Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit for additional court security officers to ad-
dress the Court’s security requirements.



6
UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $50,000 for the United States Court
of International Trade for a security system upgrade.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE AND RELATED AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

DirLOMATIC AND CONSULAR PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends $106,420,000 for costs related to
evacuations, emergency response, increased security, and opening a
mission in Iraq. The recommendation includes $35,000,000 for re-
quirements related to the provision of consular services;
$30,619,000 for worldwide emergency response costs; $35,801,000
for costs associated with the re-establishment of a diplomatic mis-
sion in Iraqg; and $5,000,000 for public diplomacy surge activities
in Iraq and throughout the Middle East.

The recommendation for worldwide emergency response includes
$15,619,000 for medical and vaccination services, and $10,000,000
for increased security measures at United States diplomatic mis-
sions worldwide, and $5,000,000 for operational costs of emergency
task force activities of the Office of the Secretary, including emer-
gency communications requirements. The amount recommended for
re-establishing a diplomatic mission in Iraq includes $17,862,000
for post operations and $17,939,000 for diplomatic security.

The Committee recommendation will allow the Department to in-
tensify public diplomacy activities in the Middle East, including the
establishment of an Information Center in the Gulf region. The
Committee expects the Department to engage the creative talents
of the private sector to the maximum extent possible to develop
new public diplomacy approaches and initiatives. In this regard,
the Committee expects the Department to establish an advisory
group on public diplomacy for the Arab and Muslim world to rec-
ommend new approaches, initiatives and program models to im-
prove public diplomacy program results. This advisory group
should include individuals with extensive expertise in public diplo-
macy, media, public relations, and the region. The advisory group
shall submit its recommendations to the Committee on Appropria-
tions no later than 90 days after the enactment of this Act.

EMBASSY SECURITY, CONSTRUCTION, AND MAINTENANCE

The Committee recommends $71,500,000 for the costs of estab-
lishing an interim diplomatic facility in Iraq. This funding will
allow the Department to acquire, secure, and renovate facilities, as
necessary, to provide functional temporary facilities in Iraq. The
Committee expects the Department to submit to the Committee, as
soon as possible, a plan for a permanent facility in Iraq. The pro-
posed plan should adhere to right-sizing principles and rigorous se-
curity standards.



7

EMERGENCIES IN THE DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR SERVICE

The Committee recommends $65,708,000 under this heading for
costs associated with evacuating United States Government em-
ployees, their families, and private American citizens as a result of
the conflict with Iragq.

RELATED AGENCY
BROADCASTING BOARD OF GOVERNORS

INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING OPERATIONS

The Committee recommends $30,500,000 to expand broadcasting
efforts to the Middle East. Of the amount provided, $26,000,000 is
for start-up costs to initiate a Middle East Television Network; and
$4,500,000 is for increased radio programming to Iraq. The Com-
mittee urges the Broadcasting Board of Governors to engage the
creative talents of the private sector to the maximum extent pos-
sible in developing high-quality Arabic language entertainment and
news programming.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS CHAPTER

The Committee recommendation includes language waiving pro-
visions of existing legislation that require authorizations to be in
place prior to the expenditure of any appropriated funds.

CHAPTER 3
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

INTRODUCTION

In his supplemental budget request, the President requested
$62,409,500,000 for programs and activities funded through de-
fense appropriations acts. According to the justifications submitted
by the Office of Management and Budget as well as the Depart-
ment of Defense, these funds are required at this time in order to—

Reimburse the Department of Defense and other agencies for
costs already incurred as a result of preparatory activity and
other actions associated with operations in and around Iraq
(which has since been named “Operation Iraqi Freedom”), as
well as a portion of those costs associated with ongoing mili-
tary operations in and around Afghanistan, the global war on
terrorism generally, and related activities, including the De-
partment of Defense’s involvement in homeland security; and

Provide, to the extent such ongoing and prospective require-
ments may be estimated at this time, the additional appropria-
tions required for the remainder of fiscal year 2003 to support
further military operations in and around Iraq (to include com-
bat costs, post-combat stability operations, and force recon-
stitution requirements, as well as other potential needs).

Following receipt of the President’s request on March 25, 2003,
the Subcommittee on Defense held a series of private briefings with
senior DoD and Administration officials, and also sought back-
ground information from the Office of the Secretary of Defense, the
military services and defense agencies, and the intelligence commu-



8

nity. In addition, on March 27, 2003, the Subcommittee held an
open hearing with the Secretary of Defense, the Deputy Secretary
of Defense, the Chairman, Joint Chiefs of Staff, and other senior
civilian and military officials. The purpose of this hearing was to
review the requirements for the supplemental funding requested by
the President, as well as the rationale behind the specific proposals
made by the President on behalf of the Department of Defense and
other agencies affected by the supplemental request. In that hear-
ing, the Department’s witnesses agreed with Members of the Com-
mittee that all parties have an interest in providing the requisite
amount of flexibility to the President, the Secretary of Defense, the
Director of Central Intelligence, the military services, and the com-
batant commanders, to deal with a dynamic and fluid situation.
The participants also expressed their views that Congress too has
its prerogatives—and that both Congress and the Executive must
be committed to providing both fiscal accountability and oversight,
while providing enough flexibility to manage the exigencies of cur-
rent and prospective military operations.

SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST

The request of $62,409,500,000 included funding for six discrete
activities, in either traditional appropriations accounts or general
provisions, totaling $2,546,300,000. Further, the President pro-
posed funding the remainder—$59,863,200,000—through one cen-
tral transfer account, the Defense Emergency Response Fund
(DERF). That amount includes nearly all of the funding requested
for military operations, intelligence activities, equipment replace-
ment, and personnel support. More specifically, within the DERF
the Administration’s justification material provided the following
breakouts, by broad category:

$15,634,700,000 for personnel and personnel support;

$37,760,300,000 for military operations support;

$4,750,200,000 for procurement, and research, development,
test, and evaluation; and

$1,717,000,000 for classified purposes.

The Defense Emergency Response Fund has been used by the
Department of Defense to allocate appropriations to the military
services in its various responses to the September 11th attacks,
broadly defined as the global war on terrorism and other homeland
defense activities. Given the evolving nature of the program and
funding requirements associated with these operations during the
latter part of 2001 and through 2002, the flexible character and
broad authority of the DERF account arguably made it a useful ve-
hicle for meeting the military services’ financial needs in a reason-
able and timely manner.

The Committee, however, has previously expressed its concern
that, owing to its very flexibility, appropriations made to the DERF
pose considerable challenges to both the Congress and the DoD’s fi-
nancial planners, as well as senior field managers at all levels. The
ability to make and then execute discrete fiscal plans, aided by a
time-honored and largely specifics-oriented appropriations process
is largely undermined through use of the DERF. And while the De-
partment is to be commended for having attempted, under difficult
circumstances, to provide “after-the-fact” execution data to the Con-
gress, there should be no question that use of the DERF was only



9

assented to by the Committee in the immediate post “9—11” period
owing to the wide scope, and dynamism, of activities to be ad-
dressed during that time. The Committee remains concerned that
continued use of the DERF—especially at the level sought by the
Administration in this instance—creates an unwieldy, financial be-
hemoth that frustrates both Congressional and Departmental over-
sight.

Moreover, the Committee believes that a need for flexibility at
this time does not obviate the need for Congress to be fully in-
volved in both establishing the terms and conditions under which
appropriated funds are to be used, while also setting up a collabo-
rative framework for continued oversight of funding. The Com-
mittee believes that any such framework must hold both the execu-
tive branch and the legislative branch accountable for funding deci-
sions, as well as proper execution of those decisions following the
enactment of appropriations bills and other legislation.

In light of these concerns, following submission of the supple-
mental request, the Committee requested, and has been provided,
information from the DoD and affected agencies which has allowed
the Committee to gain more insights into the precise activities, and
likely funding allocations, for nearly all of the so-called “sunk
costs” relating to these operations.

In addition, the Committee has closely reviewed the recent his-
tory of Congressional action in providing supplemental appropria-
tions for major, large-scale military operations. One such instance,
and one which the Committee believes offers a useful guide for
both Congress and the Executive at this time, is the series of ap-
propriations bills enacted during the 1990-1992 timeframe in con-
nection with the Persian Gulf War, also referred to as Operations
Desert Shield and Desert Storm. That process also involved Presi-
dential requests for broad authorities in the allocation of funds.
What emerged—then, as now, while in the midst of continued com-
bat operations—was an appropriations framework and structure
that provided the President and the Secretary of Defense some de-
gree of flexibility in dealing with unknown and unpredictable costs,
but also ensured that Congress would establish specific parameters
in terms of both appropriations allocations and notification require-
ments.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee recommends total new appropriations of
$62,409,500,000, the total amount requested by the President. In
so doing, it also recommends establishing a new account—the “Op-
eration Iraqi Freedom Response Fund”—that balances both the
need for flexibility to address uncertainty as well as accountability
to the Congress and the American taxpayer. Similar to the account-
ing structure established for the Persian Gulf War in the early
1990’s, the Operation Iraqi Freedom Response Fund allocates funds
to traditional Defense Department accounts for military personnel
pay, operation and maintenance, and so on, to specifically address
costs already incurred and clearly anticipated by the Department.

The following table summarizes, by appropriations account or
general provision, the Committee’s recommendations compared to
the President’s request.



10

[In thousands of dollars]

Budget request: Committee recommendation:
Operation and Mainte- $1,400,000 Operation and Maintenance, 1,400,000
nance, Defense-Wide. Defense-Wide.
Defense Emergency Re- 59,863,200 Operation Iraqi Freedom Re- 59,682,500
sponse Fund. sponse Fund.
To be derived by transfer, as
follows:
Military Personnel ................. (12,094,500)
Operation and Maintenance (20,735,700)
Procurement .. (1,314,400)
Research, Development, Test (101,500)

and Evaluation.

Combat, Stability = Oper- (25,436,400)
ations, and Force Recon-
stitution Costs.

Defense Working Capital 430,000 Defense Working Capital 1,100,000
Fund (fuel costs). Fund (fuel costs).

Drug Interdiction and 34,000 Drug Interdiction and 34,000
Counter-Drug Activities, Counter-Drug  Activities,
Defense. Defense.

Natural Resources Risk Re- 489,300 Natural Resources Risk Re- O]
mediation Fund. mediation Fund.

General Provision: Reim- 165,000 Reimburse 0&M for 165,000
burse 0&M for Drawdowns.
Drawdowns.

General Provision: Defense 28,000 Defense Cooperation Account 28,000

Cooperation Account.

Total ..coeeiiii 62,409,500 62,409,500

1 May receive transfers not to exceed $489,300.

As indicated above, the Committee recommends $59,682,500,000
in new budget authority be appropriated to the Operation Iraqi
Freedom Response Fund. The Committee bill then provides, by
transfer, an allocation of funds in this new account to a number of
appropriation accounts, as opposed to the approach of unallocated
funding in a general transfer account as proposed in the budget
submission. This method assures faster distribution of critical
funding to the military services to cover costs already incurred
while enhancing accountability for the use of funds.

Of this total amount, $34,246,100,000 has been allocated to ad-
dress the estimated, specific costs already incurred to prepare for
military operations to disarm Iraq and for certain costs already in-
curred for Operations Noble Eagle and Enduring Freedom (respec-
tively, Defense homeland defense activities, and the operations in
Afghanistan and the global war on terrorism). Funds also are pro-
vided for reconstitution of equipment used in those operations, re-
gional coalition support, theater enhancements to infrastructure,
and communications. The Committee notes that within the Oper-
ation Iraqi Freedom Response Fund, the bill specifically allocates
$12,094,000,000 for military pay and related costs, an increase of
approximately $1.7 billion over preliminary estimates provided the
Committee by the Office of the Secretary of Defense. This level is
more in line with estimates provided by the military services, and
also, is intended to provide a hedge against the uncertainty over
possible manpower-related funding requirements facing the serv-
ices throughout the rest of this fiscal year.

By broad category, the funding levels addressed through the Op-
eration Iraqi Freedom Response Fund are as follows:



11

[In thousands of dollars]

Personnel and Personnel Support $17,446,000
Transportation .........ccccceeeceeeeeveeencieeennns 7,100,000
Preparatory Tasks .................. 2,548,200
Inventory Consumed 1,872,500
Operating SUPPOTt .....ccccveeereiiieeiiieeecreeeeireeeeveeeeeeeeeeens 3,928,000
Theater Enhancements and Special Support Costs 712,700
ONE and OEF Reconstitution .........c.cccceceveeeevreeeceeeenneeeennnen. 522,100
Additional Costs of Operations and Humanitarian Asst. ................... 116,600

In addition, to address the Department’s need for financial flexi-
bility, this new fund also includes an additional allocation of
$25,436,400,000 to a “Combat, Stability Operations, and Force Re-
constitution Costs” account to cover costs that will become more
clearly defined as the war effort progresses to its ultimate conclu-
sion. The Department would be required to notify the Committee
seven days prior to obligating funds from this more flexibly de-
signed, and less designated account.

In summary, the Committee believes that establishing the Oper-
ation Iraqi Freedom Response Fund provides adequate flexibility to
the Department to meet evolving financial requirements yet pre-
serves a level of fiscal accountability not inherent in the Defense
Emergency Response Fund.

OTHER ITEMS OF COMMITTEE CONCERN

GUARD AND RESERVE COMPENSATION

In the aftermath of the terrorist attacks on America, there has
been a dramatic increase in both military personnel deployment
and operations tempo. This includes a sustained period during
which large numbers of Reservists have been mobilized—many of
whom have deployed overseas—and many others being called to ac-
tive duty for extended periods well in excess of that contemplated
when the “Total Force” policy of the post-Vietnam era was con-
ceived and implemented.

On March 27, 2003, the Committee received testimony on the
President’s fiscal year 2003 Supplemental request to fund Oper-
ation Iraqi Freedom. In response to questions concerning potential
losses of pay and health care benefits by Guard and Reserve troops
mobilized on active duty compared to levels of salary and benefits
provided by their civilian employers, the Secretary of Defense re-
sponded as follows:

“The Guard and Reserves are volunteers. They are people who
made a conscious decision that that’s something they want to do.
And what we have to do is manage their pay, their health care, the
frequency with which they’re called up, in a way that we are able
to continue to attract and retain the number of people we need.

And I worry a little bit about isolating out a single aspect of com-
pensation or circumstance for the Guard and Reserve just as I do
for active service. But it’s the totality of their circumstance that de-
termines the extent to which we are or are not successful in at-
tracting and retaining them. And that mix is something that needs
to be looked at together as opposed to pulling one piece out and
worrying about it.”

The Committee commends the Secretary for his statement and,
as such, believes that more comprehensive study of the effects of
current mobilization policies on the Guard and Reserve is war-



12

ranted. Items of concern include the effects of lengthy mobilization
periods and repeated call-ups; ensuring access to compensation and
benefits while under mobilization; and the outlook for Guard and
Reserve recruitment and retention. In addition, the Committee en-
courages the Department to continue its efforts to ensure Guard
and Reserve members and their dependents are fully aware of the
entitlements and benefits due them, how to access them, and any
eligibility requirements associated with them.

The Committee directs the Secretary of Defense to provide a re-
port, not later than 60 days after enactment of this Act, which de-
scribes how the Department intends to address these issues, in-
cluding milestones for a comprehensive study of Guard and Re-
serve benefits.

UNITED STATES SPECIAL OPERATIONS COMMAND

The Committee has provided funds throughout this bill, con-
sistent with the amounts requested by the President, for Special
Operations forces to conduct military operations associated with
Iraq, Operation Enduring Freedom and other activities in the glob-
al war on terrorism. In keeping with those allocations, the Com-
mittee recommendation provides over $1.2 billion to the Special
Operations Command, to support its current operations and near-
term requirements, which all agree constitute a series of difficult
and challenging missions.

SALUTE TO THE FORCES

The Committee notes that among the members of the Armed
Forces serving in Operation Iraqi Freedom are a number of service
members from the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Guam, the U.S.
Virgin Islands and American Samoa, and extends its thanks and
commendations to those service members.

NEW START NOTIFICATION

The Committee directs that established new start notification
procedures apply to funds provided in this bill. Accordingly, the
Committee has included bill language prohibiting initiation of new
start programs without prior congressional notification.

APPROPRIATE USE OF FUNDS FOR ACQUISITION

The President’s request is intended to address funding require-
ments associated with military operations in Iraq and the global
war on terrorism (GWOT). The Committee believes that funds in-
tended for acquisition should only be used for items or capabilities
that can be operationally fielded in the near term. Accordingly, the
Committee provides the following direction for Research, Develop-
ment, Test and Evaluation and Procurement funds:

1. Items or capabilities that can be operationally fielded in less
than 12 months (from the date of obligation) require no additional
notification other than that required for all transfers out of the Op-
eration Iraqi Freedom Response Fund.

2. Items or capabilities requiring greater than 12 months (from
the date of obligation) to operationally field require submission of
a prior approval reprogramming.



13

3. Under no circumstances may funds in this bill be used to ac-
quire any item or capability that requires greater than 4 years to
operationally field. These items are properly addressed as part of
the normal annual budgeting process. The Committee has included
bill language prohibiting such acquisitions. The Committee believes
that 4 years provides adequate time to deliver the munitions, air-
craft, and other assets required to replenish military inventories.

The Committee believes that this direction provides the Depart-
ment of Defense and the Intelligence Community with appropriate
flexibility to acquire quick reaction capabilities while ensuring rea-
sonable congressional oversight over longer term acquisitions. The
direction provided above does not apply to acquisition programs
specifically named and funded in either the bill or report.

ITEMS SPECIFICALLY DENIED BY CONGRESS

The Committee directs that none of the funds in this bill may be
used to finance activities specifically denied by Congress in this
bill, or in previous fiscal year 2003 appropriations Acts without
submission of a prior approval reprogramming to the congressional
defense committees.

SPECIAL INTEREST ITEMS

Items for which additional funds have been provided as shown in
project tables or items identified in the paragraphs using the
phrase “only for” or “only to” in this report are congressional inter-
est items for the purposes of reprogramming. These items remain
special interest items whether or not they are repeated in a subse-
quent conference report or Statement.

CLASSIFIED PROGRAMS

Recommended adjustments to classified programs are addressed
in a classified annex accompanying this report.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

The Committee is recommending $1,400,000,000, as requested by
the President, for “Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide” for
payments to Pakistan, Jordan, and other key cooperating nations
for logistical and military-related support provided, or to be pro-
vided, to United States military operations in connection with mili-
tary action in Iraq and the global war on terrorism. Such funds
shall be available in such amounts as the Secretary of Defense,
with concurrence of the Secretary of State and in consultation with
the Director of the Office of Management and Budget, may deter-
mine, in his discretion, and such determination is final and conclu-
sive upon the accounting officers of the United States.

In exercising its oversight role in the use of these funds, the
Committee is recommending language providing for notifications in
writing at least 7 days prior to the obligation of funds for payments
to Pakistan, Jordan, or other key cooperating nations. In addition,
language is recommended that provides, that beginning not later
than June 30, 2003 and ending on September 30, 2004, the Sec-
retary of Defense shall submit quarterly reports to the Committees



14

on Appropriations of the House and Senate on the uses of these
funds. In addition a financial plan is required not later than 30
days following enactment of this Act. Both the financial plan and
the quarterly reports should include a description of the support
provided by the applicable nation, as well as the process by which
expenses are verified.

The Committee is concerned that the Department of Defense has,
in the past, not provided adequate notice and information regard-
ing the proposed obligation of funds for these purposes. Therefore,
the Committee is recommending language that returns to the
Treasury all unobligated funds appropriated for this purpose,
should the Department fail to provide the financial plan in a timely
manner.

In addition, unless expressly provided for in an appropriations
Act enacted after the date of enactment of this Act, and notwith-
standing any other provision of law, no funds other than the addi-
tional amounts provided herein shall be made available, for any
payments intended to fulfill the purposes specified in this para-
graph and similar reimbursement authorities in Public Law 107—
117 and within the “Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide”
appropriation account enacted in Public Law 107-206.

OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM RESPONSE FUND

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $59,682,500,000
for a new Operation Iraqi Freedom Response Fund, as discussed
earlier in this report. From within this appropriation, the Com-
mittee bill provides for the transfer of funds to 23 appropriations
accounts, as follows:

[In thousands of dollars]

Budget request: Committee recommenda-
tions:
Defense Emergency Re- $59,863,200 Operation Iraqi Freedom $59,682,500
sponse Fund. Response Fund.

Amounts to be derived by
transfer, as follows:

Military Personnel ....... ($12,094,500)

Military Personnel, 6,974,500
Army.

Military Personnel, 1,984,300
Navy.

Military Personnel, 1,204,900
Marine Corps.

Military Personnel, 1,834,800
Air Force.

Reserve Personnel, 3,000
Army.

National Guard Per- 93,000
sonnel, Army.

Operation and Mainte- ($20,735,700)

nance.

Operation and Main- 10,481,500
tenance, Army.

Operation and Main- 3,940,300
tenance, Navy.

Operation and Main- 1,383,700
tenance, Marine
Corps.

Operation and Main- 3,668,200

tenance, Air Force.



15

[In thousands of dollars]

Operation and Main- 901,900
tenance, Defense-
Wide.

Operation and Main- 58,400

tenance, Army Na-
tional Guard.

Defense Health Pro- 301,700
gram.
Procurement ................. ($1,314,400)
Aircraft Procurement, 4,100
Army.
Missile Procurement, 3,100
Army.
Procurement of 53,300

Weapons and
Tracked Combat
Vehicles, Army.

Procurement of Am- 447,500
munition, Army.
Other Procurement, 241,800
Army.
Other Procurement, 113,600
Air Force.
Procurement, Defense- 451,000
Wide.
Research, Development, ($101,500)
Test and Evaluation.
Research, Develop- 11,500

ment, Test and
Evaluation, Army.
Research, Develop- 90,000
ment, Test and
Evaluation, De-
fense-Wide.
Combat, Stability Oper- ($25,436,400)
ations, and Force Re-
constitution Costs.

Operation and Mainte- 1$20,214,300
nance.

Procurement ... 1$4,242.,000

Research, Development, 1$57,600
Test and Evaluation.

Reimbursement for 1$400,000

Coast Guard support
to military operations.
Classified activities ...... ($1,717,000) Classified Activities ..... 1$1,817,000
1 Amounts designated in bill.

The following sections provide details about the recommenda-
tions summarized above.

MILITARY PERSONNEL

The Committee recommends a total of $12,094,500,000, to be de-
rived by transfer from the Operation Iraqi Freedom Response Fund
and allocated by the Committee bill to specific appropriations. This
represents an increase of $1,700,000,000 above the President’s re-
quest for the incremental costs of pay and allowances of the active
duty and Reserve personnel deployed overseas, retained on active
duty to support military operations in Iraq, or participating in or
supporting the global war on terrorism. These include Imminent
Danger Pay, Family Separation Allowance, Foreign Duty Pay, Sub-
sistence, and additional costs related to the stop loss program that
was implemented to retain military personnel in critical skill spe-
cialties. The Committee believes the Services will require addi-



16

tional resources to cover their personnel and mobilization costs
through the end of fiscal year 2003, and therefore recommends the
following:

[In thousands of dollars]

Military Personnel, ATINY .........ccccooevveeeeeeeeeeeereereeeeereeereeseeeeeseeeeenens $6,974,500

(Pay and Allowances ... 6,974,500)
Military Personnel, Navy ... 1,984,300
(Pay and Allowances ................. 1,984,300)
Military Personnel, Marine Corps ... 1,204,900
(Pay and Allowances ................. 1,204,900)
Military Personnel, Air Force ... 1,834,800
(Pay and Allowances .......... 1,834,800)
Reserve Personnel, Army ... 3,000
(Pay and Allowances ... 3,000)
National Guard Personnel, Army 93,000

(Pay and AlIOWANCES .......ccccveeeecireeerireeeiieeeecireeesareeessseessesseennnns 93,000)

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

The Committee recommends $20,735,700,000, to be derived by
transfer from the Operation Iraqi Freedom Response Fund and al-
located by the Committee bill to specific appropriations. This
amount includes operating costs incurred during the build-up and
preparation for combat operations in Iraq, from January 2003
through the beginning of combat in mid March 2003. These include
personnel support costs (temporary duty allowances, clothing, per-
sonnel equipment and supplies, and subsistence), transportation of
personnel and major items of equipment, special preparatory tasks
including establishment of the logistical support infrastructure,
training support items (depot level reparables, consumables, and
fuel), and theater enhancements (combatant theater communica-
tions, logistical and other infrastructure improvements), and im-
provements to detainee facilities at Guantanamo Bay, Cuba. Funds
are also provided for the incremental costs of providing medical
support to United States Guard and Reserve component members
that have been called to active duty, and their family members.

[In thousands of dollars]

Operation and Maintenance, Army ..........ccccccceeeerieerrireeeriieeessveeenneens $10,481,500
(Personnel Support ........cceccvveeennns 2,812,800)
(Transportation ...... 4,204,700)
(Preparatory Tasks ... 1,806,300)
(Depot Level Reparabl . 612,500)
(Operating SUPPOTt ......ceevveerveeriieeiieiieeieeeeeeieenieeens 874,000)
(Theater Enhancements and Special Support Costs 50,000)
(ONE and OEF Reconstitution ...........ccccceeeevveeecveeennnnes 121,200)

Operation and Maintenance, Navy .... 3,940,300
(Personnel Support ........ccccceveennees 727,400)
(Transportation ......... 764,400)
(Preparatory Tasks ......cccccceceeerviiieeiiieeecieeeeieeeeneeenn 21,900)
(Depot Level Reparables, Consumables and Fuel .... 177,000)
(Operating SUPPOTt ....cccveeeecireeeriiieeeiieeecieeeeireeenveeens 1,909,000)
(Guantanamo Bay Cuba Operations .. 9,700)
(ONE and OEF Reconstitution .................. 330,900)

Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps .... 1,383,700
(Personnel Support ........cccccoeceevieeiieenneennes 222,300)
(Transportation ...... 247,500)
(Preparatory Tasks ... 2,000)
(Depot Level Reparabl 125,900)
(Operating SUPPOTt ..ccccveeeecereeeriieeerreeeeceeeeeereeeeenens 786,000)

Operation and Maintenance, Air Force .... 3,668,200
(Personnel Support ........cceeevveeeevveerennees 1,024,400)
(Transportation ......... 1,411,300)

(Preparatory Tasks 385,100)



17

(Depot Level Reparables, Consumables and Fuel ....................... 418,400)
(Operating SUPPOTt ........ceeveerieeniieniiieiieeieenee e 359,000)
(ONE and OEF Reconstitution .................. 70,000)
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide .... 901,900
(Personnel Support .......ccceccveeeecveeecveeeennnen. 262,900)
(Transportation ......... 472,100)
(Preparatory Tasks ......cccccccceeerviieeeiiieeeiieeeeiieeenenenn 17,000)
(Depot Level Reparables, Consumables and Fuel . 33,300)
(Humanitarian AsSistance ..............cccccevvvveeeeeeeecinnnenns 106,900)
(Theater Enhancements and Special Support Costs ... 9,700)
Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard .......... 58,400
(Depot Level Reparables, Consumables and Fuel ........................ 58,400)

DEPOT MAINTENANCE

Of the funds made available in Operation and Maintenance, the
Committee directs that $3,928,000,000 be made available for depot
level maintenance and repair parts due to increased ground vehicle
miles, flying hours and ship steaming days in support of current
military operations, as displayed in the chart below. This includes
increased operational tempo for Operation Enduring Freedom, in
and around Afghanistan ($938,000,000) and for combat prepara-
tion, and initial combat operations for Operation Iraqi Freedom
($2,990,000,000).

(In thousands of dollars)

Operation and Maintenance, ATmy ...........cccccceeeveiveeeiieeeniieeessineeeeenens $874,000
Operation and Maintenance, Navy .................. 1,909,000
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps .... 786,000
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force ........c.cccoccvvvviieenccieeeecveeennen. 359,000

DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM

The Committee recommends $301,700,000 in additional funding
for Defense Health Program operation and maintenance costs, to
provide medical care for Reserve and Guard component soldiers
that have been called to active duty, and their families, in support
of Operations Noble Eagle, Enduring Freedom, and Iraqi Freedom.
The additional funding is intended to ensure that the Reservists
and Guardsmen and their families have access to the same high
quality health care that is provided to active duty service members
and their families.

[In thousands of dollars]

Defense Health Program ............ccc.cccevieveiiieieniieieeieieeeiesieeeesveeeesnenns $301,700
(Operation and maintenance, Army Reserve ..... 86,600)

(Operation and maintenance, Navy Reserve ................ 31,360)
(Operation and maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve .. 33,790)
(Operation and maintenance, Air Force Reserve ............ 17,270)
(Operation and maintenance, Army National Guard ..... 92,930)
(Operation and maintenance, Air National Guard ...................... 39,750)

PROCUREMENT

The Committee recommends $1,314,400,000 for procurement ac-
tivities to be derived by transfer from the Operation Iraqi Freedom
Response Fund and allocated by the Committee bill to specific ap-

ropriations. (In  addition, the Committee recommends
54,242,000,000 for procurement within the Combat, Stability Oper-
ations, and Force Reconstitution Costs account as described else-
where in this report).

Within the amount recommended for the Operation Iraqi Free-
dom Fund, the Committee recommends $450,600,000 for munitions



18

consumed, as well as related preparatory tasks, in support of Oper-
ation Enduring Freedom and Operation Iraqi Freedom. Such muni-
tions may include conventional munitions such as bomb bodies,
small and medium caliber ammunition, tank ammunition, mortars,
artillery, rockets, grenades, fuzes, anti-tank mines, signals, demoli-
tion munitions, flares, cartridges, and others as necessary.

[In thousands of dollars]

Aircraft Procurement, Army $4,100
(Preparatory Tasks .............. 4,100)
Missile Procurement, Army 3,100
(Preparatory TasKS ....cccccccccveeeeiiieeeiiieeeceeeeeieeeesreeeeeeeesveeeseveeens 3,100)
Procurement of Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles, Army ....... 53,300
(Preparatory TaSKS ......ccccierieeiiieniie ettt 53,300)
Procurement of Ammunition, Army . 447,500
(Preparatory Tasks ................. 500)
(Inventory of Items Consumed 447,000)

Other Procurement, Army ........ 241,800

(Preparatory Tasks ...... 241,800)
Other Procurement, Air Force 113,600
(Preparatory Tasks 1,600)
(Theater Enhancements and Special Support Costs ................... 112,000)
Procurement, Defense-Wide ........cccccoeeveeeeriieiiiieeciieeecie e 451,000
(Theater Enhancements and Special Support Costs ................... 451,100)

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION

The Committee recommends $101,500,000 to be derived by trans-
fer from the Operation Iraqi Freedom Response Fund and allocated
by the Committee bill to specific appropriations. These are to pro-
vide funding for costs incurred to date for Research and Develop-
ment activities, such as improving targeting capabilities, testing
chemical/biological efforts, and classified activities.

[In thousands of dollars]

Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Army ...........ccccevuunnne $11,500
(Preparatory TasKS .....cccccccveeeeiiieeeciieeceeeeeireeereeesveeeeveeeeeveeees 11,500)
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide ............ 90,000
(Classified Programs (USD(P)) ....cccccoveevieeriienireiienieenieeeieeieeeenes 90,000)

COMBAT, STABILITY OPERATIONS AND FORCE
RECONSTITUTION COSTS

The Committee recommends $25,436,400,000, to be derived by
transfer from the Operation Iraqi Freedom Response Fund, for a
new appropriation called the Combat, Stability Operations and
Force Reconstitution Costs account. These funds have been pro-
vided in this manner by the Committee to grant some degree of
flexibility to the President and the Secretary of Defense in meeting
wartime requirements. These funds would be available to the Sec-
retary of Defense for transfer to accounts seven days after notifica-
tion to the congressional defense committees of the proposed plan
for use of the funds. The Committee bill, and the discussion below,
provide a framework within which these funds are to be allocated.
The Committee also notes, that, within these amounts, is not to ex-
ceed $400,000,000 for the ongoing support to military operations
provided by the United States Coast Guard.

The Committee also strongly recommends that the Department
of Defense use a portion of these funds to alleviate shortfalls in the
Defense Health Program; the Services’ medical operation and
maintenance and procurement accounts; and to provide our service-



19

men and women returning from theater with combat casualty com-
prehensive treatment and rehabilitation.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

The Committee recommends up to $20,214,300,000 for operating
and support costs associated with ongoing combat operations, tran-
sition to the post-combat and stability operations phase, reconstitu-
tion and redeployment of combat forces, and rotation of follow-one
forces. The Department’s budget estimate assumes that the forces
in theater should decline significantly and rapidly, following the
combat phase of Operation Iraqi Freedom. The recommended fund-
ing will support transportation and other costs for phased replace-
ment of combat forces by military police, civil-military relations,
medical, construction and civil support units, and will ensure that
forces returning to home station are resourced to promptly accom-
plish repair and refurbishment of equipment, including depot level
maintenance.

PROCUREMENT

The President’s supplemental request includes procurement
funding to replace some of the equipment losses due to combat, as
well as munitions and other equipment. The Committee has re-
viewed possible allocations of funding requested by the President,
and recommends $4,242,000,000 for procurement of items to meet
anticipated requirements for weapons, and equipment such as mu-
nitions, unmanned aerial vehicles, communications equipment, and
other items required for military operations in Iraq, Afghanistan,
and the global war on terrorism.

The Committee notes that, in addition to equipment lost in Oper-
ation Iraqi Freedom, the Department also has sustained losses in
Afghanistan as well as losses due to mishaps. Among the losses
sustained by the Department of Defense in connection with these
operations are high-demand low-density items such as Special Op-
erations MH—47 helicopters and Marine Corps CH—46 helicopters.
While the Committee is supportive of those recommendations made
in the President’s request, the Committee believes that accelerating
the replacement of or seeking safety improvements, to high value
assets such as those described above should also be considered.
While the Committee believes that the Department of Defense
should take appropriate measures to replace both combat losses
and mishaps, the Committee directs that the Secretary of Defense
provide written notice to the House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations 30 days prior to initiating the procurement actions re-
quired to replace lost equipment.

Within the $4,242,000,000 recommended, $3,249,400,000 is to po-
tentially restock munitions expended in combat or in training, as
described below. The remaining $992,600,000 is for command, con-
trol, communications, computer and intelligence equipment; un-
manned aerial vehicles; combat soldier equipment; base support
equipment; laser targeting; night vision devices; and biological
agent detectors.

The Committee recommends $3,249,400,000 to restock muni-
tions, including precision-guided weapons, expended in combat or
training. Precision guided weapons may include Tactical Toma-



20

hawk missiles, Laser Guided Bombs, Wind Corrected Munitions
Dispenser (WCMD), Joint Standoff Weapon (JSOW), Affordable
Weapons System, Javelin, Tube-launched Optically-tracked Wire-
guided (TOW) Anti-tank Missile, Laser and Longbow Hellfire,
Army Tactical Missile System (ATACMS), Multiple Launch Rocket
System (MLRS) Rockets, Patriot, and Stinger. In some cases, this
is not intended to be a one-for-one replacement of expended muni-
tions and precision-guided weapons, but may instead be used to ac-
quire upgraded versions of these munitions.

Precision-guided weapons are integral to the war-fighting strat-
egy employed by the Department of Defense. Success of almost any
military operation now depends on both the effectiveness and avail-
ability of these weapons, making capability and inventory levels
critical components of planning. The Committee directs that the
Department of Defense provide a report in classified form to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations within 60 days of
the cessation of hostilities in Iraq that details the types and quan-
tities of precision munitions consumed in support of operations and
an in-depth analysis of the combat effectiveness, by type, of the
munitions.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION

The Committee recommends $57,600,000 for various research,
development, test and evaluation (RDT&E) requirements such as
improving targeting capabilities, testing chemical and biological ef-
forts, and classified programs.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

NATURAL RESOURCES RISK REMEDIATION FUND

The President requested $489,300,000 to create a Natural Re-
sources Risk Remediation Fund in the Treasury of the United
States. The Fund is to provide resources to address the emergency
fire fighting, repair of damages to oil facilities in Iraq, and tem-
porary operation of the fields in Iraq. This is important in order to
ensure that fuel is available for the welfare of the Iraqi people fol-
lowing a regime change.

The activities are a part of the Central Command’s military mis-
sion during the transition phase and are required to prevent any
environmental damage from oil spills as well as to extinguish fires
that may be deliberately started at wellheads. The Administration
has proposed a funding level of $489,300,000, its estimate of the
cost of anticipated fire fighting operations and fire fighting equip-
ment to include specialized vehicles, well testers, oil pipeline, parts,
fittings, oil field equipment and pump parts to replace damaged or
destroyed items. It also includes contracts for mission support by
specialized contractors, Army Corps of Engineers personnel travel
and per diem and related expenses, training requirements, damage
assessment teams, and other expenses.

The Committee recommendation includes language similar to
that requested by the President. To provide the Secretary of De-
fense with maximum flexibility in the allocation of resources, the
Committee recommendation provides that up to $489,300,000 for
this activity may be derived from the Operation Iraqi Freedom Re-



21

sponse Fund, as discussed elsewhere in this report. In addition, the
Fund is authorized to receive contributions of money from persons,
foreign governments, or international organizations, for the pur-
poses authorized therein. To the extent that outside contributions
are made to the Fund, the use of appropriated funds can be re-
duced.

The Committee recommendation also includes a general provi-
sion that requires that contributions of money deposited into the
Natural Resources Risk Remediation Fund shall be reported to the
Congress in the same report, and under the same terms and condi-
tions, as the report required for contributions to the Defense Co-
operation Account. The existing reporting requirement provides
that not later than 30 days after the end of each fiscal quarter, the
Secretary of Defense shall specify contributions of property received
in the preceding quarter by the Defense Cooperation Account. Con-
tributions of all property with a value of more than $1,000,000 are
to be included in the report. In the case of contributions of funds
to the Natural Resources Risk Remediation Fund, the Committee
expects all contributions, regardless of monetary value, to be in-
cluded in the report. In addition, in fiscal years 2003 and 2004, the
use of monies or real or personal property contributed to these ac-
counts shall be subject to the prior approval of the Committees on
Appropriations.

REVOLVING AND MANAGEMENT FUNDS

DEFENSE WORKING CAPITAL FUNDS

The President requested $430,000,000 in additional funding for
the Defense Working Capital Fund to cover unforeseen fuel price
increases. The Committee recommends $1,100,000,000, which is
$670,000,000 above the President’s request. This increase is rec-
ommended due to more recent, accurate estimates of fuel price in-
creases and the associated impact on the Defense Working Capital
Fund.

OTHER DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE PROGRAMS

DRUG INTERDICTION AND COUNTER-DRUG ACTIVITIES, DEFENSE

The Committee recommends $34,000,000 as requested by the
President to fund increased operational tempo in Colombia’s uni-
fied campaign against narcotics trafficking and terrorist activities.
The Committee directs the Secretary of Defense to submit a report
to the congressional defense committees not later than 30 days
after enactment of this act describing how funds appropriated
under this heading are to be obligated in support of United States
Southern Command’s Colombia initiative.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS CHAPTER

Section 1301 of the Committee bill includes a new general provi-
sion which restricts the availability of the funds to the current fis-
cal year unless otherwise provided, and provides that the terms
and conditions set forth in the Department of Defense Appropria-
tions Act, 2003 (Public Law 107-248) and Making Further Con-



22

tinuing Appropriations for the Fiscal Year 2003, and for Other Pur-
poses (Public Law 108-7) shall apply to this bill.

Section 1302 of the Committee bill includes a new general provi-
sion prohibiting initiation of a new start without prior congres-
sional notification.

Section 1303 of the Committee bill includes a new general provi-
sion prohibiting obligations for acquisition programs that require
greater than four years to operationally field.

Section 1304 of the Committee bill includes a general provision
requested in the supplemental request, which provides the Sec-
retary of Defense with additional authority for the CINC Initiative
Fund in order to support military operations in Iraq and the global
war on terrorism.

Section 1305 of the Committee bill includes a general provision
requested in the supplemental request, which provides the Sec-
retary of Defense with additional authority for extraordinary and
emergency expenses, which cannot be anticipated, in order to sup-
port emergent requirements associated with Iraq and the ongoing
war on terrorism.

Section 1306 of the Committee bill includes a general provision
requested in the supplemental request, which amends the general
transfer authority language of Public Law 107-248 and Public Law
108-7.

Section 1307 of the Committee bill includes a general provision
requested in the supplemental request, which recommends an ap-
propriation of $165,000,000 to reimburse applicable appropriations
for the value of drawdown support provided by the Department of
Defense under the Afghan Freedom Support Act of 2002. This ap-
propriation shall not increase the limitation set forth in section
202(b) of that Act. Therefore, the net remaining drawdown author-
ity would be $135,000,000. The Secretary of Defense may transfer
the funds provided herein to the applicable appropriations of the
Department of Defense, which shall be merged with and shall be
available for the same purposes and for the same time period as
the appropriations to which transferred. The Committee is also rec-
ommending language that requires a notification in writing of the
source of funds to be used for any future drawdown.

Section 1308 of the Committee bill includes a general provision
requested in the supplemental request, which provides that funds
appropriated in this Act are deemed to be specifically authorized by
the Committee for purposes of section 504 of the National Security
Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 414).

Section 1309 of the Committee bill includes a general provision
requested in the supplemental request which includes language,
similar to that proposed by the President, that authorizes
$63,500,000 to reimburse applicable appropriations for the value of
support provided by the Department of Defense under the Iraq Lib-
eration Act of 1998. This authority shall not increase the limitation
set forth in section (4)(a)(2)(B) of that Act. The Committee is also
recommending additional drawdown authority of $150,000,000 for
fiscal year 2003, as requested by the President. Therefore, the net
remaining drawdown authority in fiscal year 2003 would be
$86,500,000. Language is also recommended that requires a notifi-
cation in writing of the source of funds to be used for any future
drawdown.



23

Section 1310 of the Committee bill includes a general provision
requested in the supplemental request which provides that
amounts credited to the Defense Cooperation Account shall be
available for transfer to the “Operation Iraqi Freedom Response
Fund”.

Section 1311 of the Committee bill includes a general provision
requested in the supplemental request, that requires that contribu-
tions of money deposited into the “Natural Resources Risk Remedi-
ation Fund” shall be reported to the Congress in the same report,
and under the same terms and conditions, as the report required
for contributions to the “Defense Cooperation Account”. In addition,
in fiscal years 2003 and 2004, the use of monies or real or personal
property contributed to these accounts shall be subject to the prior
approval of the Committees on Appropriations.

Section 1312 of the Committee bill amends a general provision
requested in the supplemental request, which requires the Depart-
ment to notify the congressional defense committees prior to the
obligation of funds appropriated in this chapter for military con-
struction activities in excess of $7,500,000.

Section 1313 of the Committee bill includes a new general provi-
sion which provides that by October 31, 2003, all balances remain-
ing in the “Defense Emergency Response Fund” shall be trans-
ferred to and merged with the “Operation Iraqi Freedom Response
Fund”.

CHAPTER 4
BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

CHILD SURVIVAL AND HEALTH PROGRAMS FUND

The Committee recommends $40,000,000 for the “Child Survival
and Health Programs Fund” to reimburse the account for funds
previously borrowed and provided to preposition personnel and
commodities to address humanitarian needs anticipated prior to
the commencement of the conflict with Iraq.

INTERNATIONAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE

The Committee recommends $160,000,000 to be available until
expended for “International Disaster Assistance”, rather than
$80,000,000 as requested by the President. These funds include
$112,500,000 to reimburse the account for funds used to preposi-
tion in the vicinity of Iraq the necessary personnel, supplies and
commodities required to rapidly commence implementation of hu-
manitarian assistance in Iraq as soon as conditions permit.

The Committee has also included language requested by the
President that would allow additional “borrowing” from other for-
eign assistance accounts. In the event that additional “borrowing”
is contemplated, the Committee expects to be consulted simulta-
neously with the initiation of any discussions with the Office of
Management and Budget.



24

UNITED STATES EMERGENCY FUND FOR COMPLEX FOREIGN CRISES

The President has requested $150,000,000 for a new “United
States Emergency Fund for Complex Foreign Crises”. The Com-
mittee believes that this request should be considered within the
context of the fiscal year 2004 appropriations and authorization
processes and denies, without prejudice, funding for this initiative
in fiscal year 2003. The full amount denied for this initiative, how-
ever, has been used to augment similar existing accounts and the
new “Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund”.

OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR
INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

The Committee recommends $23,000,000 for “Operating Ex-
penses of the United States Agency for International Develop-
ment”, $1,000,000 more than requested. These funds would be used
to implement programs recommended elsewhere in this chapter,
and for security costs in Afghanistan and Pakistan, and $1,000,000
is provided to reimburse the USAID Bureau for Asia and the Near
East for the costs incurred in connection with the evacuation of its
mission in Jakarta, Indonesia, for which no request was received.

Not less than $2,000,000 is provided for operating expenses of
the USAID Office of Inspector General to support financial and
program audits of the Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund and
other assistance for Iragq.

OTHER BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

EcoNoMic SUPPORT FUND

The Committee recommends $2,342,000,000 for the “Economic
Support Fund.” The recommendation is $100,000,000 less than the
supplemental request.

The Committee recommends not less than $700,000,000 in Eco-
nomic Support Funds for Jordan, consistent with the supplemental
request. The Committee has, however, provided for these funds in
bill language. Jordan has been particularly dependent on Iraqi oil,
and this assistance will help a key United States ally address ur-
gent economic and budgetary issues.

The Committee recommendation includes $300,000,000, as re-
quested, for Egypt. The Government of Egypt, may request that
part of this amount be applied as credit subsidy to support loan
guarantees of not to exceed $2,000,000,000. These appropriations
remain available for obligation until September 30, 2005. The Com-
mittee also has included bill language that allows the President to
determine terms and conditions for this economic assistance, notes
that the President should take budgetary and economic reforms
into consideration and allows termination if the terms are
breached. This assistance will help offset economic dislocation from
the Iraq conflict and supports a key ally and frontline state in the
war on terrorism. This assistance is dependent on Egypt’s contin-
ued implementation of economic and budgetary reforms.

The Committee recommendation provides permissive language
that allows the President to provide not to exceed $1,000,000,000
for Turkey. The appropriation may be applied as credit subsidy to
support loan guarantees not to exceed $8,500,000,000. The Com-



25

mittee also has included bill language that allows the President to
determine terms and conditions for this economic assistance, notes
that the President should take budgetary and economic reforms
into consideration and allows termination if the terms are
breached. The Committee recommends bill language that does not
allow this assistance to be made available until the Secretary of
State determines and reports to the Committees on Appropriations
of the House and Senate, the House International Relations Com-
mittee, and the Senate Foreign Relations Committee that the Gov-
ernment of Turkey is cooperating with the United States in Oper-
ation Iraqi Freedom, including the facilitation of humanitarian as-
sistance to Iraq.

Turkey has been a long-time close ally of the United States and
is a key frontline state in the War on Terrorism. Turkey stands out
as a democratic Islamic nation that has a growing trade and mili-
tary relationship with Israel, and it has been a positive force in
seeking peaceful solutions between Israel and its Palestinian neigh-
bors. A strong, economically stable and democratic Turkey is in
America’s strategic interest, and critical to both Europe and the
Middle East. The Committee’s recommendation is based on its ex-
pectation that Turkey will become a more constructive ally in the
region and continue to make progress toward economic stability.

The Committee recommendation includes $127,000,000 for Af-
ghanistan to continue efforts to support security and economic
growth in that nation, of which $60,0000,000 is provided to com-
plete the major Kabul—Kandahar—Herat road. In addition, the
Committee recommends $40,000,000 to reimburse the Economic
Support Fund account for resources tapped to fund supplies, com-
modities and services prior to the conflict in Iraq.

The Committee recommendation includes $100,000,000 for an Is-
lamic Partnership and Outreach program, in lieu of $200,000,000
for the Middle East Partnership Initiative and Muslim Outreach
programs proposed in the request. The Committee also has rec-
ommended bill language making up to $5,000,000 available for ad-
ministrative expenses of the Islamic Partnership and Outreach pro-
gram and that the use of these funds is subject to regular notifica-
tion procedures.

The Committee supports the Administration’s efforts to focus on
long-term reforms to strengthen education, women’s programs, civil
society and the rule of law, literacy and youth programs, democracy
building and governmental reform. The Committee concurs that
the United States has for too long under-invested in these types of
reform programs in both Arab and non-Arab Islamic nations vis-a-
vis efforts in other regions and areas of the world. In fiscal year
2002, the Congress provided $25,000,000 in start-up funding for
the Middle East Partnership Initiative.

The Committee believes that: (1) the Administration’s proposal
increases these programs too rapidly, and as the supplemental pro-
posal exceeds the fiscal year 2004 budget request, it likely is not
executable; (2) specific uses of funds need additional justification
and definition; (3) program management and oversight need clari-
fication—to this end the Committee believes that the Department
of State should provide policy guidance and oversight, but that ac-
tual program administration, financial management, and delivery
be provided by the U.S. Agency for International Development and



26

its grantees/contractors. The Committee directs that not less than
$50,000,000 of the Islamic Partnership and Outreach program be
allocated for programs in non-Arab Islamic nations. The rec-
ommendation assumes full funding of women’s initiatives, but no
funding for creation of a new enterprise fund.

The Committee expects the coordinator of the Islamic Partner-
ship and Outreach program to consult closely with the Committee
on plans for implementation and coordination with the United
States Agency for International Development. Up to $5,000,000
may be used by the Department of State and the U.S. Agency for
International Development for the administrative costs of imple-
menting these programs.

IRAQ RELIEF AND RECONSTRUCTION FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

The Committee recommendation provides $2,483,300,000, to re-
main available until September 30, 2004, for a new “Iraq Relief
and Reconstruction Fund”, an increase of $40,000,000 above the re-
quest. The Committee is providing these funds as bilateral eco-
nomic assistance under the authorities of the Foreign Assistance
Act of 1961, as amended. As such, these funds are appropriated to
the President and delegated by the President to the Secretary of
State and, in most instances, through the Secretary to the Agency
for International Development. In return for providing extraor-
dinary flexibility in use of this new account, the Committee has in-
cluded language making all programs and activities subject to prior
notification not less than 5 days prior to obligation.

As requested by the President, the Iraq Relief and Reconstruc-
tion Fund [the Fund] will be used for such programs as (1) water/
sanitation infrastructure; (2) feeding and food distribution; (3) sup-
porting relief efforts related to refugees, internally displaced per-
sons, and vulnerable individuals; (4) humanitarian demining; (5)
healthcare; (6) education; (7) electricity; (8) transportation; (9) tele-
communications; (10) rule of law and governance; (11) economic
and financial policy; and (12) agriculture.

The Committee expects that initial obligations from the Fund
will focus on the first three priorities listed above, especially water/
sanitation infrastructure. The Committee received testimony on
March 27, 2003 describing the dire situation in much of Iraq re-
garding the deterioration of the potable water delivery system dur-
ing the regime of Saddam Hussein. Child mortality in the parts of
Iraq controlled by its central government has been extraordinarily
high, in large part due to the lack of investment in maintenance
of the water purification and deliver system. The Committee ex-
pects the inter-agency civil government apparatus and the United
States Agency for International Development to initially focus on
provision of clean water, feeding, and other forms of direct relief to
vulnerable communities.

Because of the special circumstances in Iraq, the Committee has
provided for direct apportionment from the Fund, as necessary
after consultation with the Secretary of State, to the Departments
of Treasury and Health and Human Services for activities related
to Treasury technical assistance and for deployment of personnel of
the Centers for Disease Control. The Committee requests that the



27

relevant officials of the Departments of the Treasury and Health
and Human Services promptly consult with the Committee regard-
ing modalities for provision of financial data regarding Iraq activi-
ties under this account, concluding memoranda of understanding
with the USAID Inspector General and notification documentation.

The Committee directs that the Fund shall be used to fully and
promptly reimburse accounts administered by the Department of
State and the United States Agency for International Development,
not otherwise reimbursed from funds appropriated by this chapter,
for obligations incurred for the purposes provided under this head-
ing prior to enactment of this Act from funds appropriated for for-
eign operations, export financing, and related programs. In par-
ticular, $200,000,000 “borrowed” for purchase of food under the au-
thority of section 507 of the fiscal year 2003 Foreign Assistance,
Export Financing and Related Programs Appropriations Act from
the Child Survival and Health Programs Fund, the Development
Assistance account, and the Economic Support Fund should be re-
imbursed without delay. The Committee expects rapid reimburse-
ment of an additional $50,000,000 that was “borrowed” for Iraq as-
sistance under the provisions of section 492(b) of the Foreign As-
sistance Act [FAA], and up to $145,000,000 from the same three ac-
counts that may be “borrowed” under the provisions of section 507
prior to its expiration on the date of enactment of this Act. The
Committee notes that this Act, as reported to the House, contains
as much as $609,500,000 to reimburse costs already incurred, in-
clud(iing $495,000,000 from the Iraq Relief and Reconstruction
Fund.

Beginning not later than 60 days following enactment of this Act
and every 30 days thereafter until September 2004, the Committee
requests the Secretary of State and the Administrator of the
United States Agency for International Development, in consulta-
tion with the Executive Office of the President and other agencies
that may be utilizing the Fund through direct apportionment or
transfers under Section 632 of the FAA, provide the Committee
with a report detailing activities undertaken through the Fund and
the relevant financial data associated with such activities.

In making awards to contractors engaged in the reconstruction
of Iraq and Afghanistan, the Committee requests the Administrator
of the U.S. Agency for International Development to actively seek
to include significant participation by American-owned businesses,
including small, minority and disadvantaged business enterprises.
The Committee further requests that the Inspector General of
USAID, as part of his office’s oversight and reports on implementa-
tion of funding provided under the Iraq Relief and Reconstruction
Fund, report to the Committee on the extent of participation by
small, minority and disadvantaged enterprises.

LOAN GUARANTEES TO ISRAEL

The Committee recommends bill language providing not to ex-
ceed $9,000,000,000 in loan guarantees during the period beginning
April 14, 2003 and ending September 30, 2005. Of this assistance,
$3,000,000,000 may be issued in fiscal year 2003 or thereafter, and
$3,000,000,000 may be issued subsequent to September 30, 2004.
The recommended language restricts these resources to support
only geographic areas which were subject to the administration of



28

the Government of Israel before June 5, 1967 and that guarantees
may be reduced for any activities that the President of the United
States determines are inconsistent with the objectives and under-
standings reached between the United States and Government of
Israel regarding the implementation of the loan guarantee pro-
gram. As was previously the case with the 1992 loan guarantees,
all associated fees are to be paid by the Government of Israel to
the United States Government. The Committee recommended bill
language states that the President shall take into consideration the
budgetary and economic reforms undertaken by Israel and that the
President may suspend or terminate the provision of all or part of
the loan guarantees not yet issued. The loan guarantees are made
possible by committing the full faith and credit of the United
States of America. The Committee recommended bill language is
similar to that proposed in the supplemental request.

The Committee considers Israel a key United States ally, partner
and a frontline state in the war on terrorism. Years of terrorist at-
tacks have led to serious stress on the Israeli economy, which the
conflict in Iraq is likely to exacerbate. The recommended loan guar-
antees will bolster Israel’s credit rating, help finance the nation’s
debt, and implement critical budget and economic reforms.

The Committee notes that following the end of Operation Iraqi
Freedom, the Administration must focus not only on creating a
prosperous, peaceful and democratic Iraq, but also must reengage
and take a leadership role in a comprehensive Middle East Peace
process. Any “roadmap” must create a situation in which Israel and
a Palestinian state live side by side in permanent peace and pros-
perity. Israelis yearn to live in an economically vibrant nation, se-
cure and free from terrorist acts and military threats from neigh-
boring nations. Recent changes in Palestinian leadership combined
with the upcoming elimination of the totalitarian regime of Sad-
dam Hussein in Iraq, portends to create the best opportunity for
peace since the end of the 1991 Gulf War and the Oslo Accords.
The Committee urges the Administration to move expeditiously to
secure a comprehensive peace agreement.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

INTERNATIONAL NARCOTICS CONTROL AND LAW ENFORCEMENT

The Committee recommends $25,000,000 for “International Nar-
cotics Control and Law Enforcement”, as requested. These funds
would remain available for obligation until September 30, 2004.

ANDEAN COUNTERDRUG INITIATIVE

The Committee recommends $34,000,000 for the “Andean
Counterdrug Initiative,” as requested. These funds would remain
available for obligation until September 30, 2004. Although not in-
cluded in the recommended language, the Committee expects the
conditions on funding for Colombia and requirements under the
“Andean Counterdrug Initiative” of the Foreign Operations, Export
Financing and Related Programs Appropriations Act, 2003 to con-
tinue to apply.



29

UNITED STATES EMERGENCY REFUGEE AND MIGRATION ASSISTANCE
Funp

The Committee recommends $80,000,000 for “United States
Emergency Refugee and Migration Assistance Fund”, instead of
$50,000,000 as requested. The President has drawn down
$40,000,000 to date from ERMA for Iraqg-related costs. Even includ-
ing the President’s request for ERMA replenishment, the ERMA
balance is considerably lower than recent historical levels. There-
fore the Committee recommends an additional $40,000,000 for
ERMA to meet unforeseen emergency needs.

NONPROLIFERATION, ANTI-TERRORISM, DEMINING, AND RELATED
PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends $28,000,000 for “Nonproliferation,
Anti-Terrorism, Demining and Related Programs”. This level is the
same as the supplemental request. The Committee has included
bill language that clarifies that funds appropriated are available
notwithstanding section 10 of Public Law 91-672 and section 15 of
the State Department Basic Authorities of 1956.

The recommendation provides $25,000,000 to support anti-ter-
rorism training and protection programs in Afghanistan and other
anti-terrorism and equipment needs. In addition, $3,000,000 is for
demining, clearance of unexploded ordnance, and related activities
in Afghanistan.

MILITARY ASSISTANCE
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

FOREIGN MILITARY FINANCING PROGRAM

The Committee recommends $2,059,100,000 for “Foreign Military
Financing Program”, as requested. The Committee also has in-
cluded bill language providing $1,000,000,000 only for Israel, re-
quires these funds to be disbursed within 30 days of enactment of
this Act, and specifies $263,000,000 shall be available for research
and development, and procurement of defense services and articles
in Israel. This language is similar to that contained in previous ap-
propriations bills. The Committee also recommends bill language
providing not less than $406,000,000 for Jordan.

The supplemental request and Committee recommendation in-
cludes support for a number of coalition partners in the War on
Terrorism and the current conflict in Iraq. Funds will be used to
provide equipment, support, and training to strengthen the forces
of America’s partners and allies.

Finally, the amount recommended includes $170,000,000 to
train, equip and support the Afghan National Army and
$175,000,000 to provide Pakistan with improved capabilities for
border security in the fight against terrorism, for monitoring equip-
ment, surveillance systems and aircraft procurement and refurbish-
ment.

PEACEKEEPING OPERATIONS

The Committee recommends $115,000,000 for “Peacekeeping Op-
erations”. This funding level is $85,000,000 less than the request,



30

but equal to the total provided by the current fiscal year 2003 ap-
propriation. The Committee notes that the request provided mini-
mal detail and justification.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS CHAPTER

The Committee recommendation includes language in a general
provision, similar to that requested by the President that would ex-
tend the authority to provide assistance for Iraq notwithstanding
any other provision of law. Unlike the requested language, the pro-
vision does not extend to prior appropriations bills, since similar
notwithstanding authority was provided for 2003 funds in the fiscal
year 2003 foreign operations, export finance and related agencies
appropriations act and will expire upon enactment of this Act. Ad-
ditionally, the Committee recommendation subjects the use of such
funds to notification 5 days in advance of obligation except in the
case of substantial risk to human health or welfare.

The Committee includes a provision similar to the authority re-
quested by the President that would repeal the Iraq Sanctions Act
of 1990 and authorize the President to make inapplicable with re-
spect to Iraq section 620A and section 307 of the Foreign Assist-
ance Act with respect to Iraq. As requested, the Committee in-
cludes a provision stating that nothing in this section shall affect
the applicability of the Iran-Iraq Arms Non-Proliferation Act of
1992, but the Committee allows for an exception as it applies to
humanitarian assistance and supplies. The authorities requested
by the President have been made available to the President but are
limited to non-military equipment. Additionally, the exercise of
these authorities are subject to notification, and the Committee re-
quires a periodic report containing a summary of all licenses ap-
proved for export to Iraq if the item is on the Commerce Control
List contained in the Export Administration Regulations, including
the identification of end users of such items.

The Committee does not intend for the authorities contained in
this section to be permanent, and it will expire on September 30,
2004 unless a prior authorization bill has been enacted that
amends, repeals or makes the section inapplicable.

The Committee recommends language as requested by the Presi-
dent that would provide the President with the flexibility to au-
thorize exports to Iraq upon determining that they are in the na-
tional interest of the United States notwithstanding any other pro-
vision of law. The Committee has limited this authority to non-le-
thal equipment and made the exercise of such authority subject to
notification. The Committee does not intend for the authorities con-
tained in this section to be permanent, and it will expire on Sep-
tember 30, 2004 unless a prior authorization bill has been enacted
that amends, repeals or makes the section inapplicable.

The Committee recommendation does not include a general pro-
vision requested by the President that would have allowed trans-
fers among international assistance programs in the supplemental
request in an amount not to exceed $200,000,000. Existing provi-
sions of law under the Foreign Assistance Act and annual acts
making appropriations for foreign operations, export financing, and
}"elacilzed programs already provide sufficient authority to transfer
unds.



31

CHAPTER 5
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

CONGRESSIONAL JUSTIFICATIONS

While fully appreciating the magnitude of the task of combining
22 agencies into a new department, the Committee is quite con-
cerned that the Department of Homeland Security has not yet es-
tablished a strong budgetary and financial management system.
An immediate concern is the development of a detailed and respon-
sive budget formulation and budget execution process. Budget jus-
tifications received to date by the Committee, both for the fiscal
year 2003 supplemental request and the fiscal year 2004 appropria-
tions request, have not been satisfactory. The justifications have
lacked the customary level of detailed data and explanatory state-
ments to support the appropriations requests.

Funding requested for the Bureau of Customs and Border Protec-
tion and the Bureau of Immigration and Customs Enforcement is
a particular concern. The Committee is aware of the problems that
existed before the merger and does not believe that these internal
problems have been solved. It is incumbent upon the Chief Finan-
cial Officer (CFO) to ensure that strong budgetary and financial
management systems are in place throughout the Department. The
Committee expects the CFO to implement a system for budget for-
mulation and execution that is built on best practices; the Com-
mittee also expects that budget officers throughout the component
Directorates will adhere to these best practices for both budget for-
mulation and execution. The Committee expects to begin receiving
detailed justification materials in support of requests for appro-
priated funds and further expects to receive these materials in a
timely manner. The Committee will not entertain future requests
for appropriations absent detailed documentation.

The Committee directs the Chief Financial Officer of the Depart-
ment to report to the Committee no later than 30 days after enact-
ment of this Act on the steps being taken to improve the budget
formulation process, strengthen the budget execution process, and
implement a financial and accounting system to track expendi-
tures.

PERSONNEL SECURITY INVESTIGATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY

The Committee recognizes the importance of security clearances
for certain personnel within the Department of Homeland Security
for the execution of their duties and is aware that the Office of Per-
sonnel Management currently has a substantial case backlog of
personnel security investigations. The Committee is concerned that
the Department of Homeland Security may encounter unacceptable
delays in securing appropriate security clearances and upgrades
and renewals to existing cleared personnel as a result of this back-
log. The Committee encourages the Department to consider directly
contracting for its own personnel security investigation needs.



32
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES

OPERATING EXPENSES

The Committee recommendation includes $1,000,000 for ex-
penses related to conducting Operation Liberty Shield. Funding
will remain available until December 31, 2003.

UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE

OPERATING EXPENSES

The Committee recommendation includes $30,000,000 for ex-
penses related to conducting Operation Liberty Shield. Funding
will remain available until December 31, 2003.

BORDER AND TRANSPORTATION SECURITY

CuUsTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION

The Committee recommendation includes $428,000,000 for ex-
penses of the Bureau of Customs and Border Protection (BCBP) of
conducting Liberty Shield and related homeland security programs.
This amount includes $80,000,000 for the cost of additional inspec-
tors and Border Patrol agents on the Northern Border and at mari-
time ports of entry, as well as $35,000,000 for the Container Secu-
rity Initiative (CSI). When combined with $12,000,000 in current
year appropriations and $10,000,000 made available from the
Treasury Forfeiture Fund, total fiscal year 2003 funding for CSI
would be $57,000,000, the level needed to implement the first
phase in 20 international mega-seaports.

In addition, $193,000,000 is available until expended for portal
radiation detection and monitoring technology and non-intrusive
inspection technology, with particular emphasis on cargo con-
tainers. None of these funds may be obligated until BCBP submits
to the Committees on Appropriations a revised technology invest-
ment plan that reflects this additional funding, including the im-
pact on agency performance, proposed deployment locations, and
schedules.

Immigration Card Reader Pilot Program.—Congress provided
$10,550,000 to the INS in P.L. 107-117 to deploy machines at bor-
der entry points to read the Mexican Border Crossing Card. The
Committee understands that the pilot program demonstrated suc-
cess in detecting 250 persons who attempted to use Border Cross-
ing Cards not matching their fingerprints. Given this success, the
Committee requests the Bureau of Customs and Border Protection
to report on this program not later than May 1, 2003. The report
should include: a description of the pilot program performance;
funding used to date and the Bureau’s plans for the remaining
funds; any plans to deploy additional readers to the border, and if
so, where and when deployment will occur; and whether the Bu-
reau plans to use such technology for reading US Green Cards, Ca-
nadian Permanent Resident Cards, Employment Authorization
Documents and student cards.



33

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT

The Committee recommendation includes $185,000,000 for ex-
penses of the Bureau of Immigration and Customs Enforcement of
conducting Operation Liberty Shield and related homeland security
missions. This includes $20,000,000 for additional special agents,
intelligence analysts, air and marine enforcement personnel for the
Northern Border and maritime ports of entry. Funding will remain
available until December 31, 2003.

TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

The recommendation includes $390,000,000 for additional home-
land security related expenses of the Transportation Security Ad-
ministration (T'SA) to remain available until expended. The bill in-
cludes funding for critically-needed transportation security reim-
bursements, as follows:

Activity Amount
Physical modifications of commercial service airports to install
checked baggage explosive detection machines ...........ccccccevveeneenn. $235,000,000
Reimbursement for state and local law enforcement officers ............ 85,000,000
Port security rants ........ccccccccceeieiiieeeeiiee ettt 40,000,000
Surface transportation security initiatives .........ccccceeeveeeeevieeencveeennneen. 30,000,000

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

The Committee has included $85,000,000 to reimburse state and
local law enforcement officers as well as National Guardsmen for
increased screening measures at airport checkpoints, vehicle
searches, and enhanced measures for perimeter and access control
at critical transportation sites.

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY INITIATIVES

The Committee has included $30,000,000 for surface transpor-
tation security initiatives. The Administrator shall notify the
House Committee on Appropriations at least 15 days prior to the
obligation of any amount of funds provided in this Act for surface
transportation security initiatives.

TSA STAFFING

The Committee is aware that TSA is still exceeding the staffing
cap of 45,000 full-time permanent positions, first enacted in Public
Law 107-206. This action is unacceptable. No funding has been
provided in this bill for TSA to hire additional new staff, particu-
larly aviation screeners, or to otherwise supplement previously ap-
propriated funding for staffing requirements.

2003 FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

By May 1, 2003, TSA must submit a new operating plan that re-
flects the current fiscal year 2003 funding requirements. This plan
should detail funding by line item and identify the amounts nec-
essary to address any programmatic changes related to Public Law
108-7.

GRANTS TO AIR CARRIERS

The Committee recommendation includes an appropriation of
$3,178,300,000 for grants to be made by the Transportation Secu-



34

rity Administration to U.S. flag air carriers based on the pro-rata
share of expenses incurred related to aviation security each such
carrier has paid or collected to date by such carrier in passenger
security fees and air carrier security fees to the Transportation Se-
curity Administration and are anticipated to be paid or to be col-
lected by each such carrier for the remainder of the fiscal year. As
the bulk of these payments are to be equal to the amounts already
paid by the carriers to the Transportation Security Administration
for aviation security related fees, the Committee expects that the
payments to the air carriers shall be done within thirty days of en-
actment of this Act. In addition, the Committee recommendation
includes a provision that permits the use of these funds for such
purposes as each carrier determines appropriate.

The airlines shall report by major operating component or cat-
egory to the Transportation Security Administration within 30 days
of receipt of any grant made under this heading on how such funds
were expended to offset operating expenses. The Transportation Se-
curity Administration shall subsequently provide such allocations
to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations within 60
days of enactment.

FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER OPERATING
EXPENSES

The recommendation includes $2,000,000 for additional home-
land security training requirements that the Federal Law Enforce-
ment Training Center will provide during the remainder of this fis-
cal year. Funding is available until December 31, 2003.

OFFICE FOR DOMESTIC PREPAREDNESS

The Committee has provided $2,200,000,000 for grants to en-
hance the capability of State and local jurisdictions to prepare for
and respond to terrorist attacks. State and local responders are the
first to arrive on the scene when a terrorist attack occurs and must
be prepared to protect life and property. The Committee is aware
that State and local jurisdictions are engaged in planning activities
and have needs that range from technical equipment, training and
exercises to paying for expenses related to heightened security
threats and protection of critical infrastructure. The Committee has
provided these funds in a manner that will allow the Secretary the
flexibility to issue grants to meet these varying requirements. Of
the funds provided under this heading, $1,500,000,000 is provided
for a formula grant program to be allocated to each State. Within
funds provided for the formula grant program, the Committee di-
rects the Office for Domestic Preparedness (ODP) to fund overtime
expenses related to increased security being incurred by State and
local entities.

The Committee is aware that while the country is at war, there
are additional needs for security at critical infrastructure facilities
and in high threat, high density urban areas. The Committee is
also aware that the Department of Homeland Security has been
working with the States and the FBI to identify critical infrastruc-
ture facilities and to assess vulnerabilities in high-threat urban
areas. Thus, the Committee has provided $700,000,000 for a discre-
tionary grant program to address security requirements related to



35

these specific areas. When combined with the $100,000,000 appro-
priated for high threat urban areas in Public Law 108-7, a total
of $800,000,000 will be available for these efforts; the Committee
is aware that none of the fiscal year 2003 funds have been obli-
gated to date and that the Office for Domestic Preparedness is in
the process of determining program eligibility. The Committee be-
lieves that the combined $800,000,000 for high threat urban areas
should be distributed under the same eligibility requirements. The
Committee directs ODP to take into account credible threat; vul-
nerability; the presence of infrastructure of national importance;
population; and identified needs of the jurisdiction’s public safety
agencies when determining grant eligibility and disbursement of
these program funds.

To ensure that funding is provided to meet the needs of first re-
sponders preparedness and security activities, the bill provides that
not less than 80 percent of all funding provided under this heading
to each State shall be passed through to local governments within
45 days of receipt of the funds by the State. The Committee expects
that each State will provide certification of its disbursements to
ODP.

The Committee expects that the supplemental funds will be dis-
bursed to States as expeditiously as possible and no later than 30
days after enactment of this Act. The Committee also encourages
ODP to ensure that equipment and training purchased with ODP
funds meet or exceed minimum standards that the Department is
in the process of developing. Finally, because the Committee is pro-
viding funding for immediate needs, the bill provides that none of
the funds under this heading shall be available for construction ac-
tivities.

The Committee has also directed that the Secretary of Homeland
Security notify the Committees on Appropriations 15 days before
obligation of these funds.

UNITED STATES COAST GUARD

OPERATING EXPENSES

The recommendation includes a total of up to $630,000,000 for
additional operating expenses of the U.S. Coast Guard, of which
$230,000,000 is provided under this heading, and up to
$400,000,000 is provided in the Title 3. The Committee anticipates
that the funds provided in this Act will be allocated across three
broad categories:

Activity Amount
Deployment of Coast Guard personnel and assets overseas. ............. $180,000,000
Military outload SECUTrity. ......cccccoviieiiiiiniieiieiieeiieee e 220,000,000
Targeted increase to homeland security activities related to Oper-

ation Liberty Shield .........ccccooviiiiiiiiiniiiiinieeceecee e 230,000,000

TARGETED HOMELAND SECURITY ACTIVITIES

The Committee has included $230,000,000 for additional in-
creases related to Operation Liberty Shield in militarily and eco-
nomically strategic ports. This funding may be used for additional
pay and personnel expenses; increased operational tempo and mis-
sion costs at strategic ports; transportation, reconstitution and re-



36

capitalization of assets; improved documentation for merchant
mariners; and port security and vulnerability assessments.

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE

OPERATING EXPENSES

The Committee recommendation includes $45,000,000 for emer-
gency preparedness and response activities related to conducting
Operation Liberty Shield. These funds will be used to maintain
emergency response teams, including urban search and rescue
teams, at a higher operational level capable of deploying within
four hours. Funding is available until December 31, 2003.

The Committee recognizes the critical role served by 911 commu-
nications centers and their staffs as first responders that Ameri-
cans turn to in an emergency. Public investment to ensure that 911
communications centers are able to receive and use E911 and other
information is a critical part of improving homeland security and
should be a priority deserving of financial assistance.

INFORMATION ANALYSIS AND INFRASTRUCTURE
PROTECTION

OPERATING EXPENSES

The Committee recommendation includes $10,000,000 for the in-
formation analysis and infrastructure protection activities related
to conducting Operation Liberty Shield. Funding is available until
December 31, 2003. The Committee has also directed the Secretary
of Homeland Security to notify the Committees on Appropriations
15 days before obligation of these funds.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS CHAPTER

Section 1501 requires the Department of Homeland Security to
promptly and fully inform the Committee when a change in pro-
gram execution and funding is required during the fiscal year. To
assist the Department in this effort, the following guidance is pro-
vided for reprogramming, transfer of funds, or the use of unobli-
gated balances during fiscal year 2003.

A reprogramming shall be submitted for any Departmental ac-
tion which (1) creates a new program; (2) eliminates a program,
project or activity; (3) increases funds for any program, project, or
activity for which funds have been denied or restricted by Con-
gress; (4) deviates significantly from a program, project, or activity
described in the Department’s budget justification as presented to
and approved by Congress, including those justifications submitted
to Congress prior to the enactment of Public Law 107-296; or (5)
proposes to use funds directed for a specific activity by either the
House or Senate Committees on Appropriations for a different pur-
pose.

A reprogramming shall be submitted if the amount of funds to
be shifted to or from any program, project, or activity is in excess
of $5,000,000 or 10 percent, whichever is less.

Transfers of not to exceed 5 percent of any appropriation made
available for the current fiscal year for the agencies of the Depart-
ment of Homeland Security may be transferred between appropria-



37

tions, but no such appropriation, except as otherwise specifically
provided, may be increased by more than 10 percent by any such
transfers.

The Department must notify the Committees on Appropriations
of both Houses of Congress 15 days in advance of such
reprogrammings and transfers. The Department must also notify
the Committees at the end of each quarter during the fiscal year
of all reprogramming actions that have been completed during that
quarter involving less than $5,000,000 or 10 percent.

Clearly stated and detailed documentation presenting justifica-
tion for the reprogramming, transfer, or use of unobligated bal-
ances shall accompany each request. Additionally, each request
shall include a declaration that, as of the date of the request, none
of the funds included in the request have been obligated, and none
will be obligated, until the Committees on Appropriations have ap-
proved the request.

CHAPTER 6
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION

DiSEASE CONTROL, RESEARCH, AND TECHNOLOGY

The Committee recommendation includes $16,000,000 for the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) to augment its
efforts related to Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome (SARS), a
respiratory illness of unknown cause. As of March 31, 2003, there
have been 1,622 cases of SARS and 58 deaths reported to the
World Health Organization. Fifty-nine cases have occurred in the
United States. Funds will be used to analyze laboratory specimens
to identify a cause for SARS and deploy CDC medical officers, epi-
demiologists, infection control specialists, and pathologists to sup-
port the World Health Organization in the global investigation. In
addition, funds will support the distribution of health alert notices
to travelers who may have been exposed to cases of SARS, assist
state and local health departments in investigating possible cases
of SARS in the United States, and provide safe specimen-handling
guidelines to laboratories.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

PuBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES EMERGENCY FUND

The Committee recommendation includes $94,000,000 within the
Public Health and Social Services Emergency Fund for the Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention to assist state and local health
authorities with the costs associated with the civilian smallpox vac-
cination program. The Committee intends that these supplemental
funds be used to augment funding already available in fiscal year
2003 for State and local preparedness.

In addition, the Committee recommendation includes
$50,000,000 for costs associated with compensating individuals who
volunteer to receive smallpox vaccinations and experience serious
adverse effects. Funds recommended for smallpox vaccine com-
pensation are available only upon enactment of legislation author-



38

izing a smallpox vaccination compensation program and are avail-
able until expended.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS CHAPTER

The Committee recommendation amends a provision of the Social
Security Act for fiscal year 2003 to remove the $1,000,000 statutory
cap on funds used to provide assistance to US citizens and their de-
pendents returning from foreign countries who have been deter-
mined by the Department of State to be destitute, mentally ill, or
requiring emergency evacuation due to threatened armed conflict,
civil strife or natural disasters.

CHAPTER 7
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
COMMITTEE EMPLOYEES

STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL AND SELECT

The committee recommends $11,000,000 for the select committee
on Homeland Security authorized by House Resolution 5, adopted
January 7, 2003.

CAPITOL POLICE

GENERAL EXPENSES

The committee recommends $37,758,000 for increasing emer-
gency costs of the security requirements for the United States Cap-
itol Complex related to protecting the occupants and visitors.

OFFICE OF COMPLIANCE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The committee recommends $111,000 to cover contracted services
of hearings officers and mediators for the increasing number of
hearings.

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL

CAPITOL POLICE BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

The committee recommends $63,868,000 for the property pur-
chase, design, and the beginning of construction for a new Capitol
Police headquarters.

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The committee recommends $5,500,000 to implement a public ad-
dress system for the Library’s buildings to assure effective commu-
nications in all emergency situations.



39

CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE

The committee recommends $1,863,000 to support the planning,
design, and implementation of the Congressional Research Service
portion of the alternate computer facility.

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The committee recommends $4,900,000 to support the implemen-
tation of important security enhancements required within the
GAO facility.

CHAPTER 8
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION

MiLITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY

The Committee recommends $48,100,000 for Military Construc-
tion, Navy, as requested by the President. This funding provides
long-term facilities to support the interrogation and military com-
mission operations at Guantanamo Bay Naval Station in Cuba.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE

The Committee recommends $5,100,000 for Military Construc-
tion, Air Force, instead of $129,400,000 as proposed by the Presi-
dent. Of this amount, $3,200,000 is provided to construct an explo-
sive ordnance pad in Diego Garcia, and $1,900,000 is provided to
plan and design a facility for coalition members in the war against
terrorism at the United States Central Command, and to complete
design of the explosive ordnance pad in Diego Garcia.

The Committee recommends against including $25,000,000, as
requested by the President, for the construction of a parallel taxi-
way at a classified location. The amount is no longer needed be-
cause the project—already under construction—has been financed
with operation and maintenance funds.

Likewise, the Committee recommends against including
$11,000,000 to construct a C—130 Aircraft Parking Apron at a clas-
sified location. This project is no longer a requirement and was in-
cluded in the Supplemental erroneously.

Finally, the President’s request of $85,100,000 for the construc-
tion of billeting and community center facilities at a classified loca-
tion is not included in the recommendation. The Committee’s rec-
ommendation, however, is without prejudice, recognizing both geo-
political considerations and the fact that the project is a legitimate
requirement. Nonetheless, it is imprudent for the Committee to in-
clude appropriations for the facility given the lack of consensus by
various components at DOD about the mission, the force structure,
the underlying military construction requirement, and the cost of
the facility. The Committee urges DOD to resolve these differences
and to report back to the Committee prior to finalizing a conference
agreement.



40

FAMILY HOUSING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE

Typhoon Pongsona struck Andersen AFB, in Guam, on December
8, 2002, with sustained winds of 180 miles per hour. Estimates of
$115,900,000 are required to return the installation to full mission
capability and improve quality of life for assigned personnel.
Though not requested by the President, the Committee rec-
ommends appropriating $1,800,000 to repair family housing and
air conditioning units damaged by Typhoon Pongsona.

A component of the total repair requirement is the construction
of typhoon proof hangars. This requirement is critical because An-
dersen AFB is an essential “land bridge” into and through the
Southwest Asia area of responsibility and is designated as a future
beddown site for bomber, tanker, surveillance, and fighter aircraft.
The Committee understands the strategic importance of the instal-
lation and urges the Department to program funds for a new hang-
ar as quickly as possible.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS CHAPTER

This chapter contains two provisions.

Section 1801 limits unauthorized military construction projects
from being constructed with Defense Emergency Response Funds.
The Committee directs the Department’s attention to section 2804
of title 10, United States Code, which allows the Secretary of De-
fense to carry out military construction projects not otherwise au-
thorized by law if the Secretary determines that deferral of the
project for inclusion in the next Military Construction Authoriza-
tion Act would be inconsistent with national security or national
interest. Consistently, the Department fails to request more than
$10,000,000 for this contingency construction account in any given
fiscal year. The Committee strongly urges the Department to con-
sider utilizing this provision of law for the purpose of covering un-
foreseeable, but strategically necessary, contingency projects.

Section 1802 prohibits the Department of Defense from using op-
eration and maintenance funds for military construction projects
unless proper notification is provided.

The Committee recommends against including a provision to give
the Department authority to use any funds appropriated in this act
for military construction relating to terrorism.

TITLE II—TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS

The Committee has included a technical correction to the State
and Tribal Wildlife Grants program in Division F of Public Law
108—7. The correction specifies that $5,000,000 is to be deducted for
a tribal program prior to subsequent distribution of funds. This is
consistent with the amount appropriated for that purpose. There is
no change to the amount appropriated for the tribal portion of the
program or to the overall appropriated amount.

In the statement of the managers of the committee of conference
accompanying H.J. Res. 2 (Public Law 108-7; House Report 108-
10), in the matter in title II of Division G, under the heading
“Health Resources and Services”

—the provision specifying $200,000 for the U.S. and Devel-
oping Country Medical Centers Program for the linking of U.S.
academic medical centers with developing country medical cen-



41

ters to facilitate mutual capacity building through the ex-
change of clinicians between the two institutions so that care
providers in the developing world can learn, first hand, from
those in the U.S. who are most experienced in AIDS care shall
be deleted;

—the provision specifying La Crosse Medical Health Science
Consortium to establish virtual health centers shall be deemed
to read as follows: “La Crosse Medical Health Science Consor-
tium in La Crosse, Wisconsin to establish virtual health cen-
ters in eight counties”;

—the provision specifying Children’s Hospital Central Cali-
fornia for construction of the Pediatric Trauma Unit shall be
deemed to read as follows: “Children’s Hospital Central Cali-
fornia in Fresno, CA for construction of the Pediatric Trauma
Unit”; and

—the provision specifying $1,630,000 for the Geisinger
Health System, Harrisburg, PA, for the Rural PA Stroke Care
Partnership shall be deemed to read: “Geisinger Health Sys-
tem, Harrisburg, PA, for the Rural PA Stroke Care Partner-
ship, $630,000”.

The Committee recommends transferring $800,000 from the
health care and other facilities construction program to the tele-
health grant program. These funds are to be used to support the
Children’s Hospital and Regional Medical Center of Seattle, Wash-
ington and the University of Nebraska Medical Center in Omaha,
Nebraska. The Committee also recommends transferring $225,000
from the health care and other facilities construction program to
program management for the Mental Health Association of Tarrant
County, Ft. Worth, Texas to provide school-based mental health
education to schools in the county. The Committee further rec-
ommends transferring $490,000 from the health care and other fa-
cilities construction program to the rural outreach program for
First Health of the Carolinas, Inc., Pinehurst, North Carolina. The
Committee recommends transferring $200,000 from the Rural
Health Outreach Grants program to Program Administration for
the University of California, San Francisco for a Developing Coun-
try Medical Program to facilitate clinician exchange between the
United States and developing countries.

The Committee intends that changes in the amounts provided
will still be subject to the across the board cut of 0.65 percent in-
cluded in Public Law 108-7.

The Committee recommendation includes a general provision
making a technical correction to the bill language of the Public
Health and Social Services Emergency Fund in title II of the De-
partments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education,
ang Re(l}ated Agencies Appropriations Act, 2003 (Public Law 108—
7, div. G).

The Committee recommendation includes a general provision
making a technical correction to the bill language in Section 207
in title II of the Departments of Labor, Health and Human Serv-
ices, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2003 (Public Law
108-7, div. G).

The Committee recommendation also includes a new general pro-
vision making a technical change to language in Section 215 in title
II of the Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and



42

Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2003 (Public Law 108-7, div.
G) regarding international health activities.

The Committee recommends language making the Math and
Science Partnerships program a forward funded program to reflect
the fact that these funds will now be distributed to states via a for-
mula. The Committee also makes a technical change to the Troops
to Teachers program to provide extended availability of funds.

The Committee also recommends technical corrections to various
projects.

The Committee intends that the amounts provided will still be
subject to the across the board cut of 0.65 percent included in Pub-
lic Law 108-7.

The Committee recommends technical corrections to various
projects. The Committee intends that the amounts provided will
still be subject to the across the board cut of 0.65 percent included
in Public Law 108-7.

The Committee recommends a technical correction clarifying the
restrictions on providing stipends to certain volunteers.

The Committee has included language to provide a deficiency ap-
propriation of up to $64,000,000 to liquidate obligations incurred in
previous years in order to ensure that AmeriCorps volunteers re-
ceive their earned education award. The Administration submitted
this request to the Congress on March 5, 2003.

The Committee has not included requested language allowing
transfer authority for up to $50,000,000 from other Corporation ac-
tivities to the National Service Trust and eliminating the enroll-
ment limitation of 50,000 volunteers for fiscal year 2003 contained
in Public Law 108-7. The Committee has not changed its position
that the Corporation needs some time to reform the management
and financial systems at the Corporation, especially in light of the
need for a deficiency appropriation this year. Once the Corporation
demonstrates its ability to manage the programs within available
resources and account for all program activities and resources, the
Committee will then be willing to entertain proposals to increase
the Corporation’s enrollment and flexibility.

The Committee has included a technical correction to Public Law
108—7 specifying that not less than $2,500,000 of the funds appro-
priated is for financial reform activities in the Corporation. Similar
language was included in the statement of the managers.

The Committee strikes the prohibition in Section 115 under the
heading “Department of Veterans Affairs, Administrative Provi-
sions” in Public Law 108-7 against using funds appropriated in the
fiscal year 2003 appropriations Act to establish four medical emer-
gency preparedness centers as authorized in Public Law 107-287.

TITLE III—GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS ACT

The bill includes a provision that limits the availability of funds
provided in this Act to this fiscal year unless expressly provided
otherwise.



43
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES REPORT REQUIREMENTS

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following is submitted describing the trans-
fer of funds provided in the accompanying bill.

Language has been included in Department of Defense—Military
in the “Operation Iraqi Freedom Response Fund” which provides
for the transfer of funds out of and into this account.

Language has been included in Department of Defense—Military
in the “Natural Resources Risk Remediation Fund” which provides
for the transfer of funds out of and into this account.

Language has been included in “Drug Interdiction and Counter-
Drug Activities, Defense” which transfers funds to other appropria-
tions accounts of the Department of Defense.

Language has been included in Department of Defense—Military
in section 1306 which provides general transfer authority.

Language has been included in Department of Defense—Military
in section 1307 regarding drawdown support under the Afghan
Freedom Support Act which provides for the transfer of funds to
other appropriations accounts of the Department of Defense.

Language has been included in Department of Defense—Military
in section 1310 which transfers amounts in or credited to the De-
fense Cooperation Account to the “Operation Iraqi Freedom Re-
sponse Fund”.

Language has been included in Department of Defense—Military
in section 1313 which transfers the balances of funds remaining in
the “Defense Emergency Response Fund” to the “Operation Iraqi
Freedom Response Fund”.

Under “Operating Expenses of the United States Agency for
International Development” not less than $2,000,000 may be trans-
ferred to and merged with “Operating Expenses of the United
States Agency for International Development Office of Inspector
General.”

Under “Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund,” language has been
included that provides for the transfer of funds to fully reimburse
accounts administered by the Department of State and the United
States Agency for International Development for obligations in-
curred for the purposes provided for Iraq relief and reconstruction.

Under General Provisions, Department of Homeland Security:

# % % (c) Not to exceed 5 percent of any appropriation made
available for the current fiscal year for the agencies of the Depart-
ment of Homeland Security in this Act or provided in previous Ap-
propriations Acts may be transferred between such appropriations,
but no such appropriation, except as otherwise specifically pro-
vided, shall be increased by more than 10 percent by any such
transfers: Provided, That any transfer pursuant to this section
shall be treated as a reprogramming of funds and shall not be
available for obligation unless the Committees on Appropriations of
both Houses of Congress are notified 15 days in advance of such
transfer.



44

CHANGES IN THE APPLICATION OF EXISTING LAW

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(1)(A) of rule XIII of the Rules of the
House of Representatives, the following statements are submitted
describing the effect of provisions in the accompanying bill which
directly or indirectly change the application of existing law.

Language is included under Bill Emerson Humanitarian Trust
that prohibits monetization of stocks to purchase different commod-
ities for humanitarian aid to Iraq.

Language is included waiving prior authorization requirements
for the expenditure of funds by the Department of State or the
Broadcasting Board of Governors.

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary in “Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide” which appro-
priates $1,400,000,000 to fund payments to key cooperating nations
providing support to U.S. operations in connection with the global
war on terrorism.

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary which creates a new appropriations paragraph “Operation
Iraqi Freedom Response Fund” which provides $59,682,500,000 for
costs of military operations in Iraq and the global war on terrorism.

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary to create a new appropriations paragraph “Natural Resources
Risk Remediation Fund” which provides funds to address emer-
gency fire fighting, and repair of damage to oil facilities and related
infrastructure.

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary in “Defense Working Capital Funds” which provides an addi-
tional $1,100,000,000 for increased cost of fuel purchases.

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary in “Drug Interdiction and Counter-Drug Activities, Defense”
which provides an additional $34,000,000 for Colombia’s unified
campaign against narcotics trafficking and terrorist activities.

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary which restricts the availability of the funds to the current fis-
cal year unless otherwise provided, and provides that the terms
and conditions set forth in the Department of Defense Appropria-
tions Act, 2003 (Public Law 107-248) and Making Further Con-
tinuing Appropriations for the Fiscal Year 2003, and for Other Pur-
poses (Public Law 108-7) shall apply to this bill.

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary which prohibits the initiation of new start programs without
prior congressional approval.

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary which prohibits funds to be used to finance acquisition pro-
grams that will not be fielded within four years of enactment of
this Act.

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary which provides the Department with additional authority for
the CINC Initiative Fund.

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary which provides the Department with additional authority for
extraordinary and emergency expenses in order to support emer-
gent requirements associated with the ongoing war on terrorism.



45

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary which amends Section 8005 concerning the Department’s gen-
eral transfer authority.

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary which provides $165,000,000 to reimburse applicable appro-
priations for the value of drawdown support provided by the De-
partment under the Afghanistan Freedom Support Act of 2002.

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary concerning funds for intelligence related activities.

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary which authorizes funds to reimburse applicable appropriations
for the value of support provided by the Department under the Iraq
Liberation Act of 1998.

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary which provides for the transfer of funds to the “Operation
Iraqi Freedom Response Fund”.

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary which requires that funds deposited in the “Natural Resources
Risk Remediation Fund” shall be reported to the Congress under
the same terms and conditions for contributions to the “Defense
Cooperation Account”, and the use of resources from both accounts
shall be subject to the approval of the Committees on Appropria-
tions.

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary which requires the Department to notify the congressional de-
fense committees prior to the obligation of funds appropriated in
this chapter for military construction activities in excess of
$7,500,000.

Language has been included for Department of Defense—Mili-
tary which transfers the balances of funds remaining in the “De-
fense Emergency Response Fund” to the “Operation Iraqi Freedom
Response Fund”.

Changes in application of existing law (including identification of
rescissions and transfers):

Under “International Disaster Assistance” funds appropriated
may be made available pursuant to section 492(b) of the Foreign
Assistance Act of 1961 for the purpose of addressing relief and re-
habilitation needs in Iraq and shall be in addition to the amount
that may be obligated in any fiscal year under that section. Addi-
tionally during the remainder of fiscal year 2003 this authority
may not be utilized unless written notice has been provided to the
Committees on Appropriations not less than five days prior to the
proposed obligation.

Under “Economic Support Fund”, not less than $700,000,000
shall be made available for assistance to Jordan. $300,000,000
shall be made available for grants for Egypt and is to remain avail-
able until September 30, 2005. In addition during the period begin-
ning March 1, 2003 and ending September 30, 2005, not more than
$2,000,000 in loan guarantees may be made to Egypt and the Gov-
ernment of Egypt will incur all costs, as defined in section 502 of
the Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990. Not to exceed
$1,000,000,000 may be made available for grants for Turkey and
is to remain available until September 30, 2005. In addition during
the period beginning March 1, 2003 and ending September 30,
2005, direct loans or loan guarantees may be made available to



46

Turkey, in an amount not to exceed $8,500,000,000 provided the
Government of Turkey incurs all costs, as defined in section 502 of
the Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990 associated with these loans
or loan guarantees, although funds made available under Economic
Support Fund and other funds appropriated to carry out chapter 4
of part II of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 and made available
for assistance for Turkey may be used by the Government of Tur-
key to pay such fees to the United States Government. None of the
funds may be made available for assistance for Turkey until the
Secretary of State determines and reports the Government of Tur-
key in cooperating with the United States in Operation Iraqi Free-
dom. The President shall determine the terms and conditions for
issuing the economic assistance authorized by this paragraph, and
if the President determines that these terms and conditions have
been breached, the President may suspend or terminate the provi-
sion of all or part of such economic assistance not yet outlayed
under this paragraph. Language is included that provides not to
exceed $5,000,000 may be available for administrative expenses of
the Islamic Partnership and Outreach program; and funds made
available for the Islamic Partnership and Outreach program and
other regional programs are subject to the regular notification pro-
cedures.

Under “Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund” funds are made
available for humanitarian assistance in and around Iraq and for
rehabilitation and reconstruction in Iraq for various activities and
subjects the funds to a 5-days notification. Language is included di-
recting that these funds shall be apportioned only to the Depart-
ment of State, the USAID, and the Department of Health and
Human Services and designates the Secretary of State and the
Deputy Secretary of State as responsible for policy decisions and
justifications for the use of these funds and does not allow this re-
sponsibility to be delegated. Language is included allowing these
funds to be used to fully reimburse accounts administered by the
Department of State and USAID, that are not reimbursed from
other funds appropriated by this chapter, for obligations incurred
for Iraq relief and reconstruction. Language is included to make
funds appropriated notwithstanding any other provision of law, in-
cluding section 10 of Public Law 91-672 and section 15 of the State
Department Basic Authorities Act of 1956.

Under “International Narcotics Control and Law Enforcement”,
and “Andean Counterdrug Initiative” funds are available until Sep-
tember 30, 2004.

Under “United States Emergency Refugee and Migration Assist-
ance Fund”, language is included making funds appropriated avail-
able until expended and notwithstanding section 2(c)(2) of the Mi-
gration and Refugee Assistance Act of 1962.

Under “Foreign Military Financing Program”, not less than
$406,000,000 shall be made available for grants only for Jordan
and $1,000,000,000 shall be available for grants for Israel, and of
which not less than $263,000,000 shall be available for the procure-
ment in Israel of defense articles and defense services, including
research and development. Additional language is included that
funds appropriated are made available notwithstanding section 10
of Public Law 91-672 and section 15 of the State Department Basic
Authorities Act of 1956.



47

Under “General Provisions”, assistance or other financing under
this title may be provided for Iraq notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of law and shall be subject to the regular reprogramming pro-
cedures of the Committees on Appropriations and section 634A of
the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, except subject to notification 5
days in advance of obligation. The notification requirements may
be waived if failure to do so would pose a substantial risk to
human health or welfare.

Under “General Provisions”, language is included that allows the
suspension of the application of any provision of the Iraq Sanctions
Act of 1990 although nothing in this section shall affect the appli-
cability of the Iran-Iraq Arms Non-Proliferation Act of 1992. Lan-
guage is provided that allows the President to make inapplicable
with respect to Iraq section 620A of the Foreign Assistance Act of
1961 or any other provision of law that applies to countries that
have supported terrorism, although military equipment shall not be
exported under the authority of the section. Language is included
that provides that section 307 of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961
shall not apply with respect to programs of international organiza-
tions for Iraq, and that existing provisions of law that direct the
United States Government to vote against or to oppose loans or
other uses of funds, including for financial or technical assistance,
in international financial institutions for Iraq shall not be con-
strued as applying to Iraq. Language is included that requires the
President to submit a notification 5 days prior to exercising any of
the authorities described in this section, and in addition, 60 days
after enactment of this Act and every 90 days thereafter the Presi-
dent must submit a report containing a summary of all licenses ap-
proved for export to Iraq of any item on the Commerce Control List
contained in the Export Administration Regulations, 15 CFR Part
774, Supplement 1, including identification of end users of such
items. Language is included that provides that the authorities con-
tained in this section shall expire on September 30, 2004 or the
date of enactment of a subsequent Act authorizing assistance for
Iraq and that specifically amends, repeals or otherwise makes inap-
plicable the authorities of this section, whichever occurs first.

Under “General Provisions”, language is included that allows the
President, notwithstanding any other provision of law, to authorize
the export to Iraq of any nonlethal military equipment controlled
under the International Trafficking in Arms Regulations on the
United States Munitions List established pursuant to section 38 of
the Arms Export Control Act, if the President determines and noti-
fies Congress within 5 days after export that the export of such
nonlethal military equipment is in the national interest of the
United States. Language is included that provides that the authori-
ties contained in this section shall expire on September 30, 2004
or the date of enactment of a subsequent Act authorizing assist-
ance for Iraq and that specifically amends, repeals or otherwise
makes inapplicable the authorities of this section, whichever occurs
first.

Language has been included under Transportation Security Ad-
ministration providing funds for: physical modification of airports
for installing checked baggage explosive detection systems; reim-
bursement to state and local law enforcement offices and the Na-



48

tional Guard for increased security measures; and port security
grants.

Language has been included under Transportation Security Ad-
ministration providing funds for grants to U.S. flag air carriers
based on expenses incurred for aviation and passenger security.

Language has been included under Office for Domestic Prepared-
ness providing that: 80 percent of funds provided to any State shall
be allocated to units of local government within 45 days; none of
the funds may be used for construction or renovation of facilities;
and section 1014(c)(3) of Public Law 107-56 shall not apply to dis-
cretionary grants.

Language has been included under General Provisions providing
reprogramming and transfer authority.

Language is included under the Corporation for National and
Community Service, national and community service programs op-
erating expenses providing $2,500,000 to the Office of the Chief Fi-
nancial Officer.

COMPARISON WITH THE BUDGET RESOLUTION

Clause 3(c)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House of Represent-
atives requires an explanation of compliance with section
308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control
Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, which requires that
the report accompanying a bill providing new budget authority con-
tain a statement detailing how that authority compares with the
reports submitted under section 302 of the Act for the most re-
cently agreed to concurrent resolution on the budget for the fiscal
year from the Committee’s section 302(a) allocation.

Prior to the development of this bill the Committee had not re-
ceived increases to its allocation to reflect actual appropriations en-
acted to date. Because of this, any comparison to the Committee’s
current allocation would not provide an accurate picture of where
the Committee stands relative to total discretionary appropriations
that have been agreed to by Congress and the President.

FIvE-YEAR OUTLAY PROJECTIONS

In compliance with section 308(a)(1)(B) of the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93—
344), as amended, the following table contains five-year projections
%slslociated with the budget authority provided in the accompanying

ill:

Millions
Budget AUthOTity ...ccccvvieeeiiieeieeecee et 77,936
Outlays:
2002 41,212
2003 .. 26,849
2004 .. 7,341
2005 .. 1,611
2006 and beyond 750

ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93—
344), as amended, the financial assistance to State and local gov-
ernments is as follows:



Millions
Budget AUthority .....occooviieiiiiiiiee e 2,336
Fiscal Year 2002 outlays resulting therefrom ..........ccccceveviviincieennnns 372

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Clause 3(d)(1) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House of Rep-
resentatives states that:

Each report of a committee on a bill or joint resolution
of a public character, shall include a statement citing the
specific powers granted to the Congress in the Constitution
to enact the law proposed by the bill or joint resolution.

The Committee on Appropriations bases its authority to report
this legislation from Clause 7 of Section 9 of Article I of the Con-
stitution of the United States of America which states:

No money shall be drawn from the Treasury but in con-
sequence of Appropriations made by law * * *

Appropriations contained in this Act are made pursuant to this
specific power granted by the Constitution.

STATEMENT OF GENERAL PERFORMANCE GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

Pursuant to clause 3(c)(4) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following is a statement of general perform-
ance goals and objectives for which this measure authorize funding:

The Committee on Appropriations considers program perform-
ance, including a program’s success in developing and attaining
outcome-related goals and objectives, in developing funding rec-
ommendations.

CoMPLIANCE WITH CLAUSE (3)(e) OF RULE XIII (RAMSEYER RULE)

In compliance with clause 3(e) of rule XIII of the Rules of the
House of Representatives, changes in existing law made by the bill,
as reported, are shown as follows (existing law proposed to be omit-
ted is enclosed in black brackets, new matter is printed in italics,
existing law in which no change is proposed is shown in roman):

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2003

* * * * * * *
TITLE II
* % * * * % *

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For expenses, not otherwise provided for, necessary for the oper-
ation and maintenance of activities and agencies of the Department
of Defense (other than the military departments), as authorized by
law, $14,773,506,000, of which not to exceed [$25,000,000]
$50,000,000 may be available for the CINC initiative fund account;
and of which not to exceed [$34,500,000]1 $69,000,000 can be used
for emergencies and extraordinary expenses, to be expended on the
approval or authority of the Secretary of Defense, and payments



50

may be made on his certificate of necessity for confidential military
purposes: Provided, That notwithstanding any other provision of
law, of the funds provided in this Act for Civil Military programs
under this heading, $750,000 shall be available for a grant for Out-
door Odyssey, Roaring Run, Pennsylvania, to support the Youth
Development and Leadership program and Department of Defense
STARBASE program: Provided further, That none of the funds ap-
propriated or otherwise made available by this Act may be used to
plan or implement the consolidation of a budget or appropriations
liaison office of the Office of the Secretary of Defense, the office of
the Secretary of a military department, or the service headquarters
of one of the Armed Forces into a legislative affairs or legislative
liaison office: Provided further, That $4,675,000, to remain avail-
able until expended, is available only for expenses relating to cer-
tain classified activities, and may be transferred as necessary by
the Secretary to operation and maintenance appropriations or re-
search, development, test and evaluation appropriations, to be
merged with and to be available for the same time period as the
appropriations to which transferred: Provided further, That any
ceiling on the investment item unit cost of items that may be pur-
chased with operation and maintenance funds shall not apply to
the funds described in the preceding proviso: Provided further,
That the transfer authority provided under this heading is in addi-
tion to any other transfer authority provided elsewhere in this Act.

* %* * * * %* *
TITLE VIII
* * * * * * *

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEc. 8005. Upon determination by the Secretary of Defense that
such action is necessary in the national interest, he may, with the
approval of the Office of Management and Budget, transfer not to
exceed $2,000,000,000 of working capital funds of the Department
of Defense or funds made available in this Act to the Department
of Defense for military functions (except military construction) be-
tween such appropriations or funds or any subdivision thereof, to
be merged with and to be available for the same purposes, and for
the same time period, as the appropriation or fund to which trans-
ferred: Provided, That such authority to transfer may not be used
unless for higher priority items, based on unforeseen military re-
quirements, than those for which originally appropriated and in no
case where the item for which funds are requested has been denied
by the Congress: Provided further, That the Secretary of Defense
shall notify the Congress promptly of all transfers made pursuant
to this authority or any other authority in this Act: Provided fur-
ther, That no part of the funds in this Act shall be available to pre-
pare or present a request to the Committees on Appropriations for
reprogramming of funds, unless for higher priority items, based on
unforeseen military requirements, than those for which originally
appropriated and in no case where the item for which reprogram-
ming is requested has been denied by the Congress: Provided fur-
ther, That a request for multiple reprogrammings of funds using
authority provided in this section must be made prior to [May 311



51

June 30, 2003: Provided further, That section 8005 of the Depart-
ment of Defense Appropriations Act, 2002 (Public Law 10709117)
is amended by striking “$2,000,000,000”, and inserting
“$2,500,000,000” [: Provided further, That, in addition to the trans-
fer authority provided in this section, and subject to the terms and
conditions of this section except the limitation in the fourth pro-
viso, the Secretary of Defense may, only to meet unforeseen fuel
costs borne by the Defense Working Capital Fund resulting from
fuel cost increases and the global war on terrorism, transfer up to
an additional $500,000,000 of funds made available in this Act to
the Department of Defense for military functions (except military
construction), from such appropriations or funds or any subdivision
thereof, to be merged with and to be available for the same pur-
poses, and for the same time period, as the appropriation or fund
within the Defense Working Capital Fund to which transferred]:
Provided further, That notwithstanding any other provision of law,
none of the funds provided in this or any other appropriations Act
for the Department of Defense may be used for the drawdown au-
thority in section 202 of the Afghanistan Freedom Support Act of
2002 (Public Law 107 09327) prior to notifying the House and Sen-
ate Committees on Appropriations of the source of funds to be used
for such purpose.

* * & * * * *

SECTION 4 OF THE IRAQ LIBERATION ACT OF 1998
SEC. 4. ASSISTANCE TO SUPPORT A TRANSITION TO DEMOCRACY IN
TRAQ.

(a) AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE ASSISTANCE.—The President may
provide to the Iraqi democratic opposition organizations designated
in accordance with section 5 the following assistance:

(2) MILITARY ASSISTANCE.—(A) * * *

* * & & * * &

(C) The aggregate value (as defined in section 644(m) of the
Foreign Assistance Act of 1961) of assistance provided under
this paragraph may not exceed $150,000,000 in fiscal year
20083.

* * & * * * &

SECTION 1113 OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT

ASSISTANCE FOR UNITED STATES CITIZENS RETURNED FROM FOREIGN
COUNTRIES

SEC. 1113. (a) * * *

* * & * * * &

(d) The total amount of temporary assistance provided under this
section shall not exceed $1,000,000 during any fiscal year begin-
ning after September 30, [1991] 2003.

* * k & * * k



52

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERV-
ICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES AP-
PROPRIATIONS ACT, 2003

* * *k & * * *k

TITLE II—DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN

SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
k * ES ES k * ES

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES EMERGENCY FUND

For expenses necessary to support activities related to countering
potential biological, disease and chemical threats to civilian popu-
lations, $2,246,680,000: Provided, That this amount is distributed
as follows: Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
$1,543,440,000 of which $300,000,000 shall remain available until
expended for the National Pharmaceutical Stockpile; Office of the
Secretary, $152,240,000; Health Resources and Services Adminis-
tration; $546,000,000; and the Agency for Healthcare Research and
Quality, $5,000,000[, to remain available until expended]; Pro-
vided further, That at the discretion of the Secretary, these
amounts may be transferred between categories subject to normal
reprogramming procedures: Provided further, That employees of
the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention or the Public
Health Service, both civilian and Commissioned Officers, detailed
to States, municipalities or other organizations under authority of
section 214 of the Public Health Service Act for purposes related
to homeland security, shall be treated as non-Federal employees for
reporting purposes only and shall not be included within any per-
sonnel ceiling applicable to the Agency, Service, or the Department
of Health and Human Services during the period of detail or as-
signment.

* * * * * * *

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES

For carrying out titles II, III, IV, VII, VIII, X, XII, XIX, and
XXVI of the Public Health Service Act, section 427(a) of the Fed-
eral Coal Mine Health and Safety Act, title V (including section
510), and sections 1128E and 1820 of the Social Security Act, the
Health Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986, as amended, the
Native Hawaiian Health Care Act of 1988, as amended, the Car-
diac Arrest Survival Act of 2000, and the Poison Control Center
Enhancement and Awareness Act, $6,472,630,000, of which
[$298,153,0001 $296,638,000 shall be available for construction
and renovation (including equipment) of health care and other fa-
cilities, and of which $40,000,000 from general revenues, notwith-
standing section 1820(j) of the Social Security Act, shall be avail-
able for carrying out the Medicare rural hospital flexibility grants
program under section 1820 of such Act: Provided, That of the
funds made available under this heading, $250,000 shall be avail-
able until expended for facilities renovations at the Gillis W. Long



53

Hansen’s Disease Center: Provided further, That in addition to fees
authorized by section 427(b) of the Health Care Quality Improve-
ment Act of 1986, fees shall be collected for the full disclosure of
information under the Act sufficient to recover the full costs of op-
erating the National Practitioner Data Bank, and shall remain
available until expended to carry out that Act: Provided further,
That fees collected for the full disclosure of information under the
“Health Care Fraud and Abuse Data Collection Program”, author-
ized by section 1128E(d)(2) of the Social Security Act, shall be suffi-
cient to recover the full costs of operating the program, and shall
remain available until expended to carry out that Act: Provided
further, That no more than $40,000,000 is available for carrying
out the provisions of Public Law 104-73: Provided further, That of
the funds made available under this heading, $275,138,000 shall be
for the program under title X of the Public Health Service Act to
provide for voluntary family planning projects: Provided further,
That amounts provided to said projects under such title shall not
be expended for abortions, that all pregnancy counseling shall be
nondirective, and that such amounts shall not be expended for any
activity (including the publication or distribution of literature) that
in any way tends to promote public support or opposition to any
legislative proposal or candidate for public office: Provided further,
That $719,000,000 shall be for State AIDS Drug Assistance Pro-
grams authorized by section 2616 of the Public Health Service Act:
Provided further, That of the amount provided under this heading,
$46,000 is available for Catholic Social Services, The Bridge,
Wilkes Barre, PA, for abstinence education and related services,
$500,000 is available for CentraCare Health Foundation for admin-
istration, St. Cloud, Minnesota, to increase the ability of edu-
cational institutions to produce nurses in a region with high de-
mand, $41,000 is available for Chester County Health Department,
Chester County Government Services Center, West Chester, PA,
for abstinence education and related services, $105,000 is available
for the City of Chester, Bureau of Health, SABER Project, Chester,
PA, for abstinence education and related services, $86,000 is avail-
able for George Washington Carver Community Center, Project
A.C.E., Norristown, PA, for abstinence education and related serv-
ices, $51,000 is available for [Heart Beat, New Bloomfield, PA]
Heart Beat, Millerstown, PA, for abstinence education and related
services, $79,000 is available for Keystone Central School District,
Central Mountain Middle School East, Lock Haven, PA, for absti-
nence education and related services, $88,000 is available for Key-
stone Economic Development Corporation, Johnstown, PA, for ab-
stinence education and related services, $92,000 is available for
L.V.C.P.T.P., St. Luke’s Health Network, CHOICE program, Beth-
lehem, PA, for abstinence education and related services, $74,000
is available for Lackawanna Trail School District, Factoryville, PA,
for abstinence education and related services, $112,000 is available
for LaSalle University, Philadelphia, PA, for abstinence education
and related services, $111,000 is available for Mercy Hospital of
Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh, PA, for abstinence education and related
services, $136,000 is available for Neighborhood United Against
Drugs, Philadelphia, PA, for abstinence education and related serv-
ices, $23,000 is available for New Brighton School District, New
Brighton, PA, for abstinence education and related services,



54

$1,250,000 is available for Northeastern Ohio Universities College
of Medicine, Rootstown, Ohio, for the Center for Leadership in Pub-
lic Health and Community Medicine, $72,000 is available for
Nueva Esperanza, Philadelphia, PA, for abstinence education and
related services, $72,000 is available for Partners in Family and
Community Development, Athens, PA, for abstinence education
and related services, $50,000 is available for Potter County Human
Services, Roulette, PA, for abstinence education and related serv-
ices, $71,000 is available for Rape and Victim Assistance Center of
Schuykill County, Pottsville, PA, for abstinence education and re-
lated services, $82,000 is available for Real Commitment, Gettys-
burg, PA, for abstinence education and related services, $101,000
is available for the School District of Lancaster, Project IMPACT,
Lancaster, PA, for abstinence education and related services,
$102,000 is available for the School District of Philadelphia, Phila-
delphia, PA, for abstinence education and related services,
$700,000 is available for the Silver Ring Thing Program, Sewickley,
Pennsylvania, for expansion of a program promoting abstinence,
$74,000 is available for the Guidance Center, project RAPPORT,
Smethport, PA, for abstinence education and related services,
$109,000 is available for To Our Children’s Future with Health,
Inc., Philadelphia, PA, for abstinence education and related serv-
ices, $136,000 is available for [Tressler Lutheran Services, Harris-
burg, PA, for abstinence education and related services] DIAKON
Lutheran Social Ministries, Allentown, PA, for abstinence education
and related services in Cumberland and Dauphin counties, $84,000
is available for Tuscarora Intermediate Unit, Mcveytown, PA, for
abstinence education and related services, $500,000 is available for
the University of Akron, Ohio, for a nursing study, $1,000,000 is
available for the University of Florida, Gainesville, Florida, for
Consortium to Promote Nursing Faculty, $300,000 is available for
the University of Louisville Research Foundation, Kentucky, to es-
tablish a Center for Cancer Nursing Education and Research,
$126,000 is available for the Urban Family Council, Philadelphia,
PA, for abstinence education and related services, $41,000 is avail-
able for Venago County Area Vo-Tech, Oil City, PA, for abstinence
education and related services, $136,000 is available for Wash-
ington Hospital Teen Outreach, Academy for Adolescent Health,
Washington, PA, for abstinence education and related services,
$300,000 is available for William Beaumont Hospital, Royal Oak,
Michigan, for the Beaumont Nurse Anesthesia Education Rural
Initiative, $136,000 is available for the Women’s Care Center of
Erie County, Inc., Abstinence Advantage Program, Erie, PA, for ab-
stinence education and related services, $50,000 is available for
York County, Human Life Services, Inc., York, PA, for abstinence
education and related services, $95,000 is available for [Commu-
nity Ministries of the Lutheran Home at Topton, Reading, PA, for
abstinence education and related services]l DIAKON Lutheran So-
cial Ministries of Allentown, PA, for abstinence education and re-
lated services in Berks county, $50,000 is available for Clarke Col-
lege in Dubuque, IA, for the planning of a community health cen-
ter, $700,000 is available for Clinical Pharmacy Training Program
at University of Hawaii at Hilo, $100,000 is available for Family
Voices of Iowa in the ASK Resource Center, Des Moines, IA, to con-
tinue and expand the Family to Family Health Information Center,



55

$1,000,000 is available for Iowa Department of Public Health to
continue the Center for Healthcare Workforce Shortages, $350,000
is available for National Healthy Start Association, Baltimore,
Maryland, to gather and disseminate information on best practices
under the Healthy Start program and provide technical assistance
to Healthy Start grantees, $125,000 is available for the Tulsa Coa-
lition for Children’s Health in Tulsa, Oklahoma, for a study regard-
ing delivery of pediatric health care in northeastern Oklahoma,
$225,000 is available for the Mental Health Association of Tarrant
County, Ft. Worth, Texas to provide school-based mental health edu-
cation to schools in Tarrant County, $200,000 is available for the
AIDS Research Institute at the University of California, San Fran-
cisco for a Developing Country Medical Program to facilitate clini-
cian exchange between the United States and developing countries,
$1,000,000 is available for the Geisinger Health System, Harris-
burg, PA to establish centers of excellence for the treatment of au-
tism and $50,000 is available for Waianae Coast Community
Health Center leadership training: Provided further, That, notwith-
standing section 502(a)(1) of the Social Security Act, not to exceed
$115,900,000 is available for carrying out special projects of re-
gional and national significance pursuant to section 501(a)(2) of
such Act, of which $500,000 is available for the City of Milwaukee
Health Department for a pilot program providing health services to
at-risk children in day care and $10,000 is available for the Dane
County Neighborhood Child Health Clinic in Madison, Wisconsin,
to provide child dental services: Provided further, That in addition
to amounts provided herein, $25,000,000 shall be available from
amounts available under section 241 of the Public Health Service
Act to carry out Parts A, B, C, and D of title XXVI of the Public
Health Service Act to fund section 2691 Special Projects of Na-
tional Significance: Provided further, That $55,000,000 is available
for special projects of regional and national significance under sec-
tion 501(a)(2) of the Social Security Act, which shall not be counted
toward compliance with the allocation required in section 502(a)(1)
of such Act, and which shall be used only for making competitive
grants to provide abstinence education (as defined in section
510(b)(2) of such Act) to adolescents and for evaluations (including
longitudinal evaluations) of activities under the grants and for Fed-
eral costs of administering the grants: Provided further, That
grants under the immediately preceding proviso shall be made only
to public and private entities which agree that, with respect to an
adolescent to whom the entities provide abstinence education under
such grant, the entities will not provide to that adolescent any
other education regarding sexual conduct, except that, in the case
of an entity expressly required by law to provide health informa-
tion or services the adolescent shall not be precluded from seeking
health information or services from the entity in a different setting
than the setting in which the abstinence education was provided:
Provided further, That the funds expended for such evaluations
may not exceed 3.5 percent of such amount.

* * * * * * *



56

SECTION 207 OF THE DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR,
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND EDUCATION,
AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2003

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

SEC. 207. Not to exceed 1 percent of any discretionary funds
(pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985, as amended) which are appropriated for the current
fiscal year for the Department of Health and Human Services in
this [or any other] Act may be transferred between appropriations,
but no such appropriation shall be increased by more than 3 per-
cent by any such transfer: Provided, That an appropriation may be
increased by up to an additional 2 percent subject to approval by
the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations: Provided fur-
ther, That the Appropriations Committees of both Houses of Con-
gress are notified at least 15 days in advance of any transfer.

* * *k & * * *k

TITLE III—DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

* * *k & * * *k

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

For carrying out school improvement activities authorized by ti-
tles II, IV, V, VI, and parts B and C of title VII of the Elementary
and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (“ESEA”); part B of title 1I
of the Higher Education Act; the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assist-
ance Act; and the Civil Rights Act of 1964, [$8,052,957,0001
$8,053,507,000, of which [$508,100,0001 $537,100,000 shall become
available October 1, 2002, and shall remain available through Sep-
tember 30, 2004, of which [$4,132,167,000]1 $4,233,167,000 shall
become available on July 1, 2003, and remain available through
September 30, 2004, and of which $1,765,000,000 shall become
available on October 1, 2003, and shall remain available through
September 30, 2004, for academic year 2003—-2004: Provided, That
up to $12,000,000 may be used to carry out section 2345 of the
ESEA: Provided further, That of the amount made available for
subpart 3, part C, of title II of the ESEA, $3,000,000 shall be used
by the Center for Civic Education to implement a comprehensive
program to improve public knowledge, understanding, and support
of the Congress and the State legislatures: Provided further, That
of the funds made available for subpart 2 of part A of title IV of
the ESEA, $5,000,000, to remain available until expended, shall be
for the Project School Emergency Response to Violence program to
provide education-related services to local educational agencies in
which the learning environment has been disrupted due to a vio-
lent or traumatic crisis: Provided further, That $75,000,000 for con-
tinuing and new grants to demonstrate effective approaches to
comprehensive school reform shall be allocated and expended in the
same manner as the funds provided under the Fund for the Im-
provement of Education for this purpose were allocated and ex-
pended in fiscal year 2002: Provided further, That $162,000,000
shall be available to support the activities authorized under sub-
part 4 of part D of title V of the ESEA, of which up to 5 percent
shall become available October 1, 2002, for evaluation, technical as-



57

sistance, school networking, peer review of applications, and pro-
gram outreach activities and of which not less than 95 percent
shall become available on July 1, 2003, and remain available
through September 30, 2004, for grants to local educational agen-
cies: Provided further, That funds made available to local edu-
cational agencies under this subpart shall be used only for activi-
ties related to establishing smaller learning communities in high
schools: Provided further, That funds made available to carry out
part C of title VII of the ESEA may be used for construction: Pro-
vided further, That funds made available to carry out part B of title
VII of the ESEA may be used for construction, renovation and mod-
ernization of any elementary school, secondary school, or structure
related to an elementary school or secondary school, run by the De-
partment of Education of the State of Hawaii, that serves a pre-
dominantly Native Hawaiian student body: Provided further, That
$387,000,000 shall be for subpart 1 of part A of title VI of the
ESEA: Provided further, That no funds appropriated under this
heading may be used to carry out section 5494 under the Elemen-
tary and Secondary Education Act: Provided further, That
[$814,660,000] $815,210,000 shall be available to carry out part D
of title V of the ESEA: Provided further, That [$212,160,000]
$212,710,000 of the funds for subpart 1, part D of title V of the
ESEA shall be available for the projects and in the amounts speci-
fied in the statement of the managers on the conference report ac-
companying this Act.

* * k & * * k

HIGHER EDUCATION

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, section
121 and titles II, III, IV, V, VI, and VII of the Higher Education
Act of 1965 (“HEA”), as amended, section 1543 of the Higher Edu-
cation Amendments of 1992, title VIII of the Higher Education
Amendments of 1998, and the Mutual Educational and Cultural
Exchange Act of 1961, [$2,100,701,000] $2,100,151,000, of which
$3,000,000 for interest subsidies authorized by section 121 of the
HEA, shall remain available until expended: Provided, That
$10,000,000, to remain available through September 30, 2004, shall
be available to fund fellowships for academic year 2004—2005 under
part A, subpart 1 of title VII of said Act, under the terms and con-
ditions of part A, subpart 1: Provided further, That $1,000,000 is
for data collection and evaluation activities for programs under the
HEA, including such activities needed to comply with the Govern-
ment Performance and Results Act of 1993: Provided further, That
notwithstanding any other provision of law, funds made available
in this Act to carry out title VI of the HEA and section 102(b)(6)
of the Mutual Educational and Cultural Exchange Act of 1961 may
be used to support visits and study in foreign countries by individ-
uals who are participating in advanced foreign language training
and international studies in areas that are vital to United States
national security and who plan to apply their language skills and
knowledge of these countries in the fields of government, the pro-
fessions, or international development: Provided further, That up to
1 percent of the funds referred to in the preceding proviso may be
used for program evaluation, national outreach, and information



58

dissemination activities: Provided further, That [$140,599,000]
$140,049,000 of the funds for part B of title VII of the Higher Edu-
cation Act of 1965 shall be available for the projects and in the
amounts specified in the statement of the managers on the con-
ference report accompanying this Act.

* * * * * * *

TITLE IV—RELATED AGENCIES

* * k & * * k

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE
DOMESTIC VOLUNTEER SERVICE PROGRAMS, OPERATING EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Corporation for National and
Community Service to carry out the provisions of the Domestic Vol-
unteer Service Act of 1973, as amended, $356,205,000: Provided,
That none of the funds made available to the Corporation for Na-
tional and Community Service in this Act for activities authorized
by section 122 of part C of title I and part E of title II of the Domes-
tic Volunteer Service Act of 1973 shall be used to provide stipends
or other monetary incentives to volunteers or volunteer leaders
whose incomes exceed 125 percent of the national poverty level.

* * *k & * * *k

& * *

SECTION 336 OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOR-
TATION AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS
ACT, 2003

SEC. 336. For the purpose of any applicable law, for fiscal year
2003, the City of Norman, Oklahoma, shall be considered to be part
of the Oklahoma City [Transportation Managementl Urbanized
Area.

APPROPRIATIONS NOT AUTHORIZED BY LAW

[Dollars in millions]

Appropriation in

ez et o oy gt
Department of Justice:
Counterterrorism Fund 2003 35,000 1,000 50,000
Federal Bureau of Investigation ..........ccccoovmrivriuens 2003 4,322,662 4,153,134 398,862
Department of State: Administration of Foreign Affairs ....... 2001 4,162,950 4771,175 243,628
Broadcasting Board of GOVEINOTS .......ccc.covvveervverereriesieniinns 2001 467,229 467,229 30,500
Department of Defense—Military:
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide 2003 14,145,310 14,773,506 1,400,000
Operation Iraqi Freedom Response Fund .. n/a 0 0 59,682,500

Defense Working Capital Funds
Drug Interdiction and Counter-Drug Activities, De-

fense 2003 859,907 881,907 34,000
Sec. 307. Afghan National Army .......ccooevevvererieciiennne 2003 0 0 165,000
Sec. 310. Defense Cooperation Account ... 2003 0 0 28,000

2003 387,156 1,784,956 1,100,000




59

MAKING FURTHER CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR 2003, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

(Public Law 108-7)

DIVISION K-VETERANS AFFAIRS AND HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
APPROPRIATIONS 2003

SEC. 115. None of the funds in this Act may be used to imple-
ment sectionls 2 and] 5 of Public Law 107-287.

% * * * % * *
Child Survival and Population (1987); Population Population $40,000,000
Health Programs Health and Disease ($290,000,000); ($234,625,000);
Fund (See note Prevention (1987); Health and Disease Health and Disease
below). Child Survival Fund Prevention Prevention
(1987); HIV/AIDS ($180,000,000); ($166,762,500);
(2002). Child Survival Fund Child Survival Fund

($75,000,000); HIV/ ($75,000,000); HIv/

AIDS ($300,000,000).  AIDS ($475,000,000
in fy2002, of which
$435,000,000 in this

account).

International Disaster 1987 s $25,000,000 .......oooveene. $70,000,000 ............... 160,000,000
Assistance.

Operating expenses of 1987 oo $387,000,000 .............. $340,000,000 ............... $23,000,000
the United States
Agency for Inter-
national Development.

Economic Support Fund 1987 .o $3,800,000,000 ... $3,555,000,000 ........... 2,342,000,000

Iraq Relief and Recon- None 2,483,300,000
struction Fund.

International Narcotics 1994 s $171,500,000 ............... $100,000,000 ............ 25,000,000
Control and Law En-
forcement.

Andean Counterdrug None 34,000,000
Initiative.

Nonproliferation Anti- None 28,000,000
terrorism, demining
and related programs
(See note below).

Foreign Military Financ- 2002 .....ooooorveervrvvrees $3,627,000,000 .......... $3,650,000,000 ............ 2,059,100,000
ing Program.

Peacekeeping operations 1999 ... $83,000,000 ................. $76,500,000 .........c....... 115,000,000

Federal Law Enforce- N/A N/A N/A 2,000
ment Training Center.

Transportation Security ~ N/A N/A N/A 3,178,300

Administration:
grants to Air Carrier.

Smallpox Vaccine Com-  N/A N/A N/A 50,000
pensation Program.

Department of De-

fense—NMilitary:
Military Construc- 2003 ....oooovveerriens 1,297,298 ... 1,305,128 ..o 48,100
tion, Navy.
Military Construc- 2003 ..o LOAA2TT s 1,080,247 .o 5,100
tion, Air Force.
Family Housing 2003 854,268 863,050 1,800

Operation and
Maintenance,
Air Force.

Note.—Programs recommended herein under “Child Survival and
Health Programs Fund” were last authorized under a different ac-



60

count structure than that recommended in this bill; the account
structure included a number of functional accounts, as described
above.

Note.—Programs recommended herein under “Nonproliferation,
Anti-terrorism, Demining, and Related Programs” include some
major programs for which authorizations of appropriations were
provided for fiscal year 2003; these programs include $64,200,000
authorized for anti-terrorism assistance and $162,000,000 author-
ized for nonproliferation activities. In addition, some programs now
in this account were previously in accounts that had authorizations
of appropriations in prior years.



61

FuLL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House
of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on an amend-
ment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those
voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NO. 1

Date: April 1, 2003.

Measure: Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations Bill,
FY 2003.

Motion by: Mr. Obey.

Description of motion: To add $2,490,000,000 to the bill for var-
ious defense and homeland security activities.

Results: Rejected 28 yeas to 35 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay
Mr. Berry Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Bishop Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Boyd Mr. Crenshaw
Mr. Clyburn Mr. Culberson
Mr. Cramer Mr. Cunningham
Ms. DeLauro Mr. Doolittle
Mr. Dicks Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Edwards Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Farr Mr. Goode
Mr. Fattah Ms. Granger
Mr. Hinchey Mr. Hobson
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Istook
Mr. Jackson Mr. Kingston
Ms. Kaptur Mr. Kirk
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Knollenberg
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Mollohan Mr. LaHood
Mr. Moran Mr. Latham
Mr. Murtha Mr. Lewis
Mr. Obey Mr. Nethercutt
Mr. Olver Mrs. Northup
Mr. Pastor Mr. Peterson
Mr. Price Mr. Regula
Mr. Rothman Mr. Rogers
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Sherwood
Mr. Sabo Mr. Simpson
Mr. Serrano Mr. Sweeney
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Tiahrt

Mr. Vitter
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Mr. Weldon
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



62

FuLL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House
of Representatives, the results of each rollcall vote on an amend-
ment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those
voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NO. 2

Date: April 1, 2003.

Measure: Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations Bill,
FY 2003.

Motion by: Mr. Nethercutt.

Description of motion: To prohibit funds in the Act for procuring
goods and services from any corporation or other business entity
organized under the laws of a country that is a member of the
United Nations Security Council and that publicly expressed oppo-
sition to the provisional Security Council resolution regarding Iraq
introduced by Spain, the United Kingdom, and the United States
on March 7, 2003, and to permit a Presidential waiver of said pro-
hibition.

Results: Rejected 27 yeas to 35 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay
Mr. Aderholt Mr. Berry
Mr. Bonilla Mr. Bishop
Mr. Crenshaw Mr. Boyd
Mr. Culberson Mr. Clyburn
Mr. Cunningham Mr. Cramer
Mr. Doolittle Ms. DeLauro
Mr. Edwards Mr. Dicks
Mrs. Emerson Mr. Farr
Mr. Goode Mr. Fattah
Ms. Granger Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Istook Mr. Hinchey
Mr. Kingston Mr. Hobson
Mr. Kirk Mr. Hoyer
Mr. LaHood Mr. Jackson
Mr. Latham Ms. Kaptur
Mr. Nethercutt Mr. Knollenberg
Mrs. Northup Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Peterson Mr. Lewis
Mr. Rogers Mrs. Lowey
Mr. Sweeney Mr. Mollohan
Mr. Taylor Mr. Moran
Mr. Tiahrt Mr. Murtha
Mr. Vitter Mr. Obey
Mr. Wamp Mr. Olver
Mr. Weldon Mr. Pastor

Mr. Wicker Mr. Price



Mr. Wolf

63

Mr.
Mr.
Ms.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Regula
Rothman
Roybal-Allard
Sabo

Serrano
Sherwood
Simpson
Walsh

Young



64

FuLL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House
of Representatives, the results of each roll call vote on an amend-
ment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those
voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NO. 3

Date: April 1, 2003.

Measure: Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations Bill,
FY 2003.

Motion by: Mr. Regula.

Description of motion: To report the bill, to authorize the Chair-
man to seek a rule on such terms and conditions as he may deem
appropriate, and to authorize the Chairman to move that the
House disagree to the amendments of the Senate and agree to the
conference requested by the Senate on the reported bill.

Results: Adopted 59 yeas to 0 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay

Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Berry

Mr. Bishop
Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Boyd

Mr. Clyburn
Mr. Crenshaw
Mr. Culberson
Ms. DeLauro
Mr. Dicks

Mr. Edwards
Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Farr

Mr. Fattah
Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Goode
Ms. Granger
Mr. Hinchey
Mr. Hobson
Mr. Hoyer
Mr. Istook
Mr. Jackson
Ms. Kaptur
Ms. Kilpatrick
Mr. Kirk

Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Kolbe

Mr. Latham
Mr. Lewis
Mrs. Lowey
Mr. Mollohan
Mr. Moran
Mr. Murtha
Mr. Nethercutt
Mrs. Northup



Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
. Roybal-Allard
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
. Vitter
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

65

Obey
Olver
Pastor
Peterson
Price
Regula
Rogers
Rothman

Sabo
Serrano
Sherwood
Simpson
Sweeney
Taylor
Tiahrt
Visclosky

Walsh
Wamp
Weldon
Wicker
Wolf
Young



080 ‘9Z+

00S°LZ%~
006’2+
000 ST+
000’0S5%~
000G+

(000 '6TEF)
000’6TE+
000 69+

000062+

080°9Z

00s°2L

(000°6T¢)
000°'6TE
00069
000052

R S N4 e e e e v e et e e v e e h e apnguodyws pue soTIRTES
:@DTAISS STRUSIBRW £93835 pPaitun

SOTITATIOY TeboT

000’605 0 et s e e e UOTIRIISTUTNPE TRISUSH ’T1el03qng

O -9538N13 WOTIUBIBA
000005 PUNG WSTIOIISIABIUNOD
. sosusadxs pue SITICTES

UVOTIRIISTUTWPY TeIsusd
IDILSNL 40 INHEWLIVAHEA

T YILIVHO

——— e e Vet e .....mﬂOﬂUM.«HQOHQ@@
R T TN P ae e T H@UQNEU ‘T30

ABNIT URTIRITURUNYE TOSISWH TTTH
e seccresccgnuedn IT STATI 08% MR OTTANA

HIOLTIADIEDY A0 INIWIFVdHA

T ¥YHLAYHD

asanbey
TsSa 11Td

11T 843 ut
PEPUSHLODSY

asonbeay
£00Z A4

(spuesnoyl UT S3UNOUY)

TIIE HHI NI CHANEWAODHEY SINNOWY aNY - SISEN0ZY ALIYOHLNY IHHUNE MEN A0 INAWAIYLS HAIIVIYIWOD



67

008’98+

006 TS+
0005+

£L6+

Se5 T+

FITIE HHL

879 £¥%T

£L6

S€5°T

2YY L8y

17Te 8yl ur
PIPUBLWCD DY

8ZT LBT

80L°SY
00002
0Z¥% 10T

000’008

aganboy
£00C A4

..... saTeI Y UBTSI0L IO UOTIRISTUTWPY ‘Tel03qns

* U BDTAZSE JeTNSUOD pur oTIewoTdIp 8yl ul sdTousbIouy
fU ot IDURUSIUTRU PUR UOTIAONIISUOR ‘A3TINOSS Assequl
Tt ccsweaboxd rernsuos pue oT3ewoldrd
sITeIIV UBTSI0L JO UOTILIISTUTWPY
AODNIDY JAIYIEE ANV HILVLIS 40 INEWILIV4EJ

B ‘.......%Hmﬂbﬂﬁﬁh suL ‘TeI0L

........................... c o gogusdxe Pue sSSTIRBIES
Spei] TeUCTIeUISJUI JO JIUOD S83vils psitun
S h e e e B I e b e pue saTxeIRs

QTODITY TRABPSL BYY IO
stesddy FO IANO) 893835 PIITUN

-‘.-..-..,-'.‘..-.‘4.'...-....>.m@m§mmxm ‘UaH.m mm..ﬂH.mHmm
$573015 P2ITUN HUI FO Aano) sweadng
AFYIDIANr EHL

srseessacessias s ignragnp 30 guswaredsd ‘ TEION

R R . R Ty an = (s b ] pue soIIRTES

uoT3ebTISSAUL JO nwoang TeIapeg

(Spuesnoys UT €3unowy)

NI CHCNEWHODEY SINNOWY (NY SISINDEY ALINOHIOY 1IDAN MEN £0 INAWIIVIS FATLVEVANOD



68

006 '$60 2T+
(000 €6+)

(000’ €+)

(008°%€8 ' T+)
(006702 ‘T+)
{00E ' ¥86 ' T+)
{005 L6 5+)

005'%60°21T
(000°€6)
(000°€)
(008 %€8°T)
(006 ‘%02'T)
{(00€'¥86°1)
(005 7L6"9)

Ceenea e s e- - TR30AGNS

..... Amzy ‘Touucsaed piens [RUOTIEN

. seccAuay Teuucsaod 949899
s redia0g ATy Teuncsied AIVITTTW
s osdaop sutaen CTeuuosasd ATeRTTITH
‘renuosisd AxelTITH
‘peuuosasd AXeITTIN

rTeuuosIad AXRITTTHW

seecropunyg ssuodsey wopssag thexr uotiexsdo
st rcpung esuodsax Apupbirsws asuLRIBAd
*t9pPTM-BsUSISg ‘epueusiurtel pue uoTieasdo

soueusjuTel pur uotiexsdo
AYVIITIN ~ ESNAJEA 40 ININIIVIHI
£ VHLAYHD

- -+ s guorgeradoaddy
crz a93dey) ‘Tel0L

cerrertcrerggeng 3o juswyaedsy ‘Te3on

corcrcrsuotieasdo Buriageopeolyg (RUCTIRUADIUL

SIOUIBACEH JO paeog Buriseopeolyg

AONEDY JHEIVTEY

005°289 65+  005°299°'6S -

00T €98 65~ --- 002'€98°68
--- 000’007 T 000°00%"T
(005 "95+) (82T ®LL) (829'LTL)
00595+ 82T 'vLL 829 LTL
00595+ 8ZT'¥LT 829'L1Z
- 005°0¢ 008 "0¢
asonbay TTT9 43 utr asenbay

‘sA ITTd papuUSMWODad  £00% A4

TIIg JHL

(SpUERSNOY] UT S3Unowy)

HI QHONAWWOOHY SLINNOWY aNY SISAN0HY ALTAOHLOY IFDANE MEAN 0 LNEWEIVLS HATIIVIVIWOD



69

(005 ‘289 ‘65+)

(007 ‘9€k"58+)

005 TOTH
(000°06+)
(00S'TT+)

00¥%’PTE T+
(000 *TSH+)
(009°ETTH)
(008 TVZ+)
{00S"LYP+)
(00€E“€6+)

(00T €+)
(00T " %+)

00L'SEL 02+
(00L " TOE+)
(007 85+)
(006 '106+)
(00Z /899 ¢+)
(00L "€8E"T+)
(00E 0¥6 " €+)
(00§ °I8% 0T +)

(005°299765)

(007 ‘9€¥%°52)

006 ‘10T
(000°06)
{00S°TT)

00%‘'¥IE’T
{000 71S%)
{0097€TT)
(008 '1%2)
(005 L%Y)
(00€’ES)

(00t'€)
(00T"%)

00L°GEL" 0T
(00L‘T0€E)
{007'89)
{006 °106)
(0027899€)
{00L°€8€°T)
(00£°0%6°€)
(005 /18%'0T)

1714 943 Ut
PIPUSUMNOD DY

asonboy
€002 A4

s pung esucdsey wopssaid thexar uotiersdo ‘Tejoq

T s §380D UOTIANITISUODDY 90107
‘suotierado A3TTTIHRIS ‘AeRqUOD

R RERRE (-t te 1a1]
vt SPTM-BSUSTBI ‘HIIAY

R IR NN D I I R R \ﬂgmﬂx& ~m~u%EQ.m
ruoTyenTeay pue ‘3ssl ‘auswdoTesng ‘yoxesssy

b et et e B R & r o et )
sereesce s s opTH gRUSIR JUSWBINDOIF
seecsseese - eanI0g ATY Causweanpozd 1yl

...................... \ﬂEHﬂ‘ ~Ug®§mnﬁ.§00Hnw ABUI0

ccAWIY CUCTITUTLNE JO JUSWDINOOIJ

L I Ay .mmHU..nﬂwb. SRUOD
poxoea] pue suodesm JO JUIWSINDOII
......... Auxy auswernootd STISST

cAuay  ‘qusuweanooid 13exoaTy

L UPWSINDOIF
R R e e Terirs
P L R R T wexford UITEDH 9SUSIIA
paens TeuoTieN Aury ‘sourusiutem pue uoriersdo
“revccppTM-BSUSISQ ‘SpueusjuTem pue uotierado
srececsc-gpIOd ATY ‘EDURURIUTEW pue uoizexado
sreercrgdaon SUTXRW ‘SoueusjuTew pue uotiersdo
Ty Aneq ‘soueusiuTew pue uworiexado
AR Awuxy ‘oscurusiuTem pue uorzexsdo
8pURUSIUTRN pur uorjexado

(SPUESTION] UT $3UNOuY)
TUTE HHL NI HONAWWODEY SINAOWY ANV SIS3N0EY ALIYNOHIAV. LEDANg MEAN 40 INEWHIVLIS HATIVIVAWOD



70

000°09T
000°0%

00008+

(005607 °29)

- 005’607 °29
--- 000’82

--- 000°§9T
(000°005°¢4-) (000’005~}
—-- 000°'%¢

000 0L+ 000'00T’°T
00£°68%- -
asenbay TTTe ®y3 ut
sa TTTY PHPUSULODSY

IIIE HHL NI JHONZFWRODHY

00008 Tt res st s PDURISTHER ADASVSTP TEUOTIRUISIUI
000°0% s pung sweiboxd YITeSY pPUR TEATAINS PTTUD
auawdoTsasg TeuoTideursjul xoJ Anrusby sa3vls POITUN
queptsaad ay3 o3l pajetadoxddy spung
HONYLSISSY OIWONOIH MIVHAILYIIE
¥ S3LAVHD
AOOm umOw«‘va P S T S S .mﬁOﬂM@ﬂHQOHQQQ
Oom_.mOmu«Nw B R R T A T ‘.-.....m ,H@“QM.QU ~HMUO,H4
00082 Trecrrcrer s (gTIET CDSE) QUNODNY uotieisdoos ssusisg
000°59T T (Lo€T ~o3g) 3xoddng wopssii ueisTURULIY
(000°000 ) TR ete(90gT ‘DOS) (5008 098
'gEz~L0T me] 2TTAnd) A3TIOUIne ISIsuwerl [euoTiTppy
SUOTSTACId Teasusn ¢ xeideyp
000'%¢€ BguUSsIsC ‘SOTITATIOY BNIQ-ILjuno) pur UOTISTPISIULI bnig
swexboxd ssusajsa o Juswmiaedsa xoy3o
000°0EY e s spung Tesrden Bursxom osusjaq
spung Juswebruel pue BuraTCA®y
00E'68% et ipUNY UOTIRIPSUWRY METY SV0ITIOSDY [BANIEN
agsnbay
€002 X4

(spuesnoyl UL SIUNOWY)
SINNOWY ANY 'SILSHNDHY ALIMOHIAV IIDANE MEN 40 INHWHLVLS HSALLVIVAWOD



71

000708+

00070%+
000°08T~

000’001~

000 T+

aganbay
BA TTTH

TIIE BHL

000’82
000’08

000 '¥%E
000°G2

(0007000°86)
(000'00%)

0DE’E8Y L
Ammm~00m\mv
(00070007 2)

000’ZVE’C

{000°2)

(00072~}
000°€%

TITg @4yl ut
PEPURAWUONIY

NI CHONEWAWOOEI

000’82
000705

000'%€
000’42

{0007000"6)
{000°002)
00E'EVY T
000’081
(0007005'8)
{000°000°2)

000’2y r’e

(000’2)

(000’2~}
000’22

3senboy
€002 X4

D A I AR BT R ) -....:.....‘.."o-mem.ummﬁvhmg\.@w”.@.ﬁm“
pur Burturtuep ‘NSIIOIISN-TIWE UOTIexeITToxducy

S e pung eouelsTSSY
unoTIeIbIR pue sabngey AcusbBromm s®leis paaTun
.vv..‘.........-.........m.\v.-.nU@HQ.ﬂMHH m.:.uﬂ.@.ﬁmuqﬂﬂou gmm@g
*AUSWSDIOFUS MBT PUR TOIIUCD $DTIODILU TEUOTICUIDIIT

ajens Jo suswaxedasg
SHIONEDY INIGNIJIANT

T s (SUBOT PRSIURIEND UC UOTIVITMTT)
PTBRAST 03 SHIRURILND UROT
R R A I I I ............,.A%Dﬂﬁonuﬁxm aojsweil)
Prereme e ‘PUNng UOTIONIASUCDSH pue JoTTsd bexl
s EagTay ubtexeg xatdwmo) oy pung Aouebisum Csn
Trerrevre s (SUROT PROITRIENS UO UOTIBITWIT)
tAoNan], ©OF SBVIURILTY UWROT
rrrrssesreseres (gsREOT peeiUexend uo UOTIRITWIT)
13dABy o3 sesIuBRIRND URoT
.................... cvcce----pung qxoddns DTWOTODHE
rpung 3xoddng otTwouooy

SOURISTSSY OTWOUODH TEISIRTTE ISYI0

D I T I T I A TN “...co.-‘.o,mNmmmﬁH.@HuKﬂmv
Texsusy aoissedpul Fo opIII0 suswudoToasg
TRUOTIRUIBIUL Z0F Anusky g 'n 3o sesuedxs Buriexsdp
{Texsusp xoloadsul JO SBTII0 IV "S°0A ©IF IBISURIL)
......................,....MQGEQOH®>®D” TRUOT WIS IUT
J03 AowaBy ‘g n sun go sesusadxs Surqeaado

(SpuBRSTOY] UT SIUNOWY) ]
SINAOWY (NY SISEN0HY AII¥NOHIOY IZDANG MAN 40 INIWHIVLIS FAILYIYEHOD



72

0000+ 000°0€
000’ T+ 000°'T
000008 T~ -

- (000‘005"61T)
- (000°2)

- (000 ‘2-)
- (000 002)
(000’ %8T~) (00%'68£"L)
000'%8T~ 007 '68€°L
00068~ 000°STT
- 00T‘650°'2
3senbey 117t€ =Yy ut
‘ga T1T" papusmucoey

000°005°T

(000005 76T)
(000°2)
(0002~}
(006’002)
(00%'€L5"L)
00V ELS L
0007002
00T6%0°¢

agsnbey
€002 X4

<res - sosuadee Suriezedp

SOTAZSE 1DIDBS S2JVIS PRITUA

rgasuadxs Butjexsdp

s90TAXSS UoTieabBrumI pue dIYSULDZTITI

..... fresereescsccs et UMY S TIOZIDIIDZUNOT

Jquasuwebeuey Tejuswizedsd
ALTAEOOHES ANYTIWCOH A0 INEWIMYIEJ

S YHLIVHD

croc et {gUROT RRluRiEnd UO TWOTIRITWT)
e e e (ze7s5uRIy Ag)
PO A (3no IoIBURIL)
....... ..:;......Ahnﬁﬂﬂogﬂﬁﬂﬂm Nmumﬁﬁmurﬁv
.................<.mﬂOHﬂ.m‘.n.HQOHQQ@

.....'....~(>......‘¢ HUUQ@QU \H.muo..ﬁ

-'<a..v-..-..»..".n»-.mqon.ﬂﬂ.mﬂmgo mﬂﬂmmmvﬁmnu.mwm

e *crwexBoxg Butoueurg AxelTTIH ubrasog

JuspIsad oYz o3 pejeradoxaddy spung

HONVISISEY A¥VIITIN

(SpUBSNOY] UT SIUNOWY) ,
TIIE HHI NI CHANEWAODHY SINOOWY NV SISHNOEY ALI¥OHIAV IEDANE MAN 40 IMAWIIVLS HATLVIVAWOD



73

(00E'66T €+)
00E’66T ¢+

00001+

000G+

000 ‘0€EZ+

000°00C+
000 ‘z+

00E‘8LT €+
000‘06€+
00068T+
000'82¥%+

(00€'669°9)
00E'6697°9

000°0T

000'Ss%

000’0€Z

o00'00C’e
0060’z

00€'8BLT €
000°06¢€
000°G8T
000°82%

{(000°005°€) B e e .mﬁo.ﬂwﬁﬂHnwO.HQmmﬁ
000°005°‘E  tccrerres- e e EE R s xeadeyn ‘TeloL

B R I I e R I »-..W@Wﬁ@nﬂuﬁo mgﬁumHmnMO
UVOTADHI0I SINIONINSLITUT PUR STSATRPUY UOTIRWIOIUT
B I T RS *a e = A a. ommmﬁmmﬂw’uﬁw mﬂwﬂﬂmhmmﬁwO
aguodsay pue sseupsiedexg Aousbrsuyg
D IR T S TR IR R e e e e ......‘...mwwﬁmmuﬁﬁ mg.ﬂn«.@uwgo

PIRTEH) 18R0D £93eng pRITUn

000’000°2 N -+ + -gsoupoxedsad DTITHUOQ IOF DOTIIO

................ .. ) tmmmﬂhmnmvnﬁ mﬂHJ.hnw.m.HmVQo

1 Z93US) BUTuUTel] JUSWSDIOFUH Mer] TReIdpod
e e SISTIIRO ITP OF SIUBID
T UOTIRIAZSTUTWPY A3TANDOS uorjeirodsuery,
Tt IUBWeNIOIUS SWOISND pue uorIeaBrummy
R s ruoTieesexd ISpIOg PUR SWOISTD

Agtanoeg uoTielxodsuril pue Ispiog

asenbay
“sa TTTE

T1Td ®Y3 ur
PepUSLMODSY

ssonbesy
€002 A4

(spuesnoyl Ul s3UNowy)

TIIE ¥HL NI CHONENWODEY SINNOWY NV SILSENOSY ALISOHLAY IIEDHANE MEN A0 INIWIIVLIS HAIIVIVAWOD



74

8GL “LE+ 96L°LE . D I IR I I AP D AR rvr= s e ) TeIBUSD
anttod toatded

000°82T- — 000 ‘%21 Tt ‘pung ssuodgey Adusbrowg DUEXE ®>ﬂumﬂmﬂqu
SWHIT AUIOL
000" TT+ 000" TT - T T crrapeTeg pue Teroesds ‘sesigTumo) Burpuels
soeioTdug S9313TRNOD
saaTdelusssidey Jo ssnoy

HONRAIE HATLYISIDAT

4 HHIIYHD
AOGO.Om.m)rv AODO»omHv e e e ey e e v ey e e .‘.....‘....mﬂOMUMMHQOHQQﬁ.
OOO~OWH+ OOO~O®H —__ B I T T S v e w e ke e ) MGUQMSU \ﬂMUOH
000 ' ¥9T+ 000‘P%T —-—- e ‘pung ApusbIoum S90TAISE TETO0S PUR YITESH OTTANd

Axeqaaoeg oYy JO °OTII0
600’ 9T+ 000°9T - s seece s BUTUTRIY PUR UYDIBDEDX /TOANUOD SSESSTQ
UOTIUSASIS PUR [OAIUO) SSBSSTE I0F SIHIUSD
SHOTAYES NYWNH ONY HIIVEH 40 INHWIEYdEa

9 YALIYHO

asenbey ITTd &yl ut asonbey
‘8A TTT™ POPUBWNOSSY £002Z Ad -

(spuesnoyl UT #IUNOWY)
TUIE HEHL NI CEONSWWODHY SINAOWY NV SISHADEN ALIMOHIAY LHDANE MEN 40 INIWIIYLS HALIVAYIWOD



75

R (000°52T) (000°S2T) e e e -suoTaeTadoaddy
—— 000°S7T 000°SzT - e e -+, asadeun ’Teaol
e T e T T - somusdxe pue serreTes
B0TIIO BUTAUNODDY TRIDUDD
cOs L+ £9¢‘L - A M geoIbuc) Jo %Hmuﬂoﬁnd ‘relo3ans
-mmmwmm ||||||| WWWHMA-sulnu -HHH ......... ‘sosusdxs pue SOTARTES '9O0TAIDS UOIEssSad TRUOTISSaIBUOD
005"+ 00S°sS e e e e e -+ -gosusdxe pue SSTIPTES
ggsIbucy yo Arexqrr
898 €9+ 898°€9 ——= s spunoab pue sBurpring sortod Toatdep
SpUNOIH pue sHUTPTING ooTTod Toarde)d
toatded 8yl Jo 309JITUSIY
TTT+ TIT . e, SN sesundxs pue SeTIETES
apuetTdwod JO 89TIF0
‘3semboy TTre ews wr  asewbsw T
‘SA TTTG PHPUWMUOD Y €007 A4

(SpUesSnoOY] UT SIUNOCWY) )
I7I8 HHL NI QEONIWWODHEAE SINNOWY NV SISHAOHY ALINOHIAV 1IHANE MAN 40 INFWHIVIS HAILVIVAWOD



o (000 005 °6T) (0007005 6T} Tt

(suecy sojusxend U0 UCTILITHIU)

—-—— AOOO~NV mOGO~Nv D I A A ....<..A,Hmwwmdnmvﬁp .\ﬂmv
- (000°2-) (006°2-) AR AR ceec (AN IBDFSUELL)
e (000007} (600 °007) P e C - (A3TIOUINE ADIEUELL)
Aoom‘wbﬂ\m+v nmNm\Hmm.hhv A®N0~mmb;¢bv R I I A T T R ~.mﬁOﬁQMﬂH&QMQQ¢

00E'BLT €+ 8ZETEELL 820 ‘€SL ‘YL reccrer s rAqTaoyane (TeUOTIRBTTIAO) J8bpng meN

1 {B303 pueln

Smmemmme ] ==

¥

(060°052-) I (000052} Ce e S e s e e .A».‘....WQOﬁumﬁ&QOHﬂmﬂ
000‘057~ —_— 600°05 R R R secseves g gandeyd ‘TeRIOL
000 ‘0SSz~ e 0007052 P T N taaaaaaes c-v e pung ssucdsey Aousbisug

spseu pojedIdIiusu]

INHQISHEEd HHI O JELYINIO¥ddy SONOJg
(NV INAJISHEEd dHL 40 301440 HALLNOHEXH

6 YALAVHO
Aoom\mmﬂtv AOOO.mmV Aoom.hbﬁv ..... R .....:..mQOH#ﬁHHQOHﬁ@¢
oom\NNal OOO\mm Oom~hbﬂ Ct s s e a st s et rrenvesg Hmumﬁﬂu -H@HOB
008 T+ 008'T -—= AR epueUSIUTRY pue uoTiexsdo
raprog ATy ‘Bursnoy ATTwed
00E FET~ 00T’S 007’621 TrrorrtrrmrEmmmEmnns 20104 XTY 'UOTIONIISUOD ATRITITH
——— 00T 8V 00T’8Y F et e s e n A A e e aaaas ...,...%>mz ~QOHMUSHQWGOQ %HMHMHMS

HSNIAAA 40 INAWLIYIRA

8 ¥HALIYHD

3sanbay TTT€ 9Y3 ut asenbey
‘sa TTTE pPopUSBuODSY €00 Ad

‘ (spUREnOYL UT SIUNCWY)
AQHmmmBZHQmazmszoummmHZDOE«ﬂZ@mhmmbdmm>Bﬂmomebmhmwobm3m2hoBZmZMB<Bmm>HB£mmmEoo



ADDITIONAL VIEWS BY MR. OBEY

This in many respects is a good bill. It provides the resources
necessary to support our fighting men and women in the field in
a timely manner. It does so in a way that protects the constitu-
tional responsibilities and prerogatives of the Congress as a co-
equal branch of the government. Finally, in producing it, the com-
mittee rejected efforts to interfere with the President’s prerogatives
in the execution of foreign policy.

But this bill also represents yet another missed opportunity to
address pressing unmet needs for protection of the American peo-
ple from terrorist attacks. While the committee made some useful
improvements in funding homeland security needs within the lim-
its proposed by the White House there are numerous critical needs
that should have been addressed and were not.

That is deeply disturbing because it is important that we not
only do the right thing in securing the homeland but that we do
it in a timely manner. Unless, the funding levels contained in this
bill for protecting citizens here at home are increased in the full
House or agreed to in conference with the Senate, we will delay for
months and perhaps longer the implementation of numerous sim-
ple straightforward steps that we should be taking to prevent fu-
ture catastrophic attacks against the American people.

The amendment that I asked the committee to consider would
have added $2.5 billion in total spending to the bill that was re-
ported, an increase of about 3%. Those funds would have been dis-
tributed amongst twenty-one separate programs in which current
funding levels will simply not permit government agencies to per-
form the tasks that our nation’s safety requires.

4 Thesci-“: are some of the issues that the amendment would have ad-
ressed:

Stopping Nuclear Materials From Being Smuggled Into the United
States

While it is unlikely that any terrorist organization has the capac-
ity at this time to attack the United States with a ballistic missile,
it is quite likely that a terrorist organization that gained control
of a nuclear, chemical or biological weapon could smuggle that
weapon into the United States across our Northern or Southern
border or by boat. Perhaps the greatest challenge we face is moni-
toring the more than 20,000 shipping containers that enter the
United States each day.

Remarkable new technology allows us to determine if any vessel
in a port contains nuclear material through the installation of a
single piece of equipment in that port. By placing such equipment
in ports overseas we can determine whether or not a vessel is free
of nuclear materials before it even leaves for our shores rather
than when it has entered a U.S. port. One such piece of equipment

(77)



78

is now being deployed by the U.S. Department of Energy in the
Port of Rotterdam, which accounts for the largest percentage of
shipments into the United States of any port in the world.

The Department of Energy believes that we could install such
equipment in an additional nine ports for the cost of $135 million.
That would provide us with coverage of more than half of all com-
mercial shipping into the United States. It is almost inconceivable
that the Congress would reject these funds given the amounts
being spent for efforts that provide far less security.

Strengthening Security of Our Own Nuclear Materials

Another grave concern is the possibility that terrorists might
gain control of nuclear materials stored here in the United States.
The Department of Energy, which is responsible for the storage of
such materials, has identified security upgrades that it argues are
critical for insuring that these materials don’t get into the wrong
hands. Those upgrades cost $87 million and are not contained in
the bill reported by the committee.

Securing Nuclear Materials Overseas

Russia and a number of other nations have developed the tech-
nology to create nuclear materials and weapons but continue to
have large amounts of these materials and weapons that are highly
vulnerable to theft and resale to terrorists or rogue nations. We
have maintained an ongoing program to help the Russians secure
their nuclear stockpiles but have not developed similar efforts in
other countries.

In addition, nearly every country in the world uses radioactive
materials for peaceful purposes including medicine, agricultural re-
search and industrial applications. The possibility of using such
materials for construction of a so-called “dirty bomb” makes the de-
velopment of new worldwide standards for the shipment, securing
and disposal of these materials a matter of the highest priority.
That effort is not likely to proceed at a rapid pace unless the
United States plays a leading role. That job falls to the U.S. De-
partment of Energy but there are no funds appropriated to the De-
partment for that purpose.

The cost of addressing both of these objectives would total only
$18 million.

Providing U.S. Laboratories the Capacity To Cope With a Chemical
Weapon Attack

A year ago we passed a supplemental appropriation that pro-
vided state public health and environmental laboratories with the
funds to develop the capacity to identify the agents used in the
event of a biological attack. We have not, however, provided them
with the capacity to identify the agents that might be used in the
event of a chemical attack. The amendment that was rejected by
the committee would have provided $150 million for that purpose.

Protecting Federal Dams and Waterways From Terrorist Attacks

Numerous communities including some major cities face the
prospect of catastrophic damage and loss of life from an attack on
federally operated dams and waterways. In addition, attacks



79

against waterways such as the Mississippi River could have im-
mense economic consequences to the entire nation.

Following the events of September 11, 2001, the Corps of Engi-
neers and the Bureau of Land Management did a specific site-by-
site analysis of the vulnerability of such facilities and the cost of
installing adequate security to prevent possible attacks. The as-
sessment completed by the Corps of Engineers early last year indi-
cated a need for security upgrades costing $108 million. That sum
was included in the Spring supplemental but vetoed by the Presi-
dent when the bill reached the White House last summer.

Since that time the Bureau of Land Management has completed
its vulnerability assessments and has identified security needs to-
taling $24 million. The amendment that the committee rejected
contained $132 million to meet the security needs identified by the
two agencies.

(See appendix for list of facilities.)

Chemical Plant Vulnerability Assessments

Only weeks ago, the General Accounting Office completed a re-
port indicating that a serious threat is posed by the possibility of
terrorists targeting U.S. chemical plants. Many such plants are lo-
cated in dense urban areas and any attack against them could re-
sult in catastrophic loss of life. While the responsibility for meeting
these security needs lies largely with the corporations that operate
the plants, the GAO points out that the federal government at this
point has no capacity to determine what security upgrades may be
required or whether or not chemical producers are taking appro-
priate steps to meet such requirements. The amendment that was
rejected provided that Environmental Protection Agency with $75
million to initiate such assessments.

Protecting Imported Food and Medical Equipment

A large portion of the food Americans now eat has at least some
component that is imported. Insuring that such food is not health-
threatening is an enormous task that is shared by a number of fed-
eral agencies. As a result of bipartisan efforts, resources were pro-
vided in 2001 to improve FDA’s capacity to inspect imported food.
But President Bush refused to agree to funding in 2002 to improve
USDA’s import inspections. That funding was designed to remedy
a serious problem that hampers USDA import inspections: the
agencies principally responsible for monitoring and inspection do
not have effective methods of communicating with one another con-
cerning what inspections have take place, what the results of those
inspections have been or even whether or not certain shipments
have been rejected.

We also have very limited capacity for monitoring the safety and
possible contamination of imported medical devices. The amend-
ment that was rejected contained $30 million in funds for the Food
and Drug Administration and the Department of Agriculture to ad-
dress these problems.

Helping Fire, Police and Medical Personnel Help Us

We currently face the prospect across most of the nation that the
victims of a chemical, biological or radiological attack could not be



80

assisted by local fire, police and medical personnel simply because
those personnel do not have the equipment or training to work in
those types of environments. This problem has been widely and re-
peatedly documented. The Hart-Rudman report recommended that
the federal government provide funding to first responders to “im-
mediately clear the backlog of requests for protective gear, training
and communications equipment.” The report also concluded “First
responders—police, fire and emergency medical personnel—are not
prepared for a chemical or biological attack . . . America’s own ill-
prepared response could hurt its people to a much greater extent
than any single attack by a terrorist.” States and local govern-
ments have documented over $9 billion in first responder needs
that have not yet been met.

The legislation reported by the Committee contains $2.2 billion
for first responders which is available for not only meeting the
needs outlined in the Hart-Rudman report but also for paying the
enormous overtime costs that communities around the country
have faced as a result of meeting the code orange threat level man-
dates. As a result of providing local governments with the author-
ity to use funds to cover overtime costs, it is very likely that little
or any of the funds provided by the committee will be used to meet
backlog needs.

The amendment that the committee rejected would have added
$800 million for the equipment and training needed to let local fire,
police and medical personnel meet the difficult challenges such an
attack would entail. Of this amount, $350 million would have been
provided for interoperable communications equipment, for the po-
lice, fire, and emergency response community. Communication
problems in disasters have been evident for years: in the Air Flor-
ida accident over 20 years ago and more recently in the World
Trade Center and Pentagon terrorist attacks, where fire and police
from different states could not communicate with each other over
their radios. These communication problems hinder the ability of
our first responders to effectively respond to a disaster. Only 40
percent of fire departments can communicate with all of their part-
ners. The National Strategy for Homeland Security calls for im-
proved public safety emergency communications. According to a re-
port issued by the National Task Force on Interoperability, at the
state level, replacing basic radio systems for a single public safety
agency can cost between $100 million and $300 million.

Also part of this $800 million was $150 million for firefighter
grants, so that program would be funded in FY 2003 at its author-
ized level of $900 million. Firefighter needs are enormous. A De-
cember 2002, Needs Assessment of the US Fire Service found that:
fire departments do not have enough portable radios to equip more
than about half of the emergency responders on a shift; the major-
ity of fire department portable radios are not water-resistant, and
more than three-quarters lack intrinsic safety in an explosive at-
mosphere; about one-third of firefighters per shift are not equipped
with self-contained breathing apparatus; and nearly half of all fire
departments have no map coordinate system.

The last part of the $800 million was $300 million for the base
Office of Domestic Preparedness program, on top of the $1 billion
appropriated in 2003 and the $2.2 billion contained in the Repub-



81

lican supplemental bill. Adding $300 million would take the base
ODP program to $3.5 billion in FY 2003, equal to the original Bush
FY 2003 budget request.

Republican members of the Committee argued that no additional
funding for first responders was necessary since some funding from
previous fiscal years remains unspent. Had they believed that this
argument was valid it would be hard to explain why the legislation
includes the full $2 billion in additional funds requested by the
President and an additional $200 million for the program added by
the committee. As these members are well aware, the Bush Admin-
istration did not distribute the 1999-2002 funds for this program
until less than six months ago. The best information available to
the committee indicates that the distribution and obligation of
these funds is now proceeding rapidly. In addition, the Committee
has included in this bill a mandate that states pass 80% of the new
funding on to localities 45 days, so the funds should be spent expe-
ditiously.

Getting More Help From the National Guard and Army Reserves

A critical part of the nation’s emergency preparedness has al-
ways been our ability to rely on National Guard and Army Reserve
units to back up local fire and law enforcement agencies. The need
for assistance from such units is obviously much greater today than
before September 11th.

Although Congress has authorized “National Guard Civil Sup-
port Teams” in all fifty states, funding has been provided for teams
in only 32 states. These additional units would be available not
only for deployment in the states in which they are located but to
meet emergencies in other states as well. The cost of creating,
equipping and training such units in the 18 states in which they
do not presently exist would be $160 million.

The Army Reserves maintain emergency/deployable medical fa-
cilities and personnel that could be used to respond to disasters
created by the use of weapons of mass destruction. Shortfalls in the
Army Reserve budget for training and relocating deployable mili-
tary hospitals currently limit the Reserve’s ability to meet this mis-
sion. The amendment that was rejected by the Committee con-
tained $66 million to meet this cost and the $166 million needed
to fund National Guard Civil Support Teams.

Speeding Up Proposed Expansion of the Coast Guard

Due to the Coast Guard’s significant homeland security and de-
fense role, the Administration asked for $580 million in supple-
mental funding and the Committee included $630 million. The Ad-
ministration’s and the Republicans supplemental funding for the
Coast Guard only funds the Coast Guard’s operations in Iraq and
in our ports here. None of this funding is for additional staffing or
additional security improvements—it’s basically for costs related to
increased operating tempo through use of the Coast Guard re-
serves.

The President’s FY 2004 budget recognizes the need to increase
Coast Guard personnel and provides for an additional 2,000 per-
sonnel for half of the year. These personnel could be brought on
board October 1 instead of April of next year as the President pro-



82

poses. The amendment that the committee rejected would have pro-
vided $100 million to allow the Coast Guard to do this.

Additional Coast Guard personnel are sorely needed and should
be recruited, trained and placed on duty as quickly as possible. In
order to increase its homeland security activities as a result of the
increased terrorist threat, the Coast Guard is virtually eliminating
many of its other missions. According to the General Accounting
Office, the Coast Guard is spending considerably less time on mis-
sions outside of the realm of homeland security, such as drug inter-
diction and fisheries enforcement. The Homeland Security Act calls
for traditional Coast Guard missions to be protected as homeland
security activities increase—this is not what is happening today
and the additional resources needed for homeland security should
be appropriated directly, not borrowed from other Coast Guard
missions.

The Amendment would have also provided $90 million to expand
port and waterway safety systems (PAWSS) at additional ports.
The Coast Guard and the Navy implemented this system recently
in the port of Norfolk due to increased threat levels. The Coast
Guard should implement this system at other ports. However, cur-
rent funding will permit at only one additional port, San Diego.
The $90 million contained in the amendment would expand the
PAWSS system to the ports of Boston, Charleston, Philadelphia,
Jacksonville, Baltimore, Honolulu, San Francisco, Los Angeles,
Corpus Christi, San Juan and Wilmington (NC).

Port Security

A major problem that must be addressed if we are to minimize
the threat posed by illicit shipments and activities in our ports is
greater security in the areas where cargo is loaded off of and on
to ships. The Coast Guard has estimated that first year costs for
the necessary security upgrades will exceed $900 million and that
$4.4 billion will be needed over the next ten years. In the current
year the Congress has provided only $400 million to meet these
needs despite the fact that local port authorities have made appli-
cations for nearly $1 billion in federal funds.

Ninety-five percent of all non-North American U.S. trade moves
by sea and arrives in 361 ports around the nation. Over the past
decades, container traffic and energy imports increasingly have
been concentrated in just a handful of ports, making them inviting
targets. For instance, 43 percent of all the maritime containers that
arrived in the U.S. in 2001 came through the ports of Los Angeles
and Long Beach. As the recent West Coast port closures dem-
onstrated, the cost to the economy of closing these ports totals ap-
proximately 41 billion per day for the first five days, rising expo-
nentially thereafter.

The amendment rejected in Committee would have provided
$250 million for grants to secure ports.

Greater Security for Our War Fighters and Their Families

The ongoing event in Iraq will probably make all Americans
more vulnerable to terrorist attack, at least over the course of the
next several years. President Mubarak of Egypt has recently stated
that instead of dealing with one bin Laden we may be facing a



83

hundred such individuals because of the emotions that have been
stirred in the Arab world by the Iraq conflict.

It is not unreasonable to expect that some of that anger may be
directed against those who have risked the most in this conflict,
the war fighters. Yet an assessment of U.S. military installations
indicates that force protection and security is well below the levels
that it ought to be. The Pentagon has identified more than $1 bil-
lion in unfunded security needs for protecting individual and family
housing and other facilities on U.S. military installations.

The amendment that was rejected by the committee would have
provided $197 million to begin reducing that backlog of security
needs.

Conclusion

The amendment also contained a number of smaller but nonethe-
less important items that I don’t have the space to discuss in de-
tail. Among these were vulnerability assessments for local drinking
water systems; security upgrades for Amtrak tunnels in major East
Coast cities; increased security arrangements for the Washington,
Jefferson, Lincoln monuments and the Statue of Liberty; improve-
ment of technology for determining the origin of illicit nuclear ma-
terials and a small increase for the intelligence budget of the De-
partment of Energy.

As stated at the beginning of these views, the total cost of the
Amendment was less than $2.5 billion. To place that in proportion,
it would have increases the size of the supplemental by less than
3%. It was less than %5 the size of the unrequested assistance to
U.S. airlines which the Speaker directed the Committee to add to
the package. It was only about s the size of the funds provided
for payments to foreign countries. When added to the sums for
homeland security already contained in the bill reported by the
committee, the total amount for protecting the American people
would have been significantly smaller that the sums provide for
foreign assistance.

It should also be noted that during the debate on this amend-
ment, I offered to remove any single item that any member of the
majority objected or believed that it did not represent a sufficient
priority to be included in the package. I received no suggestions.

The amendment was defeated on a straight party line vote that
is listed at the back of this report.

I regret that many of my Republican friends on the Committee
felt compelled to vote against what they openly admitted appeared
to be common sense steps to reduce the threat and consequences
of a terrorist attack because of the demands of Party discipline. In
a Congress in which each outcome is predetermined by leadership
decisions that take place in advance of formal meeting the role of
information and debate in the legislative process becomes minimal.

I find it incredible that those advising the President on these
matters have so little sensitivity to the necessity of addressing
these problems and that the members of the President’s party in
Congress seem so incapable of breaking ranks with these decisions
even when they openly admit that they are in personal disagree-
ment.



84

Over time, we have made progress in addressing these needs de-
spite White House intransigence. The problem is that our adver-
saries are not likely to operate on a timetable that accommodates
our slow and inconsistent response. The timeliness with which the
funds are provided to the agencies that have responsibility for pro-
tecting our own shores is not likely to improve until more people
become aware of the continued exposure and the reason appro-

priate steps are not being taken.
DAvID OBEY.



APPENDIX A, TO THE ADDITIONAL VIEWS BY MR. OBEY

Additional
$1.5B ODP al- $300M for

R location in bill  ODP included

in amendment

Alabama 25.0 5.0
Alaska 13.2 26
Arizona 28.0 5.6
Arkansas 19.6 3.9
California 1193 239
Colorado 25.1 5.0
Connecticut 219 44
Delaware 13.7 2.7
Dist of Columbia 13.0 26
Florida 62.7 12.5
Georgia 37.6 1.5
Hawaii 15.1 3.0
Idaho 154 3.1
llinois 50.0 10.0
Indiana 30.2 6.0
lowa 20.3 41
Kansas 19.6 3.9
Kentucky 23.8 48
Louisiana 25.0 5.0
Maine 15.2 3.0
Maryland 28.0 5.6
Massachusetts 31.0 6.2
Michigan 42.2 8.4
Minnesota 26.7 5.3
Mississippi 20.1 4.0
Missouri 28.7 5.7
Montana 14.1 2.8
Nebraska 16.6 33
Nevada 17.9 3.6
New Hampshire 15.2 3.0
New Jersey 37.7 75
New Mexico 16.9 34
New York 70.2 14.0
North Carolina 36.8 74
North Dakota 13.2 26
Ohio 46.4 9.3
Oklahoma 22.0 44
Oregon 22.1 44
Pennsylvania 49.2 9.8
Rhode Island 14.5 29
South Carolina 23.9 48
South Dakota 13.6 2.7
T 29.1 58
Texas 783 15.7
Utah 184 3.7
Vermont 13.1 2.6
Virginia 33.7 6.7
Washington 29.9 6.0
West Virginia 16.8 34
Wisconsin 28.0 5.6
Wyoming 12.8 2.6
Puerto Rico 23.1 4.6
Virgin Islands 4.1 0.8
American Samoa 39 0.8

(85)



86

.
.5B 0DP al- M for
State name location in bill  ODP included
in amendment
Guam 42 0.8
No. Mariana Islands 4.0 0.8
Total 1,500 300




87

NS AiIORS 4N B0 Wel 987 LO02ZY

€0
Ad Jo-pus g Wewa.be JUBLISIOIUS ME] |ED0] 0] 1SOD (BUOINPPY £27

£0/G UOHONNSUOD JO
Uohe|dLI0o UL JuBLISaIbE JUBWSDIOMUS ME] [800) 0] SO0 [BUOHIPPY 0G
sjaAs| Jely) pesealoul BULNp SelISS PIENS L]
$]oA8] JESI} Peseaioul BuLnp seoinesg pIBNS 667
QWYY H3d 3AVHO4N ALIMND3S 654
Q-WvY ¥3d 3avHOdN ALMNDIS 8Y0°'0L
(-WYY Y3d 3AYHOEN ALRINOHS 62
G-WYY H3d 3aVHDdN ALRINDAS 19
C-WvY ¥3d 3avE0dN ALIENDI3S ¥2v
sABp 081 2ieYD NODd4 18 Spieng 69

shep 081 SIHeYD NODdA 18 SPJens 69

shep 081 1Leud NODdA 1 SpLens 69
“@JBUIRSS JUSWUIBAOS) PaSIASI UC Paseq Spun}
|euonippe esauy) seunhal yorpe jsuous) JsureBe pa304d 0 anonis

[EOIIO SIYY J0) WBIsAS AYINoes SluoLos|e ailus BU) JO UCHE||eISU)| ZZ9
"apseu Alnoes Jsyio pue sesnoyiamod TS JO
Buoyuow jo uojezijeuoiBes ‘spalosd ([ Je sao1mss plenB dpIAsd 629'C

"Joafoid 8y je sjuswasueyu AIUNSSS oIUCLIR|T

PUE [BOISAL JO LORONIISUOD J0) 03 BJRNIUE O) SISOD %098 29

jesodosd DS pesinal WOy 8SesIOUE 180D 0BG’

jesodold OS3 pasiAsi WoJj 8SBaISUL 1SOD) YOl

Yo

vo
Vo
vo
Ele
oa
Lo
1o
10
00

00

00

V3

ONW ¥y

SO0IAIBS PJENG - e SIBNRD 084700

SIS pleng - We() pIojng 06100
e pue we( {[9ssny g PIBUORY 05810
e PUE LEQ [IBMUEH 08€L00
DR LIWNNG  69€180
10Na3NDY NOLONIHEYM  69€180
WYQ DIVTAMOTIOH ANAESNYIW 696180
WYQ 3XMVTHIAR HOOHEFI0OD  69E180
YIHYYE INYORJHENH QHOAWYLS  69€180
00 ‘eyeT yeal) iBog  $8ZZ.0

00 ‘e D AUBYD  020€00

QD ET PRIEYD 020800
. JouUBYLy
g e (sBundg wiep) 49810 Al 066Y00
LUNOSSIA| pUR Sesueyy
s10801d TMS IIV-AILNoeg pueT sloH
UosS33I9) e / Weq sMOLEN 081210
Aemielepn WO UUB L 040810

SIOAH LME 089100

avs

avs
avs
avs
QN
av¥N
avN
QvN
QvN
OMN

QMN

AMN

ads

ams

AN

avs

avs

Wvs

Wvs
SVS
Svs
d¥N
avm
IYN
3IYN
3YN
OMN

OMN

OMN

Nd$

IMS

HAN

AvYS

Wvs

(spuesnoy g ut srefog)

fauafB.

€002 169 |eOSly

TYHINID ‘FONYNHLNIVW OGNV NOILYE3dO
TAID -~ SUAANIONE 40 S0

AFEQ SN A9 SMIIA TVNOILLIAOY HHL OL ‘g XINEEdV



88

speAnoes Aves ddng €0 Wd 982 E002/21Y
ne

shep 08l ollEYD NODJH 18 spiens oGl OW WYA NVWNEL'S'H  0v8800 QMN MMN

sAep 081 SIlieYD NOOdH 18 spiens g8 ow NOLMOOLS 095240 GMN MAMN
skep 08l SIBYD NOOJA 1@ spiens g oW ITUAHLINS 086940 GMN MMN
sAep 08l BIEYD NODH 18 Spiens L. on NOLYOOLS 09510 CMN MMN
skep 0gl SIlRUD NOOH 8 SpIens L. oW VA NYWNEL'SH  0v8800 OMN MMN
dsdo Lie Y VG QHOTIN - OPLLLO OMN MMN
sAep 08 3IEYD NODdH 32 Spiens it S VA AYY3d 026510 GMN MMN
sAep 08} SIRUD NOOdH 18 SpIens pg S VG QHOATIN - OPLLLO OMN MMN
sAep 08 SIleYD NOOdH 1 Spiens §g Y NVO NOLNITO  08YE00 COMN MMN
sAep 0g. SIEYD NOOd Je spiens Ly/ S AVYG QHOTIN - OPLLLO OMN MMN
sAep 08l SIHeYD NOOJH e spiens L0z a Qi ‘s¥eead AN 092040 AMN MMN
shep 08l SIleyD NOOd 18 sprens .z ai Qi Ulonsesay pue Wed Yeysiomg 060500 OMN MMN
sAep 0g. SIHEYD NOOdH 1e Spiens pol a QI ‘sjedead AT 092040 AMN MMN
sAep 0g SIlleyD NOOd Je sprens g al Qi ‘IoAsssaY pue Wed Yeusiomd 060500 OMN MMN
skep 08l SIHRUD NOO 18 Spiens 61} v WVANNGHLVY 088710 QMN MMN
skep 08 SIHeYD NOOd Je spiens | /¢ vl WYQNNGHLYY 088710 OMN MN
'sepeiBidn Aunoeg gLy Vo e pUe WeQ pUoLLNY| WoAG °F 0SEE00  OVS SVS
Jesodoid 9ST PISIAGS LIOY SSBAIOUI SO0 267 vO 801080 4 IBHBM 06LEL0  QYS WYS
Jesodoid DS PESING] LWOY SSEBI0UI SOD GEL vo SETIUOG ISOM OLLBL0  AVS WVYS
|esodo.d 9ST pesinel Loy SSEBI0UI SO0 88T v9 o4eTSIeHEY 082200  AVS WYS
€0 SO0IAI9S piency
Ad 0 pua iy Jebuel sied | Jo} joed [BUOHPPE 10} 1503 [BUORIPPY 87 vo - g smelpuy "M 961089 - 4OV OLFO00  QYS  WVS
€0
Ad 30 pua nuy} ﬂcmamm‘_mm JUBIUIS0J0JUS ME| |BOO| 0} }S0T [RUOHIPRY L Yo S3VIAISS piIBNG) - (971 HNIPOOAAR Wl OSHB00 avs Wvs
. €0 Ad JO pus nay siabuels yed ¢ Joj ° .
w_O:mQ |euonippe pue wn;m:m >~_‘_30mm awy tmn Z 10} 1802 |BUONIPRY #21 vo SDNIAIRS PIBND) - e wm‘_Owo "4 18)eM 061610 avs Wvs
£0
Ad Jo pus niyy ucm—:mm\_wm JUBWBVJ0LUS ME| |EDO| O] IS0 [BUONIPPY €1 YO S8OIAISS PIBNng) - 8.7 JUiod 1S8MA 014610 avs Wvs
€0 :
Ad 30 pus nuy} «CWE@Q_GN juswadliofue me| |BSO| 0} }S02 [eUQNIPPY 611 A 19] SBOIAIRG piens - ayeT euole)ly 0¢zZ000 avs Wnvs

NI eeinsas0p] - spgEill

{spuesnoy] ui siefioq)
€002 JeaA [easid ‘sjuawaainbay |ejuswaiddng Asusbiswg
TYHINID ‘JONYNILNIVIA ANV NOILYYIdO
TAID - SHIFNIONIT 30 SO



89

sxAN03g Aled ddng £0 Wd 9872 €002/ZIY
e

sAep 081 olleYD NOOd4 18 spiens €01
SABD 08 B)I9Q NODdH 18 SpIenD /1Lg

*€0/pZ/E UO pleod-uo AjjesisAud spiens ‘esialeg pIens) || aseud 09
weq [jempeH
1 paIojuoW 4 O] *S|9As] 1Ba.Y) pasealoul Bulinp seoIMeg plens) 66z
sAep 081 BINBYD NODd4 1€ Spiens | Ly
shep 081 aIRYD NODdA 18 Splens) 22
sep 0g e)joQ NOOdH 18 spien9 /g
dSdO 90¢
d8dD 8ls
dSd0 818
dSd0 8Lg
(eouepinb uiugy
oW Jad) £0 99q L€ Aq 1sloid ate|dwios 0} sseaIOUI 109 dSd2) 202
sep og e)fed NOOd4 1e spieng ol
sAep 0€ eed NOOd Je spieng Lg
shep ¢ eyad NOOd e spiens 1g
skep g1 sIueyd NOOdS 1 Spiens 69
shep 08l
shep 08l
skep 0g) S14eyd NODJ4 Je spiens €0l
skep 08) 2IHeyD NOOd J8 spJeng €01
sAep og BISQ NOOd4 ¥2 Spieng £ve
shep o€ BlIvd NODS Je spiens gye
shep 08l eIleyD NODd4 18 spiens gLl
shep g eleg NOOd4 18 spieng 6oz
€0
Ad J0 pus nuy JuswsaIbe JUSWIADI0JUS ME| [200| O} 1S00 [RUONIPPY 81

as
as

o8

oS
VM WO
YM HO
VM "HO
HO
™o
¥O
o

d40
i-le]
°0
g0
3N
aN
aN
aN
aN
aN
aN
1N
1A

adieyg axe weq pusg Big
ase) sioueld ayeT weq |lepuey 14

0Z¥100
0.2900

I0GUEH UOISBLEYD ‘I8AIY 19d00D HGEYL0

SWweq UoISIsAl] uoswsa|d 08€400

VM PUB HO ‘Weq pue ool ABNOW - 0Z6010
VM PUE YO ‘Weq pue oo ABNOW 026010
VM PUE YO ‘Weq pue oo AeNOW 026040
HO ‘e julod INo%ooT  0S0010

O ‘B NRID SIH - 0£5200

O ‘exeJebnoy 08000

HO ‘4.1 e10 1507 060040

VM 8 HO ‘weq pue oo Aeq uyor  08¥800
HO ‘SqeTod N03oOT  0S00L0

VM B HO ‘weq pue 007 Aeq uyor  08¥800
VM 8 HO 'Wweq pue oo sjjiasuuog  9y5080
OV 8961 SqUL @ eRID S 0L09LO

SNET LD B SIMST Wed id suine  Opbe00
AN ‘exewasadid  0ZLpL0

aSBaAN syeQ s¥eTWeqg syeo 096210
eamedeyeg oye weq uosiiesy 00900
JS®AN syeQ sxeq wegsyeq 096210
BamMBYENES 9)e WeQ uosles  Q0v900
oMeT pue weqgosd 4 0£2900

et pue weqoedid  0€2900

SCI'gT 10 SIVIAIRS pIBng
- Remusiepn 99qBIqIo | -08ssaULS 020810

‘ouien 3sfo1y

AMN
MmN

avs

avs
AOMN
UMN
OMN
QMN
QMmN
AMN
aMN

aMN
amN
QMmN
GMmN
amN
aMmN
GMN
QMmN
GMN
amN
amn
amn
a

OMN
OMN

avs

dMN
dMN
dMN
dMN
OMN
OMN
OMN
OMN
OMN
OMN
OMN
OMN
OMN

{spuesnoy] w sieljoq)
£00Z 1884 jeosiy ‘sjuswalinbay jejuswajddng Aousbliswg
TYHINID 'JONYNILNIVIN ANV NOILVHILO
TIAID — SHIINIONT 40 SdH0D



90

siengag Aez ddng €0 Wd 9873 €002/8Y
iy

shep 081 8ilieyD NOOd4 e spien9 Le1 VM VAR ‘Weq pue s30T Jogie 80 809000 AMN MMN
sAEp 081 BIleUD NODH Je spiens ¢¢g M ¥O B VM ‘Weq pue oo ssjled syl 00y¥00 CAMN dMN
shep 0 Blleq NODdH 1e spiens gL YM weq ydesor aiyn ommm OMN SMN
shep 0¢ B)a NODdS 18 spieng Lg VM U0 9 VM ‘weq puejooT sa(eg eyl 00¥F00 QMN dMN
shep O¢ e)ea NOJd4 18 spieng g6 VM leueg diyg vojbuiysesy e 00¥8 QMN SMN
sAep Og eyeq NOOJ4 18 spieng gi VM weq ydesor Joiyo 0028 OMN SMN
shep 081 S1IBYD NODdA 1€ SPJens £06'L ) HYA shep 081 d1eyD-dd 10} $1S0 pieno aMN  SMN
shep 081 llieyD-d- 10} SIS0 PJEND £06° | VYA LHUOW/000'G0E PIPI8U SpUNY IALD aMN SMN
sAep 08l SIBYD NODd- Je Spiens 0L as ase) m_o:m‘_u_ oyeT weq |lepuey 14 mnmooo dMN OMN

nnumnHuu“u..“M.O.EM-ZMw&@mﬁu«.pwuun“hnunnnﬂ .-.ﬂ.:s.n—pm

IS0 PO MM IO SO PINNNSGOPI T E S S 1 1 11

(spuesnoy | ul sie(joq])
£00Z JeaA [eosty ainbay 3
IYHANITD ‘JONYNILNIVIA GNV NOILYYIJO
TAID - SHIINIONT 40 SO




91

SR Aoe ddng g0 W 98°2 £002/21Y
e

vie'ee spaeng (ejo]

ubisep %g¢ 0} spoefosd apesbidn Aunoss Bulq 0} $3800 Q8 324 AM weq axeTuebAL  0e/8l Qd1 N1
dSd0 68€°L VM O B VM 'Weq pue oo seileg suL  00PP00 OMN  dMN

sAep 081 8IEUD NODd 18 SPIenD v/2 WM VA ‘WeQ PUe o007 SYIUBIS JOMOT 188600 OMN MMN

sAep 081 8lleyD NOOd4 Je SpIens .z VA VM ‘WEQ puespoT 95009 BT 088600 OMN MMN

shep 0glL 8lseyD NODdA e spaeno /7 VM VA ‘Wed pue oo [eluswnuoy Jamo]  0LZ0L0 OMN MMN

shep 08l IlleyD NODd4 e spieno /2 VM VM ‘Weg Ew 5007 10GEH 80 800000 QAN MMN

shep 081 IllBYD NODA e spieng /g VM YA 'WIEQ PUB YOOT SYUBID JBMOT  [88600 GMN MMN

shep 08} @IBUD NODd4 I8 SPIenD /g VM VM ‘WeQ PUB 007 85000 ST 088600 OMN MMN

shep 0l 8IllBYD NOOJS e spieng Jg) VA VM ‘Wed PUe 3007 [BJUSLINUOK JOMOT  0LZ0L0  dMN MMN

QI

(spuesnoy] ul ssefoq)
£00Z 129\ [e9s]4 ‘sjuawannbay [ejuawaddng Aouabiawy
TVHIANID ‘FONYNILNIVIA ANV NOILYHIHO
TAID — SYIINIONT 40 SdHOD



sheynoag Aoed ddng €0 Wd 987 £002/ZIY
T

saijjioey Ajunoas

aJmonjselul [2aRUD 10} saljanoe ubisep pue Buusasulbue wiopad 25 oy oye] Aua4 sisal9 070200 AMS TMS

“1oafo.d ay) Je sjusiasueyusy ALNOSS 21UOLDB}T
pue {B0ISAUJ 4O UOIINIISUOD 10} 0’93 STBHILI O} SISO0D Y89$ 0L v e Aesned LL09E0  GAIN AW
‘smoseN g Aesoaq ‘uenunopy
Aeig 1e siueld Jamod pue swiep 1o} wajshs Bulojuows Anoes
pazyjesjuao e Buljjelsur 10} 100 8y JO aleys §100f0id SIUL MOLS €L 5% oyeTAeioed 110950  OAN MAW
‘smomeN g AeIDa(q ‘uenunopy
Aoxe|g 1e sjuerd Jomod pue swiep o4 s)eAs Buitojiuow Aunoes
pazifesjuso e Huljjelsul 10} 3500 8Y) Jo aleys s100foud SIUL M0LS €L uY uoseel) exeT / wed smoleN 08LZL0  OAN  MAW
‘smolteN 1@ ABISa(Q ‘uenunop
Aloxelg 1e sjueld Jemod pue swep 1oj wajsAs Buyopuow Aunoes

pazijenuen e Buljieisu) 1o} 1800 B Jo aieys Sj08l0id SIYL HOLS €L v EJIYOBNO 8HET / Weq uleunoi AlpXeld@  0p2L00 AN MAW
N .
o) 10004d BY) Je SjusWesURYUT AJNJES
djuon8lg puE [BASAYd JO UOHON.SUD 2301dWwod o} JIRIoYS MOgLS 81 v eliyoBnQ 9¥eT / weq ueuno Aleyelg  0RZL00 AW MAW
punciis) Q-Wvy 82¢ v Q%7 8UIoqIE|D - JaARY BWEqE|Y OYZTECO avs Wvs
punosis) 0-Wvd 259 ’ w . . Auod s1oliN €210 avs Wvs
punolis) g-INvd S¥S w AusH J 1eqoy 065800 avs Wvs

(SQUVND IWNOS) STANSVYIW ALRINDTS TVIISAHA

(spuesnoyy ) sig(oq)
£00T JeSA [e9SId Juinbay Aoush.
IVHINTO ‘FONYNILNIVA ANV NOILYEIH0
TMAID =~ SHIINIONT 40 SdH0D




93

SAN035 Aloeg ddng €0 Wd 9EZ £00ErTIY
e

uolpod %00y pay-1osfoid pnw

sainseay Anoag eoishyd 9 vl -Buojuop [esueD 10UISI] PUels| Yo0d, 00510 QAW HAW
uood sjjiaeio-josfold ynw

sainsesy AUNosg (edlshyg 9 Vi -Bunojuopy |BUSD PIMISI PUBIS| X0, 0L6S0C QAW HAN

punotisi Q-Wvy 0L vo %7 smalpuy - 42V 017000 avs Wvs

punodis) Q-Nve LI L vo @87 HNIPOOAA WIr 05¥800 avs Wnvs

971 BoRAR Hod 000°0E$ Sielteq 8(aiysa speiBdn : g eoeAep

1Od 000°0GE‘L$ Siledau o9a1g 40} 3400 UOMSOd-BLd 81 JOACOH

LaQIeH 000'09% sateb sjoiuen sy epebdn exIQ Jer00H HeqIeH 299°1 4 BPUO|S WNOS PUE [BAUSD 098200 avs rvs
000'0€$ Siauleq sjoiyea

spesbdn g9 usaeH 100N (000°GLS SoUS) ANoas spelbdn gl

BUOLIO 000°0¢$ seteb pue sisuieq spiysa apeibdn e euouo 82 14 Kemiaiep) 99GOUDARNO OVZELD avs Ivs

G-V Y3d 3AvHOdN ALRINDIS 8¥0'Y jele] 10Na3INOVY NOLONIHSYM  69€180 QYN avm

seloey AjUnoes
aunjonjseaul [eINLD Joy SelARIE UBisep pue Buussuibus wiopsd 26 uvY uteq pue Yoo MeZO 08¥220  AMS TMS

3o ublsap pue Buiies weq pue %007 2jjeuepied 08v7C0  AMS IMS

(spuesnoyy ul siefjoq)

£00Z 129\ [B2S]H ‘S) Ainbey AouaBiow3
IVHINTO ‘TONYNILNIYA ANV NOILYEIHO
TAID - SUIINIONT 40 SJH0D



94

sk Aynaes AoeS ddng €0 Wd 982 S00Z/ZHY
g

uolpod AMAA sloul|[i-oafold pnw
-Bupoyuopy [eAUBD 1PMISIA PUBIS| YooY,  0L0800 QAW UAW

sainseapy Ajunodag jesisAyd 2g hl

“uonajdiod yse) o) |BRuSsSSe St uoRnausip
puny Ajswi . "sjewnse q-Nvy Pepesoxa spuny pafosd paiinbey 628 bl Q1 selesie Aemisiep) sloullll 010800 QAW HAW

‘sepaeyo ubisop sasusyaidwos Buunp pepusiuLcoal

spuawionodwi Ajunoes ainjoniysesu aje|dwod o} painbal spund €66 il wie(] g $4007 puBlyiwuS  00ZEL ay1 19
sjustiaotdul

dSd0 Jead AonT 1oy Bupuny uBiseg pue Bupssuibug gLg al Ql ‘aetresd AP 09Z0L0 AMN MMN

VS ‘0%3 ‘STLVO 'SHIINHVE ‘STONIA £9¢ MY OM#WYA 8 Y0071 §62v. QAN dAW
“uoneldwod Xse) o} [eUSSSa SI UORNYLISIP sielleg

puny AU siIeD UOPUOS Joow o} paunbsi sislued [ea1sAud 92 vl g Buiouey oxe g Weq oARIOD OLEECO QAN MAW
9|dLoD Yse) 0 [BUDSSS SI UOYNGUISIP slelueg

puny Ajawi | -aflieys uompuoa Jeeiu o} palinbes s1aLeq [@1siud 97 v g Buioua] e g weq sliaokeS  01G0L0  GAIN HAW
B|dLU00 %Se} 0) [BUDSSS S| UOANGUISIP ’ slolleg

puny AjpLui L “8IHeD UORPUOD JeaUl 0} paiinbas sivuleq edisAud 9z v g Bupusg exe p we@ o0y P 020610 QAW HAW

uoilod afjinojAeg-108fold pnw
sainsesiy Alnosg jeoisAud 9 vl -Bubojuop jequeg 10MISIA PUBISI 00,  OLGSLO QAN MAW

(spuesnoy] ul siejloq)
£00Z Je8 A [e9s1] ‘sjuswasinbay [ejuswaddng Aousbiawy
TYHENIS 'FONYNILNIVIA ANV NOILYHYIHO
A —~ SHIANION 40 SAH0D



95

s Aunosg Alyed ddng g0 Wd 9872 €002/2IY
s

“SUOnEed|UNWIWOS panoidul pue ‘sutee ‘SJyby| ‘sisuleq ‘sejeh
‘seous4 ‘panosdde s Bupuny -y (Hun Anoss asessou; diay
ue spsfoid || 95BUd PIPUNIUN Je SWa)l slempiey AJUnoss ulepss ¢/ ‘oN B
*SUOHEDIUNWWOD paroidutl pue ‘suLele ‘sjyBy| ‘siauueq ‘sejeb
‘seouad ‘pasoidde si Bupuny Q- (hun Alnoss ssessou dipy
ued sjosfold || 8By PIPUNJUN Je SWSY slempley AJUNoss ueHs) ¢/ op g
“UOHED0| BUO WOy PRIOYUOW Ajfenusd aq [jim siosfoid
aseyd ay) se [lem se sjoslord papuny Ajjemul sug Woy sino
peal AJunoss iy - 19eU0d pue juswdinbs BULIOUOW PazZHEuaD €1 ‘ON g
*slewilse -V (euBuo
Ippe sy} sasnbsa) weq 'g 3007 89ld UIAJO

| oyen alAeD

| WEQ UouuBy) aouaJie;))

| £z P07 pue weq 007 9lid UAIBIA

ay1 enoge Buipuny [eu:

Je 3I0Mm AJUnoss | mw.mﬁ ‘MBIAB] %GE Yelp Bl A psuILLIeIep SY $99 O B wed pue %907 80l UIAIBI
‘sjewnsa
AWy [efiur sy) eroqe Bugpuny [euoilippe siy) sainbel /z#
007 18 oM AJUNoSS | aseyd ‘Mairal 9%GE aY) Aq paujLIsiap SY 0611 N LZ# S0
‘uons|dwoo yse) 0 [euasss s| uonquisip SONS |)
puny Afawil "eleLD UOHPUCS Jeail o pasinbal sisileq [eoIsAld OvL'L OW 1l ¥e sisuieq g Buiousd Joary IddississIy
‘uone|dwon yse) o) [euassa s) UoRnqLIsIp
punj Alpwiy. "ejeunse Q-Nvy pepesoxe spunj jsfoid painbay giLg OW I Anoag |z /1 JeAly Iddississipy
uopuod JsAy 1ddississiy-10a(osd ginw
sainsesy Anoes [eolshud G/ OW ‘Yl “Ti -Buliouop [exuaD IS PUElS| YooY,

*("o1e ‘Bunuby ‘sieuleq ‘Bupusy) s|eAs] 1eeyl psusiyblay je sonss|
[01)UoD SS900. Joau 0} sjuswaacidw Anoss feaishyd Joy spund po| T £G WeQ g $4007]

004200

095200

08¢0

0.€110

08€LL0

055410

065110

0ggLL0

00zel

QAN

QAN

QAN

AN

NN

ann

anin

QAN

adl

SAN

SAN

SAN

SAN

SAN

HAW

HAN

HAN

{spuesnoy] uj sie|oQ)

£00Z Je9 [9S1S inbay | Aouabiowg
TVHINTD ‘FONYNIALNIYA NV NOILYEIDO
FAAID - SUFIANIONT 40 SIHOD



speAunosg Ayioes ddng €0 Wd 98T 200272y

LU0k

seploe) AHunass

aimonjseyul [2onud 10} sapianoe ubisap pue Buussulbus uopsd zg (Y] JIOAI9S9Y pUE WEQ PUOCWPSY UYOP OES800 AMS LMS
“sajalleyo ubisap aaisuayaidwod BUuUNp pepusWILIOds)

sjuswwencid AJngas amjanisesul 835|dwod o} pasinbal spund gye’) we 19 SYO0T SI9AW L Uyop  Q0ZEE ay1l
‘sapaLeyd ubissp aaisusyaidwoo Buunp papUILILIODS)

sjusisacidwy A)noas ainjonaselul a18|dwoes o) paanbal spund gre'| weq % syo07 ybangmeN  00ZE ) a1 ™

8)08[04d || ©sYd Auond 1saybly sy ae

104 YJom uBisaq pue BuusauiBug pue salsieyd UBISap SoUBIWIOT) L. O g ulem] Sepj/Wieq uouue) souskel) 096200 AN SAN
spoafoud || @seyd Awuoud isaybiy sy)

104 10m uBisaq pue Bunssuibug pue sspaleyd ubissp souUSWILOD 9g 'O B pZ Weq 900 0LELL0 AW SAW

©
(op]
sjooloud || aseyd Awiold Jsaybiy ayy
103 ddom uBiseq pue BusauiBug pue sapeleys ubisep souswUO) 9g O g Il ‘Gz Weq g N0 0LELL0 QAW SAN
‘suogesiunuwod paaoiduw) pue ‘suuele ‘syybl) ‘sietleq ‘sejeb
‘830U "pancidde si Bupuny G-Nvy 1Bun Aunoes aseauout diay
ueo sjoafoud || aseyd papunun Je sWwajl alempiey AUNoas ueps) Z9 O g
‘'SUOHEDIUNWWOoD pasoidwll pue ‘suwlefe ‘syyby ‘sielleq ‘seyeb -
‘sgoue4 "panocidde st Supuny G-V 1un Ajunoaes esessour disy
ued sjosfoid || 8SBYY PBpPUNIUN Je SLS) BIeMpIBY AJUNOSS UBMOD £/ ‘O
*SUOHEDIUNWLLOD paaoidwl pue ‘slulefe ‘s)ybl) ‘sislseq ‘saweb
‘seousy ‘pasocsdde st Buipuny G-y 1Run Alnoas esealoul djsy
ued sposfoid §| 8SEYd PEPUMUN J2 SWa)l sIempley AJUNoas UeLa) €1 oW B

(L9d) oxe ojjededdepy 0Zv6L0 AN SAIN

eI puUsY 061510 AAN SAN

alikgiays asle 1699L0 AN SAW

(spuesnoy ul skejjoq)

nbay Aouabiowg

£00Z Je3A |easid
TYHINTD 'FONYNILNIVIN ANV NOILVY3dO
TIAID - SHIANIONT 40 SdH0D



97

spehpmoog
s

o4 dAng £0 Wil 982 S002121

$OAZ Ul UORONIISLIOD 8)8]dUI0d pue $0A4 0 ispenb
182 UBISED %GE-GE MBS 0} JoInsIq sqeus |m siy) ebeoed
%GE BIIUS Jo} LORRIUBLINGOP | 8seyd 8}ejduios pue Lelg ¢8 NLAN MOIIOH 8leq  06EY adl N

uone||eisur olteg (esAud L1l NL/AM MOJIOH 28 06EY adT NYY
0] 8|qe 8¢ JOu Jlim espuBt paleiduios 196 ueo Asuiow pus sesh
OU lyuny "SONOLRYD UBISOP BAISUBYBIdWOD BuLINp papusuinosss
sjusuIBA0IdWE AUNoss sinngselu) 8je[dwon oy paanbes spuny gye'l M WE( B SO0 UOYBUUED  QUZEL adl

‘sxjulf Bupoyuow [euoifisl dn Jos o] alempiey *Auve)

sfiboy Ty 404 UoNEIS BULONUOY [BAUSD dN 198 01800 662 A uopelg Buuoluoly feuoiBey  00ZEL  aM1 T
UBISAP %G8 PLIE %SE e JUBLISNIOAL I/ L [RUORIPPY 29 P fepreg oy Ov6 Q¥ NYT
UBISBD %56 PUB %GE 12 JUBUISAON! /ML IBUOHIPPY 29 A4 FBIOHOM OFLOZ  OHT N

“geneUBYD UB|SBP DAISUSLRIAWIOD BUIND PaPUBWILINSS)
sjustusAcid) Alnoss sinjoriisl seidwos o} paanbal spund 2217 AN we( g o0 sudyON 00761 ayl

“gaeleyd UBIsep aAsUaLaIdWoo BulNp PapUBLLIOID)
sjusLuBAcIdL) AJunoss aanjonayselul ejeidwod o} painbal spuny |5y} I Weq 3 $4O0 PUBPUBIN  D0ZEL ¥t

saniioe) Ainoes
2unjonSEUI [BO10 10} SaRIAIOE UBISep pue Buussuibus wiopsd 2§ 5% ofeyopeod i 058500 AMS AIMS

(spuesnoy| ui siefod)
€00Z 183, [29S14 ‘Sluswaninbay [ejuawsiddng Aousbiswy
YHINIO ‘FONYNILNIVIN ONY NOLLYHIL0
TAID -~ SHFINIONI 40 8800



sichunosg Aoed GOnG €0 Wd 982 €002/ZIY
e

d3Adve

Q-Wvd H3d 3avHOdN ALRIND3S 8¥1 Vi INVORIHNH QH04a39 M3IN 69€180 dVN 3VN
Q-AVY ¥3d 3aVHDdN ALKND3S €18 VN A0AIHE HH/M TYNVO QOO 3dv0  69€180 AVN VYN
Q-AVY d3d 3AVHODdN ALRINO3S 82 YIN (020) 39AI¥E INYNOT 696180 AWN IWN
Q-WYY H3d 3AvE0dN ALIMNS3S €6 Y (000) 300G FHOWVYOVS 696180 QYN IWN

(4007 oAy PIO pue
‘aINjonNIS [0JU0D IS MO pue Ale||izny) Xa|dwos) [0AUOS JeARY
PIO 8U 1 Ainoss o) uoRe)s BulIojuOW [RAUSO B YSIGRISS 011800 L1¢ vl (100foid IPHN) JONM PIO  00EEL QAN NAW

o)

(op]
xajdwog jonuog Jeary

PIO 18 JUBWISOUBYUS AJIN08S 08f01d] [BORIO 10} JBWISSINGWISH 089 Val (0ofod LRuN) 1AM PIO  00SEL QAW NAW

sjewnse g-Nvy
9A0GR 3500 - %007 ASAIEH JE JUBWSoUBYUS AJLiNoag Josiotd [BONND 09 2l Kenuslep feiseodenu) ind 90000  AAIN  NAW

slewse -Wvd
20GE 1500 - %007 SIBIBIY Je JUBWSoUBYUS A)1indag 108[01d (20RO LS/ V1 Aemisiep [e1se00enUl IO 290000  AAW NAW

stewnse g-Nvy sroqe : .
180D - %007 Ul Hod 1 Juswaoueyue Aundeg josfoid [ealiD 09 V1 Aemuslepm [E)SE00RAUI HND 290000 QAW NAW

{spuesnoy} u siejloq)

£00T Je3A [29S1d ‘S) inbay | ddng fousb.

TYHINTD 'FJONVNILNIVW ANV NOILYEIO
TAID - SHIANIONI 40 S4H00



99

sHeANosg Aded dONS €0 W 9€°Z £002/ZIY
T

VS ‘a9 'SALVYD ‘SHIIMUVE ‘STONIS L02 NN /1 871v4 ANOHLINY "LS ¥3IMOT  §62L ann dAIN
VS ‘%83 'SIALVO ‘SHIIMMVE 'STONIH 229 N W# WV’ MO01 S6ev. QAN dAN
‘JousIa Ined 1S oY) Jo eaie Joddn sy ut swie(] pue $34007
peyeoo| sjosfosd (2O J8A0D 0} UolE)S BUlO)UOW [BRUSD YsIqeIsT 8L/ NW  Jeddn syytop uonelg BULONUOW [eAUSD GBZPL0 AW dANW
104 Q- d3d WILSAS ALRIND3S L3 TdWOD 826 N MO0 STTV4 ANOHLINY "LS ¥3ddN  §62vL QAN dAN

N0 Bupe} sunjiej Jofeu JOYI0 JO OBJE ISLIOLIS) € JO 9SET SUY Ul 300]
ayy 9s0[0 0} Aem AJUO BUJ S| HOLISP SIYL "UOHIPUOD Moy uado Jopun

usym %207 9e|y uj sBojdoys eoe(d o} pesn ‘suedes youseq Beiyns €9e N IW “2enry shieiy 1S 08821 adl 3
QWYY ¥3d 3AvEDdn ALNDIS 454 an  IYN¥D 0RO 69180 o<z dvN

ALRINDIS ALITIOVS fuood 046, LiL'L i MHYd QHOONOO 696180 QYN 3WN

Q-WVY ¥3d 3AvEDdN ALRND3S 0L v WVYA §TIv4 3¥uvE  69€180 QYN 3WN

QWY ¥3d IAVHDdN ALIMNDIS OpL YW ANVA DIVTATINL  69EL80 QYN IWN

(spuesnoy] ui siejloq)
£00¢ B0 [essiy nnbay ey AousBiowg
TVHINTID "FONYNILNIVA ANV NOILYHILO
AAID - SHIANIONT 40 SdHOD




100

inoas Aioe-) ddng €0 Wd 967 S0UZ/ZlY

VS ‘093 'SALYD 'SHIMHve 'SIONIH 65C
VS ‘093 'SILYD 'SHIHYUVYE ‘STONIH 951
‘uoNa|dWoD Se] 0} [eUBSS
s1 uonnqlysip puny Ajeturj “spesBdn Aunoss Joy ubisep Aeulueld Zg
“uona|dwoD ysey o} [eluassa
sl uonngasip puny Ay -opesbidn Aiunoss Joj ubisep Aeunieid Zg
v¥S 'a%3 'SALVD 'SHII¥HvE ‘SIONIH 961
NOISAA %S¢ - ALLIIIVHO NOISIA 2§
NOISAQ %S¢ - LLIIIVHO NOIS3A 2§
VS ‘093 ‘SALVD ‘SYIIMYYE 'STONIH 101

VS ‘083 ‘STLYD 'SYIMYvE 'STIONIH 816
VS ‘0%3 'S3LVYD 'SHINHYYY 'STONIH 815

VS ‘0%3 'SALYD ‘SyAYvYE 'STONIH 951

VS ‘093 ‘S3LVO ‘SyINHHYE 'STONTA mm.N

VS ‘0%3 'SALYD 'SyHIIMHYE ‘SIONIH €9¢

aN
anN

Tt'ow

Tow
IMNIN
IM/ NN
1M TN
IM /NN

M/ N
M /NN

NI

NIA

WvQ ANWOH

Wva 1HA1vE

ubisag

Aunoag 0z /1 49A1 1ddississiy

ubisaq

Aunoag gz /1 1ol Iddississiy
€# WA ® MO0

S# WA ® X001

£# NVA 2 001

Z# AVYA 2 X001

L#WWVA 3 X007
S# VA 3 MO0

ISHIAVHL
MY/ WVA MO0 JLIHM

WYQ T1I3MHE0

WVQ Y3AR 3NId

0¥820
0€800

0SS0

085140
PliraZA
G6evL
S6ehL
S6ZYL

S6zyL
S6chL

06£60

ann
QAN

QAN

anm
an
AN
aAnN
ann

QAN
aAN

QAN

ann

arty]

dAN
dAIN

HAN

AN
dAN
dAN
dAN
dAN

dAN
dAN

dAN

dAW

dAW

{spuesnoy] ui ssejjoq)

£

B,

€007 Jeaj |easlq

TVHANTO 'FONVYNILNIVIN ANV N
TIAID - SYZANIDNT 4O SdH00

Inbay |

OlLYHdd0



101

spehunoas A
-l

24 ddng §0 Wd 967 €002/21%

186png $0Ad
au Ul papnjaui s1 Buipuny uoposjoid Aoed HOAS Ul Juswase|d
uonoMIISUOO 10} uohesedald Ul Loys UBISaP Jo UoNeIUl SIUBAPY 20T
1BpNg $OAL
ayy w1 papn(our si Buipuny uoosjoud Aoed HFOAJ Ul Jusweoeld
uonoNISUoY Joj uonesedald uy poya ubisap Jo uol | 0UBAPY 20T
Aunoag [eaishyd yy2's
soy[oe} Ajnoes
ainjomiseyur [eouo 1o} saiARdR uBIssp pue BuleswBus WIopad Z2g
. san|ioe) ALinoss
aunjoniselyur {eaRLo Joj SellAoe uBisep pue BulesuiBus wioped #0)
sainseawl
Ajunoas ainjangselul [eARHO JONISUCD - AIUNoSs PUBRWOH §GS'Y
|eAs| uBisap
%S¢ 0) sapesbdn Ajnoss Josfoud jeonuo papunj-poA4 @0.u) Buug 961
|oAs] ubisap
%gg 0) sepesBdn Aunoes oefoud [eonuo pepuni-yOA- 884y} Buug 95|
Aunoas jeaisAyd wnwiUiW 193w 0} aousy Jejawuad |[Bisu| L]
alleyYD NODdH 10 sjuawsnbas
Aundas feoisAyd WnWIUW jesw 0} aousy Joowuad [eisu| 8]
Q-WV ¥3d 3AVHOdN ALRIND3S 82%
: 0.} |OLIO INO OF
spealy) 1suos) Jsulebe jas101d 0) sepesBdn AlLnoes Jo uone|elsu| 2’|
G-NVY ¥3d 3avHodn ALIMNO3S LG

Q-AVd H3d 3avVEOdN ALIINO3S 69
Q-AVY H3d 3AVHOAN ALI-INS3S 9oF
spuswaroidt dSdD LS
paiinbai uonosjosd
10 [oAs] 8y} apiroid Jou pinom s3soo pejeosse pue ubisep sjewlsa
Q-NVY el 1ey) psleaipu; sfjenieyo ubiseq - spuewencldwl dSdD ZLL'Z

i-le]
Ho
=le]
plo}
MO
pLe]
AM 'HO
AM ‘HO
HO

HO
AN

AN
HN

HN
HN

HO ‘oeTioseq

HO ‘exe Jebnon

VM % HO ‘Weq pue 3007 g|[lAsuuog
ayeT ueiny

axeT suoishay

SIONIBSSY
pue Weq pue %007 U8y 'S Hagoy

069100

080¥00

9v5080

068200

066800

0,510

AM ‘sWed pue 3007 oA OO OFL'EL

(slyAleg ‘suey ‘puels
ML) SWeQ PUe SH007T JSAY OO

ovi'el

AM ‘SWEQ PUE 00T JBARY OIYO OVL‘SL

{piAg Oy ‘dnusainy
‘|UEpISA) SLIEQ PUE $4007] JoAly OO
WV INIOd ASNLIHM

ovl'el
69€180

weq nyood 0Zee00

WVQA STV NIMTUNVYd
IV HO0HE HALLO

WYa VT NIVINNOW AYENS
SYeTRID B SIMOT WEQ 1d SUIAED

ASBAN 3y e weq syeQ

69€180
69180

69€180
0200

096210

aMN
aMN
amN
ams
ams
ams

adl

ada
adan

adt
avnN

ads
avN

avN
avN
GMN

dMN

dMN

dMN

1ms

1ms

1Mms

HAT

Hd1
HA1

HY1
avyN

vds
avYN

YN
YN
OMN

(spuesnoy] ul sie|joq)

g AousBiswg

£002Z Jesj, jeasly

TVHIANTO ‘JONYNILNIVIN ANV NOILYHAJO
AAID - SHIIANIONT 40 SdH00



102

4 ddng €0 Wd 98 E00Z/ZIY

— %SE IPUS IO} UOHRILBWINIOP | 8SEUd 0]9|dWOoD pue Helg €8 NL - IiH 18ad - 0vse ad7 NA1

uone|iIsul Jetlieg [eoisAud 0L NL weyesyo  0poe ayl Nyl
uojleliesul Jolleg |eoisfud vy NL |eIne7 0996 adT NA1
uopejjejsut Jalueg [eolsAud 6 NL K (18pI0D  OV6E ad1 Ny
uoye|elsuUl Jeleg [eoishd LbZ NL 1s0Ud Aoted I 02€8 Q47 NAT
uone|ejsul Jaliieg 1201sAud gL L NL Hlejus)d  Oy8e Q4T NAT
N7404 uonelg Bunoyuop fenued dn 19S 041507 652 NL uonels Buuojuopy [euciBay  wN Q47 N1
UBISOP %G6 PUB %GE 18 JUSWSAIOAUI W/ 1| [BUCHUPPY Z9 NL AIooiH PIO  082Z€L Qd7 N1
ubisep %Ge 01 sjoaloud opeiBdn Aunoss Buuq 0} $1800 d B 3 90E OIMWYd "ABN B8y JeAl AusyBallv-oIuO  08LEL adl a1
‘Bae 159 5j0G$) seyis ||e Je sejeb pue aousy |ejsulledey/ede|dey z20'Z ‘MAYd [0A1U0D POO) PUY “ABN JHT BE IV SIdMNN aYT JYT
ubisep 9,G¢ 0} spoaford apesbdn Aunoss Buug 0} $1800 @ % 3 0§ Yd Jlonlasey AusyBaly pue weq enzuy 0506 adl ddl
Q-WVY Y3d 3AvH9OdN ALRINO3S 96€ vd WVA IHMVTHSHVYIN INTd 696180 AVN dVN
Q-WYY d3d 3AvEDdN ALIKNNO3S 256 vd WVT INOSANYMOD  69€180 AVYN gvN
Q- ¥3d 3AVHOdN ALIENDIS 50L°L vd WYQ ONOWWYH-VOOIL  69€180 QYN gVvN
Q-NVY ¥3d 3AVHOHN ALIKND3S ev5'L vd AVA 3XVYTNMOLSAVY  69€180 COVN QVN
s ealisues AlyBiy siy) 100101d 0} oS pue sousd 9G1 vd 8)Ig "OLUWIOY SJEUISHY MIINSOAR YN adl a1
20U jlejsu| pue Yyloog peng aeidwod yoL vd ('B15 Jedey B "asUM) SHYMId YN adl dyl
¥ 104 uojelg Buonuopy [eAuaD dn Jes 011500 97 vd uoels Buyonuoly jeuoibay  0gLEL ayl ¥l
ajewise
uBisap %g6¢ pue Junowe q-Wyy paaoidde ussmiaq adusIalld SE6 vd sweq pue S{o07 yuomsws  08LEL ayl du1
sjusweanoidull 4SO AeNo Jof Buipuny ubiseq pue Bupesubul 815 VM "0 VA PUB HO ‘Wweq pue Yoo T AENO 026010 COMN MMN

106pNg $0AL
oed ‘OA4 Ul juswaoeld

au) ut papn(oul st Buipuny uonosjold

uononsysuoo oy uonesedald ul poys uBIsep o UK QIURAPY L0Z STe} WO ‘o¥e 98101507 0600L0 - AMN dMN
106pnq pOAS ’

ay) u papnjow st Buipuny uonssyold Ajoe oA Ul Jusweoed

uononysuod Joj uogeredaid ul yoya ubisap jo LonEeNIUl B3UBAPY 07 o HO ‘e y9310 0£G200 QMN dMN
19Bpng yOAL

=(e] HO 'seeT Jejso-Ivled Usaln  Op6900 OMN  dMN

(spuesnoy] ur ssefoq)
£00Z 1ed |eosly 1inbay Aouabuawg

TIVHINID ‘FONYNILNIVIN ANV NOILYH3dO
AID - SYIIANIONT 4O S4H0D



103

sAnoog Aled ding ¢0 o 9872 S0027ZIY
s

yo5'cze

958201 ALIHND3S ALITIOVL HO4 TVLOL ANVIND
Zv5'69 awog) sainseap Ansag [easiyd [eol

wwow.—o._n_ (821310 PBpUN}-C0A4 O3 sjusasueyua >~t:0mw puny \A__:l mm_‘:v AMA sweq pue $)I07 JoAlY Bymeury ONN.W adl H¥
Hei7 04 Uoneys BULOHUO [enue) dn 198 041800 816 AM uofiess BuLONUOW [euoBaY 08LELO  OMT HAT
$103101d 1803 POPUN-EOAS 03 SjUBWBOURYUS ALnoss puny AlInd 851 'y A SWieq pue SO0 JoA BUMEURY 028 QYT HMT
¥S ‘083 ‘SALYD ‘SHAMVE ‘STONTL SIb NI/ I VHWYARMO0T S6Zv.  OAN dAW
VS ‘083 ‘SALVO ‘SyTHuvE ‘STONTL 6Ly NI/ 1M VG# WYA R MO0 S62v. QAN dAW
¥S ‘@83 ‘SALYO ‘SyTduve ‘SIONTS L9¥ NI/ 1A G NVA R MO0 G6ZV. QAW AN
¥S ‘@83 ‘SALVO ‘SHTANMvE ‘SIONTS L9¥ NI/ T 9#WYARMO0T G6Zv.  OAN dAN
NOISIQ %SE - I LLTHYHO NOISIA 2§ vI/ M 6#WYARYMOOT S6Zv.  OAN dAN
¥S ‘093 ‘SILVO ‘SHIIMYE 'SHONT Lo VI /M 6#WYA R MOOT $6ZvL  OAW dAN
VS ‘033 ‘SALYD ‘SHINMHYE ‘STONT4 L9% 1M WVGITIVO VA L00SY QAN dAW
dSdD JogueH o] 1o} Buipuny ubiseq pue BupssuBuz Loy YA VA ‘WEQ PUE 00T IOGIEH 80f 809000 GMN MMN
QW ¥3d IAVHON ALRINOAS L€ YA (MO)) 3DaRIE MITUO dI3Q 69ELS0 QYN OWN
Q-Wvd Y¥3d FAVHON ALNDAS 81 YA (MON) 3DANE IOAE LYIUD 698180 QYN OWN

Sy "sainseall AUN29S 21Njonijsesul papasu Al(Eoqus Jongsuo 869 0r2600 AMS dMS

(spuesnoy] ur siejoq)
£00Z Je9A |eDsid snbay | |ddng Asuabiawg

IVHIANTO ‘SONVYNILNIVIAN ANV NOLLYHIJO
TUAID — SHIINIONT 40 SO0



104

APPENDIX C, TO THE ADDITIONAL VIEWS BY MR. OBEY

DEMOCRATIC SUPPLEMENTAL AMENDMENT

Eunction Subcommittee Agtivity
DEFENSE
DEF DEF Vilar neecd 62,648
DEF DEF Arvy National Guard and Resetves .. o
DEF MC Unfunded anti-terrorism and force profection construction 0
DEF HS Coast Guard frag 400
EFENSE TOTAL 62,988
HOMELAND SECURITY
Issue voted on in prior bills:
HOME ~ AG FDA medical device and radi o
HOME  AG FSIS fmported food data repository, other .. - 3
HOME EW Physical Security at Dams and Y [
HOME  VAHUD ‘Water systems and chemical plant ity analysis a
Sublotal, Homeland issites voled on in priar bills g
Other homeland securily iSsues
HOME <38 Justice i Fund 00
HOME cis Fat N ¢
HOME €4S PATRIOT Act everslgm [EURR o
HOME cis FISA aftorneys a
HOME LIS Detention Trustee ¢
HOME  CGIS Court security 1]
HOME  LEG Terorism-related raqui . 125
HOME ~ EW Nuclesr prOgrEMs ¢
HOME EW DOE Qperauons at Higher Threat Levels ... Q
HOME EW v o
HOME ~ HS Security G 1,160
HOME HS Port of entry and border staffing (xnclud‘ng N. Border sharﬁng) bl
HOME  HS Conalner security inifiafive ......... Q
HOME  HS Alport security G
HOME  HS Horneland Security agencies 1}
HOME  HS Coast Guard ... [
HOME  HS Coast Guard pcn and ity system o
HOME HS First responder grants.
Office for Domestic {ODP) 2,000
Port securlty grants ¢
Firefighter assis o o
ility .. Q
HOME  INT Monument security upgmdes o
HOME NT Park secu.v\‘y Qe
HOME LHHS ‘Operating funds for smallpox [
HOME LHHS Compensation for smalipox vacsine injusies .. ¢
HOME  LHHS COC infectious diseases {SARS) i
HOME  LHHS Upgrading state health Jab capacity to deal with chemical terrorism thieats ... [
HOME 77 EOP P Fund 250
HOME k1 Amtrak Winnel safety and security ... 0
HOME VAHUD VA health care 1
HOME VAHUD Lab improvements to deal wﬂh cnamical terroﬂsm o
Subtotal, Homeland issues not voted o in pror bills 3,975

Tofal,
Managers Remocratic Democratic

Reguest Amendment Add  Packege

62,464 o 82,464
¢ 226 228

9 187 197
{400 a {490}
82,484 423 £2.887
] 17 17

¢ 13 13

¢ 132 132

i 100 100

@ 262 262
&0 o 50
399 1 398
3 o 3

5 o &

18 ] 15
28 3 2%
128 g 125
0 175 378

¢ 87 87

] 5 5

4 0 bl
293 0 283
35 o 35
350 0 350
603 o 803
¢ 0o 100

i 0 90
2,200 300 2,500
40 250 280

0 150 156

o 350 350

¢ 18 18

¢ 10 10

84 o o4
50 [ 80
16 @ 16

2 7% 75

o ¢ a

o s0 50

0 70 70

o 78 75
4,307 1,808 8,112

4/2/2008 2112 PM



105

Function Subcommittee Activity
HOMELAND SECURITY TOTAL

INTERNATIONAL
INT cJs Diplomatic security and consular affairs.....
INT CJs Embassy construction
INT cJs Emergency evacuations .
INT CJs Middle East TV ...
INT FO ERMA replenishment.................
INT FO Pakistani border security and law enforcement upgrades ...
INT FO Colombia -- Andean counterdrug Initiative .
INT FO =31 S
INT FO Military assistance
INT FO Peacekeeping .. .
INT FO Emergency Fund for Complex Foreign crises
INT FO Afghanistan anti-terrorism .............
INT FO Child survival and heaith programs fund reimbursement
INT FO Disaster assistance ..
INT FO AID
INT FO
INTERNATIONAL TOTAL

OTHER

OTHER AG Title li Grants ...
OTHER AG Emerson Humanitarian Trust
OTHER TOTAL
GRAND TOTAL

3,975

74,758

Total

Manager's Democratic Demogratic

Request Amendment

4,307

250
69

319

74,758

Add Package

2,067 6,374

cooo
~
N}

coocwoocoocoooo
3

0 250

2,490 77,244

4/2/2003 2:12 PM



106

DEMOCRATIC SUPPLEMENTAL AMENDMENT
DEFENSE
Defense

e Army National Guard: +$160.2 million. Congress authorized the
establishment of 55 National Guard Civil Support Teams to assist
state and local first responders, but only 32 have been created and
funded. These teams provide immediate assistance to local authorities
especially in cases involving weapons of mass destruction. These
funds would cover the start-up costs for 18 additional Civil Support
Teams, including additional personnel, equipment, and hitial
operations.

e Army Reserves: +$66 million. The Army Reserves will provide
emergency/redeployable medical facilities and personnel in cases of
disasters created by weapons of mass destruction. Shortfalls in the
Army reserve budget for training andrelocating deployable military
hospitals currently limit the Reserves ability to meet this mission.
These additional funds will cover the Reserves WMD training costs.

Military Construction

o Each of the services has submitted to the House Appropriations
Committee a detailed listing of unfunded military construction
projects that are required to insure the security of our service members
and their families as they live and work at military irstallations
located in the United States. These projects tend to be relatively
simple upgrades that can be executed within the year that funds are
received. The total in this package is $197 million dollars:

e The Army: +$67.5 million for 8 projects going to the Army and
the Army Reserve. Gatehouses, fencing and other perimeter
improvements make up the bulk of the list.

o The Marines: + $10 millionneeded for a new police station to
provide better security on base.



107

e The Navy: +82 million for 14 projects, which are in their plan
for future years but can be put forward now. Typical are
projects to increase perimeter security, fencing, guardhouses,
and improved lighting.

o The Air Force and Air National Guard: +37 millionfor 5
projects. These include new fencing, gate improvements, and an
entrance complex.



108

HOMELAND SECURITY

Homeland Security Issue voted on in prior bills:

Agriculture

¢ FDA: +%$17 million for medical devices and radiological emergency
preparedness, including radiological standards, elated to radiological

health, development work with industry on decontamination devices,
safety of imported medical devices. [Funding provided as a
contingent emergency in the FY 2002 spring supplemental, but
President did not declare the emergency.]

e FSIS: +$13 million for development of a shared data repository
compatible with Customs on imported food, and for other increased

foreign food review activities Consistent with section 332 of the
Public Health Security and Bioterrorism Preparedness ResponseAct
0f2002. [Funding provided as a contingent emergency in the FY
2002 spring supplemental, but President did not declare the
emergency. Authorized in the Bioterrorism bill that passed House
425-1 and Senate 98-0]

Energy/Water

o +$132 million for Physical Security at Federal Dams and Navigation
Waterways. Since the 9/11 terrorist attacks, the Army Corps of

Engineers and the Department of the Interior’s Bureau of Reclamation
have been given additional funds for nearterm security measures,
primarily for more guards and overtime payments and to conduct
specific site-by-site vulnerability assessments of their facilities. These
agencies have concluded a large number of these assessments, but
have few funds in fiscal year 2003 or 2004 to purchase the equipnent
needed to rectify the problems identified by the assessments.

A terrorist attack on a federal dam could result in a significant loss of
life, severe economic disruption, and significant environmental
damage. An attack on key commercial locks and waerways could
cripple key business sectors of our economy, such as agriculture and



109

the movement of coal and steel, or flooding in communities such as
those along the Mississippi River.

The amendment provides $132 million, of which $108 million is for
the Army Corps of Engineers — identical to what Congress provided in
last summer’s supplemental that was rejected by OMB. The other $24
million is what the Department of Interior needs to protect its dams
and facilities, which was not known when we did thesupplemental
last year.

55 of the Department of Interior’s facilities are listed as National
Critical Infrastructure. Affected Army Corps facilities include:

Old Hickory Lock & Dam, Tennessee
Chicago Harbor Lock, Illinois
Coralville Project, Iowa

Norrell Lock and Dame, Arkansas
John Redmond Reservoir, Kansas
Lewiston Levees, [daho

Andrews Lock & Dam, Alabama
Cooper River Rediversion Project, South Carolina
Cochiti Dam, New Mexico

Lake Isabella, California

Gaithright Dam, Virginia

VA/HUD

¢ Environmental Protection Agency: +$25 million for a water systems
vulnerability analysis. This continues the program begun in the
original Homeland Security Supplemental to fund studies of terrorist
vulnerability of local water systems. It was funded at $83million and
included surveys of the largest systems and technical assistance for
mid size and small systems. [Funding provided as a contingent
emergency in the FY 2002 spring supplemental, but President did not
declare the emergency.]

Chemical plant vulnerability assessments -- +$75 million. According
to a GAO March 2003 report, the federal government has not

comprehensively assessed the chemical industry's vulnerabilities to
terrorist attacks. No federal agency currently monitors or documents
the extent to which chemical facilities have implemented security
measures. $75 million would be provided to EPA to assess the
vulnerability of those chemical plants within populations of 100,000



110

or more with worst-case accidental release scenarios. [This part ofthe
proposal has not been voted on previously.]



111

HOMELAND SECURITY (CONT’D)

Other homeland security issues:

Energy/Water

o Nuclear Non-Proliferation: +$175 million, including:

o Nuclear Detectors at Mega Seaports ($135 million): The global

shipping system can deliver a containerized weapon of mass
destruction more accurately than a Soviet missile guidance
system, according to the Department of Energy. Vessels move
90 percent of our warfighting material, and the bulk of goods
our nation purchases from abroad. Current U.S. based systems
for detecting radioactive weapons are not oriented towardwhen
a port itself if a target of a weapon of mass destruction.

The Department of Energy has performed an analysis of
shipping to the United States, and has idatified 60 foreign
“mega seaports” oversees where goods/containers from many
nations first go before they are shipped to the United States.
DOE indicates for example, that about 10 percent of all
container shipping to the United States goes through Hong
Kong, and about 6 percent each go through Shanghai and
Singapore. DOE has developed nuclear detectors that can be
given to port authorities in such mega seaports in conjunction
with U.S. Customs, which provide portwide alertment of
nuclear material. Detecting and impounding illicit nuclear
material before it is even sent to the United States provides the
best protection we can get.

DOE is in the process of deploying the first radiological
detection system to a foreign mega seaport, but has no funds
appropriated in fiscal year 2003 or budgeted in fiscal year 2004
for this purpose. The amendment provides an additional $135
million protect 9 additional mega seaports, for a total of 10.
This would allow screening of approximatelyhalf of all
containerized shipping entering the country.



112

o +$10 million to secure radioactive materials that terrorists could
use to construct “dirty bombs’. The use of radioactive
materials for peaceful purposes is widespread. They have many
beneficial industrial, agricultural, research, and medical
applications. On March 11 the Secretary of Energy addressed
an International Atomic Energy Agency meeting which he
convened to discuss the menace of dirty bombs and the need to
recover, account for, store, and dispose of radioactive sairces.
The Secretary offered the assistance of the U.S. government to
representatives of over 100 nations, and my amendment
provides him the funds to make good on his offer.

o +$8 million is to expand nonproliferation to nations other than
those of the former Soviet Union.

o +1$8 million is for export control security The Department of
Homeland Security is requesting DOE to provide technical

support to preventing brokers, foreign governments, terrorist
groups, and criminal groups from trafficking in weapms of
mass destruction and their technologies. DOE will provide
nuclear WMD training for U.S. export control officials and
joint terrorism task forces, provide reaktime technical
assessments of seized cargo, and assist in conducting outreach
visits to U.S. companies that supply materials, equipment, and
technologies, that would be of use to terrorists. DOE will also
accelerate and augment cooperative programs that assist other
nations in improving their domestic export control systems.

o +$9 million for improved technologies to detect shielded
nuclear materials, field improved nuclear detectors for
inspectors, and to improve analytical technigues for
determining the origin of illicit nuclear materials or devices

o +$5 million is enable DOE to provide essertial support to post
war Irag, include assessing and documenting Iraq’s attempts to

acquire weapons of mass destruction and potentially recovering,
packaging, and disposing of vulnerable nuclear materials that
may be found in Iraq.



113

e +$87 million for Operating Higher Threat Levels. The Department of
Energy is operating under a higher security level due to the conflict in

Iraq and it needs additional funds to finance the requisite security
activities. DOE facilities not only have nuclear weapons, but they
also have radioactive, explosive, and other toxic materials that would
be of interest to terrorists.

This includes protection to 35 of DOE’sworld-class science facilities
such as the Argonne National Lab in Iilinois, the Pacific Northwest
National Laboratory, Lawrence Berkely National Laboratory in
California, Oak Ridge National Laboratory in Tennessee, and the
Princeton Plasma Physics Laboratory in New Jersey among others.

It includes protection to DOE nuclear weapons facilities like Pantex
Texas (where thousands of nuclear devices are stored), Los Alamos
and Sandia National Laboratories in New Mexico, Oak Ridge
Tennessee, and others.

It includes the protection to 22 environmental management sites—
former nuclear weapons facilities no longer needed once the Cold War
ended. This includes sites in Ohio, Colorado, New Mexico,
California, New York, Texas, Nevada, Illinois, New York, Kansas,
and Arizona.

DOE is also changing its security standards (secalled“Design Basis
Threat”) under which its security frces operate. After 9/11, DOE
must change its orientation from “preventing theft” to also include
“thwarting deliberate attack”. The revised design basis threat will
drive up the security requirements, and therefore the security cost,
throughout the DOE nuclear complex in science, nuclear weapons,
and environmental management of former weapons sites.

e +3$5 million for Intelligence. The Department of Energy has the lead
federal role in determining the nuclear weapons capability of other
nations, and is also being called on to analyze chemical, biological,
and cyber-security issues. Additional funds would provide a robust
intelligence capability for monitoring nuclear weapons, other weapons
of mass destruction development, and nuclear proliferation thoughout
the world. The media has reported recently on suspected nuclear
activities in North Korea and Iran, for example.



114

Homeland Security

o Coast Guard -- +$100 million: Bring 2,000 additional personnel
proposed by President Bush for FY 2004 on boardimmediately and
grow the Coast Guard back to the level it was in 1982.

o Coast Guard —Ports and Waterways Safety System -- +$90 million:
This funding would be used to expand the security system currently in

Norfolk to 11 additional ports (Boston, Charlston, Philadelphia,
Jacksonville, Baltimore, Honolulu, San Francisco, Los Angeles
Corpus Christi, San Juan and Wilmington NC).

¢ First Responder Grants:

o Office of Domestic Preparedness (ODP): +$300 million. This
funding would be directed to the base ODPprogram and, when
coupled with the FY 2003 enacted funding and the Manager’s
amendment, would provide a total of $3.5 billion to ODP in FY
2003. This is equal to the President’s original FY 2003 budget
request.

¢ Port security grants -- +$250 million. This funding will be used
for ports to make facility improvements and conduct vulnerability
assessments. The Coast Guard estimates that a total of $963
million is need in the fist year for facility security improvements.
Even with this added funding, only $690 million will have been
provided to date for this purpose.

o TFirefighter Assistance Grants-- +$150 million. This would bring
fire grants up to the $900 million authorized for this program. A

Dec. 2002 Needs Assessment of the US Fire Service found thd:
overall, fire departments do not have enough portable radios to
equip more than about half of the emergency responders on a shift;
the majority of fire department portable radios are not water
resistant, and more than 3/5th lack intrinsic safety in an explosive
atmosphere, about 1/3 of firefighters per shift are not equipped
with self-contained breathing apparatus, only 2/5th of fire



115

departments can communicate with all of their partners, and nearly
half of all fire departments have no map coordinate sygem.

o Interoperability -- $350 million. This funding would be for local

first responders to purchase equipment so that they can
communicate with one another during a disaster. Currently, only
2/5 of fire departments can communicate with all of their parhers.
Some estimate that as much as $10 billion is needed to ensure
nation-wide interoperability of equipment.

Interior

e National Park Service Construction-- +$18 million. These funds
would support infrastructure security upgrades at the Washington
Monument, Jefferson and Lincoln Memorials and other high priority
NPS historical parks identified as “national icons”. $18 million of this
is requested in the FY 2004 Budget and the Park Service testified on
March 19, 2003 that it expected to have final appioval for all projects
in D.C. from all planning agencies completed in May. The estimate to
do the Washington, Lincoln and Jefferson sites was $41 million a year
ago.

¢ Department of Interior -- +$10 million. The Department has
continued to accrue extraordinary operating costs as it has maintained
high levels of security the National Mall and adjacent sites. This is
principally U.S. Park Police and ranger personnel costs. In addition,
law enforcement personnel from throughout the Department have
provided increased support for security, whether as part of border
monitoring or security of facilities such as dams on federally owned
property. The Secretary would allocate funds among agencies.

Labor/HHS/Education

e Upgrading capacity of state health labs to deal with chemical
terrorism threats -- +$75 million. These funds would be used by the
CDC to help state health laboratories develop capacity to perform
rapid analysis of clinical samples to identify the presence of chemical
terrorism agents. So far, funding for this purpose has been provided
to only five states. These states need additional assistance, many
more state labs need to develop this capacity, and CDC needs to

10



116

continue development of analytic techniques. The proposal assumes
that some of the needed funding could come from the orrgoing public
health preparedness grants, but that supplemental funds should be
provided to avoid diverting resources from other pressing needs.

Treasury/Transportation

¢ Amtrak tunnel safety +$50 million-- Amtrak has a approximately
$780 million estimated need for life/safety upgrades to tunnels they
own that run into and out of New York City, Baltimore and
Washington, DC. A potential terrorist action could be catastrophic
due to inadequate evacuation shafts, lighting, conmunications
equipment, ventilation and security. We provided $100 million to get
this work started in the FY02 supplemental (and the Long Island
Railroad -- which shares use of the NY tunnels-- has already
contributed $220 million).

VA/HUD

e Veterans: +$70 million for enhancement of emergency preparedness.
This amount is to establish, deploy, restock and track Pharmaceutical
Caches, provide personal protective equipment, decontamination
equipment, and training of VA health care workers.

e EPA: +8$75 million for response to chemical attacks and to strengthen
laboratories. Responsibility for responding to chemical attacks is

assigned to the EPA under the recent homeland security plan. In
addition to building capacity generally within health departments to
manage such events, the main need is state laboratory capacity to
analyze and respond to purported chemical attacks.

11



ADDTIONAL VIEWS OF THE HONORABLE MARTIN OLAV
SABO

In this time of war and an uncertain economy, the American peo-
ple must meet new challenges. We must support our troops and
work to strengthen our economy and homeland defenses. It is a
time to pull together as a nation, and this means shared sacrifice.

The U.S. airline industry has been particularly hard hit since
terrorism came to our shores, and the war with Iraq has exacer-
bated their difficult situation. As we endeavor to help this vital in-
dustry and its tens of thousands of workers with the $3.2 billion
aid package contained in this bill, it is only appropriate to expect
airline leaders to share in this burden.

A simple rule of fairness applies here, and my amendment to re-
strict executive compensation at those airlines that accept this new
aid was readily approved by the Committee.

This provision is as simple as it is fair. It states that no airline
receiving funding under this bill may provide compensation—pay,
benefits and stock options—to senior executives that exceeds the
base pay and benefits that they received in 2002.

By “base pay and benefits,” I mean base salary and regular on-
going fringe benefits, such as health coverage. I do not mean bo-
nuses, stock options and other creative compensation devices that
have come to be widely used for executives in corporate America.

I believe that this is a fair price for airline executives to pay in
exchange for the massive new financial support that American tax-
payers will provide to help stabilize this industry.

In these difficult times, the American people are doing their part
to ensure the safety and security of our troops abroad, as well as
the safety of our communities and our economic vitality here at
home. Airline executives should do no less.

MARTIN O. SABoO.

O

(117)



		Superintendent of Documents
	2022-02-02T12:36:34-0500
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




